.. Report of the
~Comptroller and Auditor General
of India

for the year ended March 2000

L

- *_ Union Government (ClVll)‘ |
ey Transaction Audit Observapons |

No:2 of 2001

< agh Ak e oy -







Report of the

Comptroller and Auditor General
of India

for the year ended March 2000

Union Government (Civil)
Transaction Audit Observations

No.2 of 2001







”;’rm":* ,:'“,’Z"""" S ::T‘:.‘ i) ﬁ,:i

CONTENTS g

T o

Page

Paragraph
Preface v
Overview _ vii
Section A - Reviews
Chapter I - Ministry of Commerce and Industry
Transport Subsidy Scheme ’ - 11 1
Marketing Development Assistance : 1.2 17
Chapter II - Ministry bof Information and Broadcasting '
‘Management of Commercial Time by Doordarshan 2 41
Chapter III - Ministry of Urban Affairs and Employment i
Infrastructure Development in Mega Cities . 3.1 81
System of Arbitration in CPWD - : 3.2 113
Section B - Transaction Audit Paragraphs
Chapter IV - Ministry of Agriculture '
Unfruitfiil expenditure on Lift Irrigation Project . 4.1 129
Idle investment . , 42 130
Unfruitful expenditure 43 131
Chapter-V - Ministry of Civil Aviation
Financial irregularities 5 132
Chapter-VI - Ministry of Coal
Undue retention of funds ' | 6 133
_ Chapter VII - Ministry of Commerce
Wasteful expenditure on rent 7.1 135
Unauthorised expenditure on staff costs 7.2 136
Failure to recover excess payment 7.3 137
Chapter VIII -Ministry of External Affairs
Avoidable expenditure due to delay in decision making 8.1 139
Prime land lying vacant 8.2 142
Injudicious retention of redundant system 8.3 143
Accumulation of local currency reserves because of deficient 8.4 144
cash management
Unauthorised expenditure on staff paid from contingencies . 85 145 -
Wasteful expenditure - ‘ B 8.6 146




Deficient cash management and loss of interest

Excess payment and avoidable extra cost

877 147
Non-accountal of 50" anniversary celebration funds’ 8.8 148
Unauthorised expenditure on pay and allowances 8.9 150
Unauthorised expenditure due to retention of car against the
orders of MEA ' _ 8.10 151
Wasteful expenditure on House Rent - 8.11 152
Follow up on Audit Reports " 8.12 153
Chapter I1X- Mmlstry of Fi inance
Under-utilisation of capacity of Mint ‘ 9.1 154
Payment of overtime allowance beyond the permissible norm 9.2 161
Loss due to non-inclusion of interest clause in the agreement 93 161
High wastage in production of blank passports 9.4 162
Irregular payment of pension 9.5 163
Follow up on Audit Reports 9.6 164
Chapter X- Ministry of Health and Family Welfare ,
Non-deployment of surplus staff 10.1 166
Denial of facility of anti-pollution incinerator 10.2 - 168
Follow up o Audit Reports | 10.3 169
_Chapter XI - Ministry of Home Affairs |
Procurement of Training Armament: payment without receipt
of supply : 11.1 170
| Mis-investment of Welfare Funds 11.2 171
Undue financial benefit and acceptance of sub-standard cloth
for Assam Rifles 11.3 172
Avoidable expenditure on procurement of socks 11.4 174
Mlshandhng of procurement of surveillance equlpment 11.5 175
Follow up on Audit Reports 11.6 "~ 176
Chapter XII -Ministry of Information and Broadcasting
Unfruitful expenditure ' 12.1 177
Non-recovery of advertising dues 12.2 178
‘| Loss due to gross negligence - 12.3 179
_ Chapter XIII- Ministry of Surface Transport
. | Payment of inadmissible interest differential subsidy - S 13.1 181
' | Avoidable loss of revenue _ C13.2 182
Extra cost due to delay in acceptance of tender 13.3 183
Avoidable extra expenditure 134 184
135 184

B/




Chapter XIV - Ministry of Urban Affairs and Employment

Delay in completion of work 14.1 186
Loss of revenue 14.2 187
Follow up on Audit Reports 143 189
Chapter XV - Union Territories
Andaman and Nicobar Administration
Procurement of stores in excess of requirement 15.1 190
Injudicious payment of working capital loan 15.2 190
Inadmissible payment 15.3 191
Loss of Government stores 15.4 192
Chandigarh Administration
Improper regulation of Personal Ledger Account 15.5 193
Daman and Diu Administration
Short levy of water charges i 15.6 194
Chapter XVI —General
Follow up on Audit Reports-Summarised Position 16.1 195
Departmentally Managed Government Undertakings
position of proforma accounts 16.2 196
Losses and irrecoverable dues written off/waived 16.3 198
Response of the ministries/departments to draft Reviews/
Paragraphs 16.4 198
APPENDICES

I. | Summarised position of the Action Taken Notes awaited from

various Ministries/Departments up to year ended March 1995 as of

December 2000 201
II. | Summarised Position of the Action Taken Notes awaited from

various Ministries/Departments up to year ended March 1996 and

March 1999 as of December 2000 202
III. | Summarised financial results of Departmentally Managed

Government Undertakings 206
IV. | Statement of losses and irrecoverable dues written off/waived

during 1999-2000 210
V. | Response of the ministries/departments to draft Reviews/

Paragraphs 211

il







This Report for the year ended March 2000 has been prepared for submission to the
President under Article 151 of the Constitution.

The audit observations on Finance Accounts and Appropriation Accounts of the
Union Government for the financial year' 1999-2000 have been included in
Report No. 1 of 2001. This Report includes matters arising from test audit of the
transactions and accounts of Union Ministries and of Union Territories and under
mentioned five reviews:

@) | Transport Subsidy Scheme.

(ii) Markeﬁng Development Assistanée.

(iii) Management of Commercial Time by Doordarshan.
(i\-/)' | Inﬁaé’gruéfure Development in Mega Cities.

v) . System of Arbitration in CPWD.

Matters arising from performance audit of some of the Centrally Sponsored/Funded
Schemes of the ministries and departments are dealt with in Report No. 3 of 2001.

‘Separate Reports are also issued for Union Government - Other Autonomous Bodies

(No. 4), Scientific Departments (No. 5), Post and Telecommunications (No. 6), .
Defence Services - Army and Ordnance Factories (No. 7), Defence Services —
Air Force and Navy (No. 8), Railways (No. 9), Receipts of the Union Government'-
Indirect Taxes: Customs (No..10), Indirect Taxes: Central Excise and Service Tax

~(No. 11) and Direct Taxes (No. 12).

The cases mentioned in this -Ref)ort are among those which came to notice.in the

. . . . ) 7,
course of audit during 1999-2000. For .the sake of completeness, matters’ which
relate to earlier years but were not covered in the previous reports are also included.

‘S'imilarl_y, results of audit. of transactions sﬁBse_quent to 1 Aprll 200(.),‘ in a few cases
" have also been mentioned, wherever available and relevant. ’







Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

This volume of the Audit Report contains audit observations emerging out of the
audit of some schemes and transactions in the civil ministries and their field offices.
The audit observations on the accounts of the Union Government (Civil): 1999-2000
have been incorporated in Report No.1 of 2001.

An overview of some important paragraphs included in this report is given below:
Transport Subsidy Scheme

The Transport Subsidy Scheme implemented by Department of Industrial Policy and
Promotion, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, was launched in the year 1971 to
promote industrialisation in remote, hilly and inaccessible areas. Under the scheme,
subsidy ranging between 50.to 90 per cent is admissible on the transport cost
incurred on movement of raw material and finished goods. The scheme works on
disbursement/reimbursement basis.

Review of the scheme revealed the following:’

> There was no detailed scrutiny of the claims resulting in irregular, inadmissible
and excess payment of transport subsidy of Rs.8.21 crore

» The Department made direct payment of Rs.85.13 crore to industrial units
without any scrutiny in violation of laid down procedure.

» Reimbursement of transport subsidy of Rs.31.05 crore was made even beyond
the prescribed period of five years.

» Rs.11.70 crore was paid to certain industrial units who had violated the Forest
‘Conservation Act and also the orders of the Hon’ble Supreme Court.

» The Department paid an advance of Rs.37.35 crore to the State Governments of
Assam, Arunachal Pradesh and an Industrial unit. Claims against these advance
payments and utilisation certificates were awaited.

» District/State Level Committee meetings were held at unduly long intervals
ranging between one to five years leading to numerous legal cases.

» The Ministry or-any of concerned State Governments did not assess the impact
of subsidy disbursed to industrial units on industrial growth.

(Paragraph 1.1)
Marketing Development Assistance -

Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Department of Commerce -introduced
Marketing Development Assistance to stimulate and diversify exports, trade and to
market Indian products and commodities in foreign countries. MDA grants are
utilised through 19 Export Promotion Councils (EPC) and other approved
organisations. The failure of the Ministry in exercising financial scrutiny resulted in
questionable payment of MDA grants of Rs.64.66 crore.

vii




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Review of the implenienta_tion of the scheme by the Department of Commerce
disclosed the following:

»  The Ministry had no information about the impact of the assistance given to
the Councils, institutions, organisations, etc. and achievement of the
programme.

»  The Ministry released grants to ineligible 17 EPC’s amounting to Rs 36.89
crore. Non-observance of prescribed norms resulted in release of excess grants
of Rs 7.37 crote.

»  Inadmissible grants of Rs 1.17 crore were released to four EPCs.

» Rs 4.75 crore was released to meet establishment cost of surplus staff of
Export Inspection Agency, Calcutta. '

(Paragraph 1.2)
Management of Commercial Time by Doordarshan '

A review of management of commercial time by Doordarshan brought out
serious deficiencies in acquisition of telecast rights, marketing arrangements, tariff
setting and revenue sharing. Errors in accounting and billing of commercial time
were also noticed in audit.  In an ill-conceived ad-hoc arrangement, Doordarshan
entered into an agreement with a Consortium in February 1998 for acquiring the
telecast rights of international sports events and for marketing the events. Audit
scrutiny of the operation of the Consortium brought out that the arrangement was
flawed in as much as it failed to safeguard the interests of Doordarshan. The
arrangement entailed a loss of Rs 140.88 crore due to underselling of commercial
time, non-recovery of opportunity cost, manipulation in acquisition of rights, non-
recovery of dues, payment of inadmissible refunds.

Review of the system and procedures of management of commercial time revealed
the following:

» Doordarshan gave undue benefit of Rs 12.08 crore to the sponsors of the
“programme ‘Ankhon Dekhi’, ‘Dopahar Ankhon Dekhi’ and °‘India the
Awakening’ by deviating from the norms.

» Doordarshan allowed higher commercial time than permissible to the
sponsor of “Super Hit Muqabla’ and in the process incurred a loss of Rs 4.51
crore

» Doordarshan Kendra, Kolkata allowed unauthorised concessions like
utilisation of excess free commercial time, undercharging of sponsorship fee
and spot buy rate and in the process gave undue benefit of Rs 3.02 crore to
the sponsor.

> In a case of mismatch between telecast requirerhent and availability of
satellite time Doordarshan lost Rs 9.44 crore due to late booking of satellite.

» Doordarshan suffered a loss of Rs 8.93 crore on account of short accounting
of commertcial time and non-billing of uplinking and space segment charges
from airtime selling agencies.

viii



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

» Doordarshan allowed additional free commercial time with bankmg facility
for repeat programmes. on international channel. This resulted in a loss of
Rs 1.94 crore.

> Absence of proper billing procedure and collection system resulted in
outstanding dues of Rs 16.98 crore. Penal interest on delayed payments was
.not charged leading to a loss of Rs 81.92 lakh.

: (Paragraph 2)
Infrastructure Development in Mega Cities

The Ministry of Uiban Affairs and Employment sponsored the scheme for
infrastructure development in mega cities of Mumbai, Kolkata, Chennai, Bangalore
and Hyderabad as a participative effort of the central and state governments along
with financial institutions. It was envisaged that over time, the scheme would be
self-sustaining with nodal agencies setting up revolving funds. The physical
progress was tardy. Out of 442 projects sanctioned, 72 projects were dropped 115

projects were completed and 62 projects were yet to start. '

> A total outlay of Rs 1200 crore was provided in the Eighth and Ninth plan
periods. The release of funds did not keep pace with the overall plan
allocations.

> None of the nodal agencies, excepting at Mumbai, set up the revolving fund,
which was a critical requirement for ¢reation and development of infrastructure
assets on a continuing and sustainable basis. The Ministry sanctioned and
released funds to the nodal agencies without ensuring that the nodal agencies

‘had duly set up the revolving funds.

»  Large sums of money were lymg unspent w1th the nodal agencies at the end of
the year 1999-2000.

» In Kolkata, Chennai and Mumbai, the central funds released for the preparation
- of mega’ city development plans, feasibility studies, and research remained
unspent.

> Monitoring of the scheme at all levels was poor. The Mlmstry did not hold six

monthly review meetings. The Steering Committee set up by the Ministry in

April 1999 for appraisal of the projects never met. The nodal agencies did not
maintain separate project wise accounts. ‘

» Inefficiencies in implementation were also noticed i.e. incorrect sanctions to
ineligible projects, projects sanctioned without any project report, city master
plan and fixation of prioritisation criteria, incorrect charging of administrative
expenses, late start and change of plans resulting in cost escalation in 31
projects etc.

(Paragraph 3.1)
System of Arbitration in CPWD

CPWD, being the principal agency of the Government of India, for construction as
well as maintenance of Government buildings and projects enters into agreements
with contractors. Unresolved questions and disputes relating to matters in connection

ix .



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

with or arising out of contracts or carrying out of the work are settled through
arbitration. CPWD appoints arbitrators, whose award has the effect of a rule of the
court.

Review of system of arbitration cases in CPWD disclosed deficiencies in the system
of monitoring and management of arbitration cases, which led to delays in follow up
action and rejection of 94 per cent of the claims.

>  The Public Accounts Committee while examining the management of contracts

in CPWD included in Report No.2 of 1992 of the Comptroller and Auditor

- General of India had desired that the Ministry should keep a close and

continuous watch on the implementation of the measures it proposed to take to

ensure efficient management of contracts and to avoid additional payments to

the contractors. However, the Ministry had actually not initiated the promised
measures, resulting in continuance of avoidable payments to the contractors.

» Out of 402 awards made between 1994-95 and 1999-2000, only 22 awards,
including 14 nil awards went in favour of CPWD involving payment of
Rs 50.09 lakh to it.

» In 380 cases, the awards went against the CPWD. It accepted 287 awards and
challenged 64 awards. It is yet to take action on the balance 29 awards. The
CPWD paid Rs 874.86 lakh inclusive of interest amounting to Rs 284.20 lakh

\

to the contractors in the cases accepted. The arbitrators also disallowed cournter

claims of CPWD amounting to Rs 212.96 lakh.

» CPWD did not fix responsibility on its officials when arbitration awards had
gone against it because of their default.

> The other substantial shortcomings were delayed supply of drawings, design
materials, communication of decisions to the contractor, which resulted in
payment of compensation of damages of Rs 2:63 crore, forfeiture of rebate
offered by contractors for timely payment and non-adherence to- contractual
‘obligations resulting in refund of Rs 2.86 crore with consequential loss of
interest.

(Paragraph 3.2)
Prime land lying vacant

Government of Brazil gifted a plot of 25,000 sq-metres land in 1965 to the Indian
Embassy in Brasilia for the construction of an Embassy Complex. MEA did not
take any decision for more than three decades on constructing the Embassy complex
on the gifted plot. The Embassy continues to hire accommodation to house the
Chancery, Embassy residence and residences for its officers and staff, involving an
outgo of around Rs 11.23 crore between 1983-84 to November 1999 towards rents,
intermittent shifting of Embassy premises, visits of property teams to Brasilia,
fencing of the plot and payment of local taxes etc.

(Paragrﬁph 8.2)




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Procurement of Training Armaments: payment without receipt of supply

BSF’s requirement of training armament (SLRs) could not be met by the Central
Ordnance Depot (COD) although Rs.12.71 crore was advanced by BSF to COD for
this purpose and COD was ready to supply as per requirement. However, the SLRs
offered by COD were old, unmarked, cannibalised and sub-standard, which were not
acceptable to BSF. The entire amount of advance to COD remains un-recouped
even after a lapse of eight years as of April 2001.

(Paragraph 11.1)
Avoidable expendlture due to delay in declsmn makmg

MEA’s 1ndec151veness in finalising the proposals submitted by the missions at
Beijing, Doha, Muscat and Gaborone for the construction of chancery-cum-Embassy
residences and other buildings on the plots acquired by the Government resulted in
avoidable expenditure of Rs 26.27 crore on hiring of accommodation.

(Paragraph 8.1)
Wasteful expenditure on rent

Despite reduction in staff strength of India Trade Centre, Brussels, MEA continued
the lease during June 1997 to December 2000 resultmg in wasteful expenditure of
Rs 88.22 lakh towards rent.

(Paragraph 7.1)
Avoidable loss of revenue

Avoidable administrative delays in making arrangement for toll collection by
National Highways Division, Visakhapatnam and Ministry of Surface and Transport
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs 4.49 crore.

- (Paragraph 13.2)

Mis-investment of Welfare Funds

CRPF made an unsound investment of the welfare funds of Rs 1.05 crore in a loss
making PSU. Given the sickness of the PSU, recovery of matured value of Rs 1.62
crore inclusive of interest of Rs 56.82 lakh is doubtful.

(Paragraph 11.2)

Loss due to gross negligence

Due to negligence in deputing a Khalasi for booking two Sony Betacam SP
Recorders costing Rs 24.90 lakh they were under invoiced at Rs 50,000 through
- Indian Airlines and the freighter’s liability got circumscribed. CE (NZ), Akashvani
and Doordarshan did not fix responsibility for the casual handling of valuable goods.

(Paragraph 12.3)

xi



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Payment of inadmissible interest differential subsidy

The action of the Ministry of Surface Transport in providing the benefit of interest
differential subsidy to Shipping Corporation of India, on orders placed on M/s.
Hindustan Shipyard Ltd. after the expiry of the scheme in September 1995, resulted
in undue benefit to SCI of Rs. 6. 18 crore.

(Paragraph 13.1)

Loss of Government stores

Negligence of the Sub-divisional Officer to take timely action to physically venfy
the stores and stock resulted in irrecoverable loss of Rs 13.12 lakh.
(Paragraph 15.4)

Payment of overtime allowance beyond the permissible norm

Overtime allowance beyond the permissible limit of 50 hours per quarter paid to the
staff during the period 1995-2000 by India Security Press, Nashik amounted to
Rs 99.43 crore.

(Paragraph 9.2)
>Irregular payment of pension

Failure of Public Sector Banks to apply and interpret rules and orders of pension
~ payments coupled with inadequate checks resulted in irregularities in payment of
pension of Rs.27.65 lakh.

(Paragrazph 9.5)
Injudicious payment of working capital loan

The Andaman and Nicobar Islands Administration unauthorisedly sanctioned
working capital loan of Rs three crore to ANIIDCO for development of
infrastructure to set up a shipping division. The Planning Commission and the
Ministry of Surface Transport subsequently annulled the sanction. Resultantly,
financial resources of Rs 6.06 crore including Rs 3.06 crore of interest remained
blocked with ANIIDCO.

' (Paragraph 15.2)
Delay in completion of work

The Executive Engineer, CPWD failed to exercise technical and administrative
control over the execution of a project. This resulted in inordinate delay in its
completion with a consequent revenue loss of Rs 78.35 lakh and enhancement of
Rs 2.61 crore in project cost.

(Paragraph 14.1)

xii



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Denial of facility of anti-pollution incinerator

The Director NICD decided in August 1985 to install a new incinerator costing
Rs 4.5 lakh and placed an order on M/s. Thermax Ltd. through DGSD in October
1990 without providing specifications to DGSD. This led to cancellation of the
order. Thereafter, NICD requested CPWD in December 1993 to procure and install
the incinerator and deposited with them its estimated cost of Rs 34.38 lakh in
advance. CPWD purchased the incinerator in March 1996 but the site for installation
was not ready. NICD initiated the process for construction of building only after
purchase of incinerator. While clearances from different agencies were obtained by
August 1998, NICD could not commission the incinerator as the approval/clearance
from Delhi Pollution Control Board was still awaited.

(Paragraph 10.2)
Idle investment

Against the six sanctioned posts in the office of Animal Quarantine and Certification
Service Station, Mumbai, 14 residential quarters at a cost of Rs.58.41 lakh were
taken possession of in January 1995. Eight staff quarters have always remained
vacant. The lack of coordination between the Ministry of Agriculture and the

" Directorate of Estates resulted in government accommodation in Mumbai remaining
-vacant depriving other eligible employees of the facility in Mumbai where it is so

dear.
(Paragraph 4.2)
Injudicious retention of redundant system

MEA set up Zonal Telex Centres in Indian Missions at Tokyo and Bahrain in
August 1984 and July 1988 respectively. As the maintenance of Zonal Centres was
becoming expensive, the Foreign Service Inspectors team suggested in 1989 that the
utility and organisation of Zonal Centres would be reviewed in the light of reliable
and cheaper alternative of fax available with the missions. Despite the availability of
the latest communication systems like fax, e-mail etc. in every connected Mission,
the old telex system has been functioning till now. The Missions at Tokyo and
Bahrain thus incurred avoidable expenditure of Rs10.83 crore on the redundant
system during 1996-97 to 1999-2000.

.. (Paragraph 8.3)

Unauthorised expenditure on staff costs

The missions at Berne and Bonn continued to -operate three and two posts

respectively without sanction incurring unauthonsed expendlture of Rs 48.76 lakh
on staff cost.

: (Paragraph 7.2)

- Xiii




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Unfruitful expenditure on Lift Irrigation Project

Ministry of Agriculture spent Rs 58.69 lakh during 1992-96 on a Lift Irrigation
Project in order to irrigate a fodder and fodder seed farm at Central Cattle Breeding
Farm Dhamrod. Even as of Deceniber 1999, the project could not be commissioned
and the intended purpose was not served.

(Paragraph 4.1)
Non-deployment of surplus staff

Failure of Director, BCG Vaccine Laboratory, Chennai to take up the matter with
Director General of Health Services for deployment of surplus staff, resulted in
unfruitful expenditure of Rs 38.97 lakh on salaries.

(Paragraph 10.1)

Undue financial benefit and acceptance of sub-standard cloth for Assam Rifles

Acceptance of sub-standard uniform cloth by Assam Rifles constituted undue
financial aid of Rs 50.55 lakh to the supplier.

(Paragraph 11.3)

Non-recovery of advertising dues

Despite mention in the Audit Reports for 1994-95 and 1997-98, the Station
Directors, Commercial Broadcasting Services, AIR, Kanpur, Chennai and Kolkata
neither took effective action for prompt recovery of advertising charges from the
accredited agencies nor cancelled the accreditation of the defaulting agencies as per
agreements, which resulted in non-realisation of advertising charges of Rs.66.10
lakh and interest of Rs.40.51 lakh. -

(Paragraph 12.2)
Under-utilisation of the capacity of Mint '

The India Government Mint, Noida which became operational in 1988 failed to
establish blanking line leading to import of readymade coin blanks and to a loss of
foreign exchange of the equivalent of Rs 38.39 crore. The capacity of the Mint was
grossly under-utilised as the percentage of actual production to capacity ranged
between 17 and 45 during 1991-92 to 1999-2000. In four out of seven cases of
import of coin blanks, the mint failed to claim liquidated damages amounting to Rs
12.37 crore while in the remaining three cases liquidated damages claimed by the
Mint were either not recovered (Rs 10.41 crore) or recovered only partially. Re-

- imbursement of inspection charges were not claimed in two cases while in six other
cases claims were processed after considerable delay.

(Paragraph 9.1)

xiv



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Unfruitful expenditure

Doordarshan purchased a 5-Channel Video Compression System in March 1995 and
released Rs 3.07 crore being 90 per cent of cost before installation. As per supply
order, the system was to be upgraded within six months at no extra cost. The
upgradation of the system was done by R&D Wing of Doordarshan as the firm did
not abide by its contractual obligations. This attracted the levy of liquidated
damages amounting to Rs 16.52 lakh, but Doordarshan failed to enforce the
application of penal provision. Further the benefits of the upgraded system are not
available despite the claim of Doordarshan that it had carried out the upgradation at
its own cost.

(Paragraph 12.1)
Follow up on Audit Reports-Summarised Position

Despite repeated instruction by government, consequent upon recommendations of
the PAC, ministries/departments did not send remedial Action Taken Notes on 145
Audit Paragraphs included in the Reports relating to civil ministries, Other
Autonomous Bodies and Scientific Departments. Of these 42 were relatively older
paragraphs, which were included in the Audit Reports of 1990-1996.

(Paragraph 16.1)

xv






Section A - Reviews







Ministry of Commerce and Industry

Transport Subsidy Scheme







Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

CHAPTER I: MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
INDUSTRY

Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion

1.1  Transport Subsidy Scheme

The Transport subsidy scheme was launched in the year 1971 to promote
industry in remote hilly and inaccessible areas. Under the scheme subsidy
ranging between 50 to 90 per cent is admissible on transport cost incurred on
movement of raw material and finished goods. The failure of the Ministry in
exercising diligent financial scrutiny/sanction resulted in questionable |
payment of Transport Subsidy amounting to Rs 177.68 crore. In states like
Assam (Rs 110.60 crore) and Arunachal Pradesh (Rs 17.93 crore) these were
83 per cent and 73 per cent respectively of the total expenditure. The claims
of industrial units were admitted without verifying the relevant documents.
District/State Level Committee meetings were held at unduly long intervals
ranging between one to five years leading to numerous legal cases. The
Ministry or any of concerned State Governments did not assess the impact of
subsidy disbursed to industrial units on industrial growth.

Highlights

The scheme was applicable for a period of five years from the date of
commencement of commercial production. However, reimbursement of
transport subsidy of Rs 31.05 crore was made even beyond the prescribed
period of five years.

Payment of transport subsidy of Rs 11.70 crore was made to certain
industrial units who had violated the “Forest Conservation Act” and also
the orders of the Hon’ble Supreme Court.

The functioning of the scheme entailed due diligence in scrutiny of claims
preferred by industrial undertakings. However, there was no detailed
scrutiny of the claims. As a result irregular, inadmissible and excess
payment of transport subsidy amounting to Rs 8.21 crore was made.

Direct payment of Rs 85.13 crore was made by the Ministry to Industrial
units as well as the disbursing authorities without any scrutiny in violation
of the laid down procedure. Compliance reports from the disbursing
authorities about the actual payment and utilisation certificates were
awaited.

Advance payment of subsidy to the extent of Rs 37.35 crore was made
irregularly to the State Governments of Assam, Arunachal Pradesh and
an Industrial Unit. Claims against these advance payments and utilisation
certificates were awaited.




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Reimbursement of transport subsidy amounting to Rs 2.03 crore without
the approval of the competent authority was made to State Government of
Himachal Pradesh.

Payment of transport subsidy of Rs 2.21 crore was made for time barred
claims.

Delay in payment of TS ranging from one to 61 months and two to 17
months by State/Central Government.

The Scheme was not monitored by the DIPP. The DIPP or any of the
concerned State Governments did not assess the impact of subsidy
disbursed by them on the basic objective of promoting industrialisation of
the hilly, remote and inaccessible areas.

1.1.1 Introduction

The centrally sponsored Transport Subsidy Scheme (TSS) was introduced in
1971 to promote industrialisation of hilly, remote and inaccessible areas. The
Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion (DIPP) of the Ministry of
Commerce and Industry of the Government of India administers the scheme. It
applies to Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram,
Nagaland, Tripura, Jammu and Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh, Sikkim,
Darjeeling District of West Bengal, eight districts of Uttaranchal viz. Almora,
Chamoli, Dehradun, Nainital, Pauri Garhwal, Pithoragarh, Tehri Garhwal and
Uttar Kashi and the Union Territories of Andaman and Nicobar Islands and
Lakshadweep. The concerned States and Union Territories implement it. The
present extended TSS commenced from 1 April 2000 and would last up to
31 March 2007.

1.1.2 Operational profile

The scheme is applicable to all industrial units, both private and public sector
barring plantation, refineries and power generating units irrespective of size.

Under the scheme, subsidy ranging between 50 to 90 per cent is admissible on
the transport cost incurred on movement of raw material and finished goods
from the designated rail heads/ports up to the location of the industrial units
and vice-versa for a period of five years from the date of commencement of
commercial production.

To operate the scheme, the State Government/Union Territory Administration
should constitute a State Level Committee (SLC) consisting of Director of
Industries, a representative each of the State Industries Department and the
State Finance Department etc. A representative of the DIPP would also be
nominated. In October 1978, the DIPP delegated the powers to District Level
Committee (DLC) for sanctioning transport subsidy up to Rs 20,000 per
quarter per unit in selected backward districts covered under the TSS (revised
to Rs 50,000 in July 1987).




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)
1.13 F.inanciall arrangements

The Government of India has spent Rs 530.77 crore on the TSS till 31 March
2000. Of this Rs 144.46 crore was expended up to March 1994 and Rs 386.31
crore during the last 5 years.

The scheme works on disbursement/reimbursement basis i.e. subsidy claims
are first scrutinised and disbursed by the State Government to the eligible units -
and reimbursement claimed thereafter from the Central Government. The
Development of Backward Area (DBA) Division of DIPP coordinates the
administration of TSS. The reimbursement claims received in DIPP are first
scrutinised by the DBA Division, which thereafter obtains the approval of the
competent financial authority with the concurrence of Integrated Finance.

1.14  Scope of Audit

The audit review seeks to evaluaté the administration of the TSS by the DIPP
with reference to its implementation in the States and Union Territories during
the period from.1994-95 to 1999-2000. For this purpose, the audit examined
records in the DIPP and the concerned nodal departments in the State
Government. The examination involved scrutiny of over 5000 cases of
reimbursement of Rs 386.31 crore of transport subsidy sanctioned by DIPP
during this period as detailed in Annex - I.

1.1.5 Implementation of the scheme

The scheme provides that TS claims of industrial units will be scrutinised by a
State/Union Territory Level Committee with a nominee of the DIPP. It was,
however, observed that the meetings of SLC finalising the claims of industrial
units were not attended by the representative of the DIPP. Resultantly the State
Governments, on several occasions did not follow the provisions of the scheme
while finalising the subsidy claims. Further there was no detailed scrutiny of
the claims at the DIPP including the Integrated Finance. The position in this
regard worsened due to the fact that the scrutiny of these claims at the state
level was glaringly deficient in many respects. For example, the claims of the
industrial units were admitted by SLC for disbursement without verifying the
relevant documents such as goods receipts and consignment notes, documents
for the purchase of raw materials and sale of finished goods, check-post entry,
electricity consumption vis-a-vis actual productions, central sales tax/excise
payment certificate, etc. The Audit examination revealed questionable
reimbursements totalling Rs 177.68 crore i.e. about 46 per cent of the total
payments as detailed below:




Reimbursement
of Rs 31.05 crore
beyond the
prescribed
period of five
years.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil) .

Rs in crore

Name of the State/UT Expenditurel Questnonable

! reimbursement
Assam . 131.35 ) 110.60
Manipur 1.76 ) 0.07
Tripura . - 320 0.06
Arunachal Pradesh . 24.42 17.93
Meghalaya . 19.75 3.24
Nagaland ' 28.56 949
Mizoram =~ =~ - 11.28 4.03
Sikkim . 2.90 . -
Himachal Pradesh 131.09 ) 32.25
Jammu and Kashmir 18.14 ] 0.01
Uttar Pradesh : 7.32 -
Andaman and Nicobar 5.74 -
Lakshadweep -- --
W. Bengal (Darjeelmﬂ 0.80 --
Total 386.31 177.68

Succeeding pa'ragraphs detail some of these cases:

et e = v e [ — — SRS _,__..v-_._.._<_j

[ perlod zl
As per the amendment made to the Scheme in July 1993, effective from

1 April 995 the scheme was applicable for a period of five years from the date

of commencement of commercial -production. i.e. all those units, which had

completed five years of production as on 31 March 1995, were ineligible for

further benefits under the scheme. Units, which had commenced commercial

production within a period of five years prior or after 1 April 1995 would cease

to be eligible once the five year period had elapsed or the expiry of the scheme

whichever was earlier. The DIPP further clarified in August 1996 that the

Transport Subsidy on original capacity and expansion effected would be

admissible for a total period of five years reckoned from the date of production

of the original unit. Scrutiny of records, however, revealed that subsidy

amounting to Rs 31.05 crore was reimbursed to the State Governments of
Himachal Pradesh, Mizoram and Meghalaya in respect of five industrial units

as per details given below although these units ceased to be eligible for the

transport subsidy with effect from 1 April 1995:

‘ . Rs in crore
Name of the | ', e of the Industrial Unit Amount _ Date of
State . reimbursed | reimbursement
Himachal M/s. Associated Cement o
Pradesh Company Ltd., Gagal 30.22 8/98 10 9/99
Mizoram M/s. J.R. Brother Offset Printers ;
and Paper Works 0.09 5/98 and 6/99
Meghalaya M/s. Jairitia Cements 0.62 3/99
Meghalaya M/s. Mullum Saw Mills 0.01 3/99
Meghalaya M/s.Marsyiemlimu Works 0.11 . 3/99
- Total 31.05




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

The above payment of Rs 31.05 crore made to the said units was incorrect and
needs recovery immediately.

The DIPP stated (November 2000) that M/s. Associated Cement Company Ltd.
(ACC) had set up two separate units at Gagal, Himachal Pradesh i.e. Gagal I
unit and Gagal II unit. The DIPP added that Gagal II unit was commissioned in
1993 and went into commercial production on 15 September 1994. Gagal II
unit was a separate entity distinct from Gagal I unit and was, therefore, eligible
for transport subsidy for the period from 15 September 1994 to 14 September
1999. It was, however, noticed that although Gagal II unit went into
commercial production on 15 September 1994, it got itself registered with the
State Government for the grant of subsidy under Transport Subsidy Scheme
only on 25 April 1997. But even prior to this M/s. ACC continued claiming
Transport Subsidy in respect of Unit I and Unit II in a consolidated form upto
31 March 1995; and the State Government of Himachal Pradesh continued to
claim reimbursement even after 1 April 1995 (the day from which Gagal I unit
ceased to be eligible for the subsidy). The DIPP’s argument that Gagal Il was a
separate legal entity distinct from Gagal I unit was also not found to be correct.
The Gagal II unit, on the other hand, was a case of substantial expansion of
Gagal Unit I on account of the following:

e Gagal Unit I and II are located at the same place and use the same
infrastructure and office facilities. It is not possible to identify or
segregate the raw materials being brought in and the finished goods
exported.

e Gagal II unit belongs to the same company and was doing exactly the
same business of Unit I and functioning from the same premises.

e The ownership of both the units is the same and only one consolidated
balance sheet is prepared taking Gagal I and II units together.

e The Sales Tax registration and Pollution Control certificate issued by
the State Authorities do not distinguish between the two units.

e It was also noticed that in January 1993, M/s. ACC had filed an
Industrial Entrepreneur Memorandum (IEM) for effecting substantial
expansion of the unit at Gagal from 7.60 lakh TPA to 10 lakh TPA.
The commercial production was stated to commence from 31 October,
1993. M/s. ACC withdrew this IEM subsequently and a fresh IEM in
March 1993 was filed to set up Gagal II unit with a capacity of 10 lakh
TPA. It was stated that Gagal II was a new unit. However, the date
from which commercial production was to start remained the same viz.
31 October 1993. It would appear that M/s. ACC was seeking to take
advantage of the Transport Subsidy Scheme for an extended period, as
a proposal to restrict the subsidy to a maximum period of five years was
under consideration of the Ministry at that time.

e The minimum gestation period for a new cement plant to commence
production normally is not less than two to three years. It is not clear




Reimbursement’
of Rs 11.70 crore
in violation of
‘Forest Con- - -
-servation Act'.

" “Réport No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

' ‘how Gagal II, whiclr_'is' stated" to be a new unit, could commence
production within a period of 18 months. This.can be achieved only
--when it is a case of substantial expansion.

{ Audit also observed that a meeting was convened on 26 June 2000 by the DIPP
to consider whether Gagal II unit was to be treated as a separate umit or a case

* of substantial expansion. The meeting was also attended by officials of
- Himachal Pradesh Government and representatives of M/s. ACC. The issue

relating to the payment of T.S. was to be sorted out between the DIPP and the
State-Government of Himachal Pradesh. In such circumstances, the propriety

. of M/s. ACC participating in ‘the meeting was questionable.

. The, TSS seeks to promote -the development of industry in remote and
- inaccessible areas. The intention of the Scheme is to grant subsidy for a period
.-of five years whereafter - the unit becomes self-sufficient to meet its

transportation costs in filll. Units can not undertake substantial expansion and
claim to be new units for the purpose of claiming Transport Subsidy:

The payment of ‘Rs 30. 22 crore made to M/s. 'ACC was incorrect and needs
. recovery 1mmed1ately ‘

fl 1. 7 Incorrect relmburSement of subsrdy to umts who had vrolated the"
provrsmns of Forest Conservatlon Act !

'. AThe DIPP sanctioned durmg the period from January 1997 to March 1999
" reimbursements  of transport subsidy totalling Rs9.84 crore to the

Governments of Arunachal Pradesh, Assam, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu and
- Kashmir, Manipur, Meghalaya and Nagaland in respect of 60 units, as detailed
-in Annex-II, even though these units were engaged in illegal wood based:
industries within the forést land thereby violating the Forest Conservation Act,
1980. The DIPP did so-even though the Supreme Court of India, acting on a
_public- interest petition, -had directed in December 1996 stoppage of all non-
- forest (industrial) activity within the forests in any state without prior approval
of the Central Government -in affirmation of the said Act, and despite the .
" Departmental orders that no transport subsidy should be paid/reimbursed to
“industries who™ v1olated the law. and said orders of the Supreme. Court. Two
amongst the said units.in Arunachal Pradesh, in respect of whom the DIPP
' reimbursed the claim totalllng Rs 1.86 crore in June 1999 had been penalised
for violation of the law by-the High Powered Committee set up by the Supreme

" Court. The' Principal Chief Conservator of Forest, Arunachal Pradesh had also

- made a specific request to his State. Government for not paymg these units the_

transport subsidy.

The DIPP stated (November 2000) that the reimbursement: claims pertained to
the period prior to the orders of the Hon’ble Supreme Court dated Decémber -

. 1996. The reply is not tenable since the Apex Court had only reiterated the
: provisions of the Forest Conservatlon Act, 1980.




Payment of

Rs 6.38 lakh on
product not
covered under
the scheme.

Irregular
payment of
Rs 1.85 crore
for inadmi-
ssible raw
materials.

Reimbursement
of Rs 1.10 crore
for inadmissible
transport cost.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

1.1.8 Reimbursement of irregular, inadmissible and excess Transport
Subsidy

1.1.8.1 Plantations are not covered under the TSS. However, the DIPP
reimbursed claims of Rs 6.38 lakh submitted by the Government of Tripura in
respect of Tea Estates for exporting black tea produced by them. The DIPP
stated (November 2000) that they made the reimbursement based on a
clarification from the Department of Commerce to the effect that tea
processing/manufacturing is not a plantation activity. The contention of the
DIPP is not correct as they, in fact, later over ruled the clarification given by
the Department of Commerce and decided not to make reimbursement in
respect of claims relating to tea estates. Since plantation is not covered under
the scheme, the payment amounting to Rs 6.38 lakh to Tripura Government
was irregular and needs to be recovered.

1.1.8.2 The DIPP clarified in March 1987 that claim of transport subsidy for
movement of coal is inadmissible if coal is used exclusively as a fuel. DIPP
reimbursed Rs 1.26 crore to Assam Government towards the claim of a cement
company, M/s. Vinay Cement at Umramgshu knowing fully well that the unit
utilised coal as fuel. The reply of DIPP that comments have been sought from
state government is not relevant because DIPP decided to pay. The payment is
inadmissible and should be recovered from M/s Vinay Cement.

1.1.8.3 Six industrial units engaged in manufacturing of industrial lime, in
Meghalaya State during 1994-95 to 1998-99, imported coal from outside North
Eastern Region and used it as fuel for burning out lime stone to make it fit for
the paper units as its raw material. These units claimed subsidy of Rs 58.79
lakh, which was disbursed by the State Government on the recommendation of
SLC. DIPP reimbursed the subsidy claim although it was not admissible under
the scheme. This was irregular and needs recovery immediately.

1.1.8.4 As per the Scheme, only the cost of transportation of raw-material into
the State and transportation of finished products outside the State by. road/rail
is to be subsidised. Scrutiny of records revealed that the State Governments of
Meghalaya and Arunachal Pradesh during 1994-96 and 1998-99 disbursed a
sum of Rs 38.39 lakh and Rs 71.70 lakh respectively to six industrial units as
transport subsidy for transportation of their finished products through Railways
outside the North Eastern Region (NER). Examination of records viz Railway
Receipts (RRs) submitted by these industrial units in support of their claims,
however, revealed that the cost of transportation of finished products outside
NER through Railways was not borne by these industrial units since the
finished products were sent through Railway on 'freight to pay' basis i.e. the
transportation cost was borne by consignees themselves. Thus the payment of
transport subsidy amounting to Rs 1.10 crore was incorrect and should be
recovered. The DIPP stated (November 2000) that the State Governments had
been asked to furnish their comments in the matter. The DIPP’s reply is
indicative of lack of diligence in scrutiny of claims.

1.1.8.5 TS amounting to Rs4.34 crore was paid to M/s. Mahabir Coke
Industries, Guwahati on 8 January, 1999 and 29 April, 1999 for transportation




Payment of

Rs 39.06-1akh on
utilisation of raw
material in excess

of prescribed
norms.

Irregular
payment of
Rs 3.47 crore
without
fulfillment of
the provisions
of the scheme.

Inadmissible
payment of

Rs 1.34 crore in
excess of the
approved
manufacturing
capacity

Direct payment
of Rs 76.16 lakh
to an industrial
unit in contra-
vention of the
scheme.

Direct payment of

Rs 35.09 crore to
‘nine industrial
units in violation

of the provision of

the scheme.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

of 12,96,151.35 M.T. of raw material viz. coal. Out of this, the unit

.manufactured 7,96,650.53 M.T. of LAM Coke-as finished product which

works out to 61 per cent of the raw material as against the prescribed
conversion norms of 70 per cent. This resulted in overpayment of TS
amounting to Rs 39.06 lakh (nine per cent of Rs 4.34 crore) as the subsidy on
raw material is allowed only to the extent of its actual utilisation in making the
finished product.

1.1.8.6 The DIPP reimbursed to the Mizoram Government Rs 3.47
crore under the scheme in June and October 1999 for subsidy claims pertaining
to 1996 on import of raw materials by 181 industrial units. This was wrong as
the State Government had paid the claimants without the units producing the
certificate of a registered Chartered Accountant as proof of raw materials
‘imported’ into the NER, as prescribed in the scheme. Even the accounts of any
of these units were not certified by Chartered Accountants or any other
authorised agency.

1.1.8.7 According to the provisions of TSS, both existing as well as new
industrial units are entitled to receive transport subsidy on raw
materials/finished products imported/exported by them. Quantum of subsidy.
payable to the units is to be based on the input/output as per their
manufacturing capacity fixed-at the time of registration of such units by the
Director of Industries. Scrutiny of records, however, revealed that the State
Governments of Meghalaya and Mizoram made an inadmissible payment of -
subsidy amounting to Rs 90.70 lakh and Rs 43.05 lakh respectively to seven
industrial units on the transportation of raw materials and finished products
imported/ exported in excess of their approved manufacturing capacity. The
DIPP reimbursed the same. The inadmissible amount of Rs 1.34 crore
reimbursed by the DIPP needs recovery immediately.

;1.1;9 Direct payment of subsidy to industrial unit/disbursing authorities.

in contravention of the Scheme

1.1.9.1 There was no provision for direct payment of subsidy by the Central
Government under the scheme to the industrial units till September 1995. Yet
the DIPP made direct payment of Transport Subsidy amounting to Rs 76.16
lakh to M/s Nagaland Pulp and Paper Corporation Limited, Kohima in March
1994.

The DIPP (in September 1995) issued a notification allowing direct payment
by the Central Government to the units prospectively from 1 April 1995. The
notification provided that the direct payment to the units should be made only
after a single stage scrutiny in association with the Central Government
representative especially from the Department-of Expenditure. Yet the DIPP
made direct payment of subsidy of Rs 35.09 crore between January 1996 and
February 1997 to nine units in Assam based on recommendations of the SLC
without any association of the Central Government representative as
prescribed.




Direct payment of
Rs 49.28 crore to
disbursing
authorities against
the provision of
the scheme.

Non-disbursement
of transport
subsidy amounting
to Rs 93.55 lakh to
the deponent
industrial units.

Advance payment
of Rs 17 crore to
Assam
Government
without the
approval of the
competent
authority.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

1.1.9.2 The DIPP also paid subsidy of Rs 49.28 crore in 26 cases directly to the
disbursing authorities of State Governments of Arunachal Pradesh, Assam and
Nagaland between March 1996 and February 1999.The Scheme, however, does
not allow any direct payment to the disbursing authority. While releasing the
payment to the disbursing authorities, the DIPP stipulated that the State
Director of Industries shall ensure the payment to the industrial unit and
furnish a compliance report and utilisation certificate to the Central
Government. No such compliance reports as well as the utilisation certificates
from the State Director of Industries were, however, found on record in respect
of Rs 45.65 crore (92.5 per cent). The DIPP also failed to pursue the matter
with the concerned State Governments to obtain the requisite certificates. The
DIPP stated (November 2000) that because of the unduly long time taken by
the State Governments in disbursement of the subsidy even from the advance

‘made available, the responsibility of disbursement has since been passed on to

the North Eastern Development Finance Corporation (NEDFC). The NEDFC
became operational in May 2000.

1.1.9.3 Industrial Development Corporation (disbursing authority) of Assam
State received Rs 35.40 crore directly from the. Central Government during
1996-97 to 1998-99 on the directives of Guwahati High Court for further
disbursement to the deponent industrial units. Out of this, a sum of Rs 93.55
lakh was still (September 2000) pending for disbursement but the DIPP had not
taken any action to get the undisbursed amount refunded.

1.1.10 Advance payment of subsidies

1.1.10.1 The Transport Subsidy Scheme works on reimbursement basis
and no provisions exist for the payment of subsidy in advance or any financial
assistance for settling the pending transport subsidy claims to any State
Government/Industrial Unit. The DIPP, however, made the following advance
payments/financial assistance to the Government of Assam.

Rs in crore
Date of Sanction Am(?unt
sanctioned
25.6.1997 4.00
15.1.1998 1.71
16.1.1998 2.91
9.2.1998 4.06
25.8.1998 3.63
25.8.1998 4.04
25.8.1998 0.65
Total 21.00

The advance payment of Rs 4 crore in June 1997 was made with the approval
of Industry Minister and the concurrence of Department of Expenditure with
the condition that the State Government would submit the utilisation certificate
as well as the claims paid out of it. While considering the proposal for advance
payment of Rs 4 crore, it was decided that in sanctioning further advance to the
State Governments in exceptional circumstances when they are unable to




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

entertain subsidy claims on account of resource crunch, the request may be
considered on merits of each case with the approval and concurrence of the
Industry Minister and Department of Expenditure respectively. The DIPP in
violation of this decision released further advances amounting to Rs 17 crore
during the period from January 1998 to August 1998, without the approval of
Industry Minister and the concurrence of the Department of Expenditure. No
claims have been received in respect of these releases and their utilisation
certificates except for Rs 0.29 crore (November 2000). Against the advance of
Rs 4 crore released in June 1997, the Assam Government submitted adjustment
bills for Rs 3.63 crore in August 1998 without furnishing the details of raw
materials and finished products for which the subsidy was claimed as well as
utilisation certificates. The DIPP admitted these claims without proper
scrutiny.

Decisions of the DIPP for sanctioning advance payment/financial assistance to
Assam Government frequently in violation of direction of Department of
Expenditure was unjustified and requires fixing responsibility for those
accountable for these decisions. There are no records in the DIPP to satisfy
itself that the Assam Government was making timely reimbursement to the
eligible claimants from the advance payments released to them.

‘:fdr":“::s‘:;’; “c':::e 1.1.10.2 Audit also found that an advance of: rupees one crore was
with(:)ut the sanctioned and paid to the- State Government of Arunachal Pradesh in
concurrence of December 1998 to settle pending claims without the concurrence of the
Department of Department of Expenditure.

Expenditure. ’

' 1.1.10.3 An advance payment of Rs 12.35 crore was directly made to
Advanc é payment - M/s. Hindustan Paper Corporation Limited in March 1995 by the Ministry but
of subsidy of the file leading to the issue of the sanction for this advance was not available
Rs 15.35 crore to with the DIPP. The DIPP did not scrutinise the claims received against this

- M/s. HPC Ltd. advance. The claim papers were filed without verifying their correctness. It
- against the fth was also noticed that Ministry on two earlier occasions i.e. March 1992 and
fcrl?:::_m orthe October - 1994 released advance payment of Rs3 crore directly to
) M/s. Hindustan Paper Corporation Limited. The DIPP could not produce the
claim papers received against these advances.
1 1.11 Relmbursement of subsndy claims thhout the approval of the1
! _competent authority
Reimbursement The -DIPP made reimbursement of Rs2.03 crore to Himachal Pradesh in
of Rs 2.03 crore August 1998 without obtaining the approval of the Secretary as prescribed by
;V;:)hr‘(’)‘:;:':;. the an internal delegation of the powers of sanction in the Department. The DIPP
competent admitted (November 2000)-that the approval of the Secretary (IPP) could not
authority. be obtained inadvertently.
|l 1 12 Payment of Tlme barred clanms]
Reimbursement The DIPP in a circular issued in May 1993 advised all the State
of Rs 2.21 crore Governments/Union Territories not to accept the claims of transport subsidy

for time barred '

claims, filed one year after the date of incurring the expenditure. Despite the

10



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

reiteration of this order in May 1994, the State Governments of Arunachal
Pradesh and Mizoram disbursed an amount of Rs 2.17 crore and Rs 0.04 crore
in June 1997 to March 1999 and March 1999 respectively to nine industrial
units who submitted their claims after expiry of the stipulated period of one
year. The same was reimbursed by the DIPP to the respective State
Governments between August 1998 and July 1999. The reimbursement of time
barred claims amounting to Rs2.21 crore to the State Government of
Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram was thus irregular.

1.1.13 Payment of subsidy to Cattle/Poultry feed units

A number of units engaged in production of Cattle/Poultry feed were claiming
subsidy for transportation of wheat-bran, Rice-bran, Oil-cakes and maize etc.
from designated rail head to the location of the respective units. A sum of
Rs 8.23 crore on this account was reimbursed to the State Governments of
Himachal Pradesh, Jammu and Kashmir, Meghalaya and Tripura as detailed in
Annex - III between March 1995 and September 1999. These units, however,
were not claiming subsidy on finished products. Interestingly, the DIPP in
another scheme viz., ‘Central Investment Subsidy’ which also had the same
objective as that of ‘Transport Subsidy Scheme’ had in September 1988 treated
Cattle/Poultry feed production as non-manufacturing activity. The DIPP,
however, did not issue a similar amendment to the Transport Subsidy Scheme.
On this being pointed out in Audit, the DIPP stated (November 2000) that
Cattle/Poultry feed industry has been defined as a manufacturing activity under
the National Industrial Classification of All Economic Activities 1987 and,
therefore, had been rightly allowing reimbursement to the State Governments.
The DIPP’s reply is not convincing as it had in September 1988 i.e. after the
publication of National Industrial Classification of All Economic Activities
treated Cattle/Poultry feed production as a non-manufacturing activity in the
case of Central Investment Subsidy Scheme, which had the same objective.
The DIPP, therefore, needs to review the payment of transport subsidy to units
engaged in production of cattle and poultry feed in the light of its earlier
decision in the context of Central Investment Subsidy Scheme.

1.1.14 Delay in payment of transport subsidy

The TSS is an important instrument for promoting industrialisation in the
inaccessible and remote locations of backward regions. The scheme's principal
beneficiaries are mostly Small Scale Industries. Therefore, there was a need
for timely disbursal of transport subsidy especially in the initial years as this
would have helped these Small Scale Industries to reinvest these payments into
their business.

It was, however, noticed that the State/DIPP considerably delayed the payment
of transport subsidy. A test check of claims of over 600 units revealed that in
370 units covering claims worth Rs 44.43 crore, the delays ranged from one to
61 months on the part of State Governments and two to 17 months on the part
of DIPP as detailed in Annex - IV. Such delays had defeated the purpose of
rendering substantial incentives to these Industrial Units as stipulated in the
scheme.




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

[11—15_ Non-maintenance of subs1dy _p_ai;ﬁlént records

The DIPP reimburses transport subsidy only on the basis of a certificate issued
by the Director of Industries of the respective State Government stating that the
- subsidy now claimed relates to the period for which subsidy has not yet been
reimbursed by the Government of India. The DIPP, however, does not
maintain any record regarding industrial unit-wise transport subsidy paid, the
period for which the subsidy relates and the advance payment made, if any. In
the absence of such record, it is not possible to verify whether the claims to be
paid had already been paid earlier leading to possible double payments.

|L1'1‘16 Conclusion]!

The scheme seems to be serving the interests of a few without any particular
effect on growth of Industry. Disbursements were modest for the first 21 years
(Rs 6 crore per year) and jumped ten fold (Rs 64 crore) during the last six years
when all pretense to scrutinise/supervise was given up by DIPP. This review
shows that during this time large amounts and numerous cases of sanctions by
DIPP were highly questionable. There is evidence of the scheme being not
needed because some units were able to recover the transport cost from
purchasers thus rendering its rationale suspect.

1.1.17° Recommendations.

There is a strong case for immediate review and closure of the scheme.




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Annex - I
(Refers to paragraphs 1.1.3 and 1.1.4)

Statement indicating the year-wise and state-wise reimbursement made under Transport
Subsidy Scheme

Rs in lakh
o | me otthe | UB 4 | 199495 | 199596 | 1996-97 | 199798 | 1998-99 | 1999-00 | Total
1 Assam 5229.97 | 2217.90 | 3861.10 | 2061.89 | 2548.61 | 1250.53 | 1195.24 | 18365.24
2. Manipur 14743 | 128.70 18.96 2441 4.01 323.51
3. Tripura 186.19 [ 132.99 2.60 28.50 78.19 51.40 26.19 506.06
4. Arunachal 444.22 47.66 .. | 267.42 | 124355 277.21 | 606.46 | 2886.52
Pradesh
5. Meghalaya 296.42 | 250.10 [ 195.88 | 190.66 506.55 | 127.45| 703.96 | 2271.02
6. Nagaland 792.51 67.80 970.01 | 1169.19 | 649.02 | 3648.53
s Mizoram 372.06 [ 27232 | 405.30 103.29 | 347.22 | 1500.19
8. Sikkim 346.96 123.24 36.43 129.82 636.45
9. Himachal 3298.57 | 1809.57 36.88 | 973.19 824.77 | 4814.06 | 4650.79 | 16407.83
Pradesh
10. | Jammu and 774.21 | 334.79 ... | 466.30 138.62 | 594.51 | 280.23 | 2588.66
Kashmir
11. | Uttar Pradesh 850.08 85.35 ... | 600.95 0.92 45.13 1582.43
12. | Andaman and 1707.24 149 | 375.00 [ 197.48 .. | 2281.21
Nicobar
13. | Laksha-Dweep
14. | W. Bengal 42.82 36.88 79.70
(Darjeeling)
Total 14445.86 | 5348.67 | 5000.00 | 4822.82 | 6460.00 | 8500.00 | 8500.00 | 53077.35

13




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Annex - II :
(Refers to paragraph 1.1.7)

Details showing the reimbursement made in respect of the wood based

industries
si No. of Amount ‘
* | Name of the State Sanction No. and date \ reimbursed
No. Units
(Rupees)
1 Arunachal Pradesh | 13/55/97/DBA-II dated 17.8.1998 5 1596667
2 Assam 13/39/96/DBA-II dated 30.1.1997 6 21127280
3 Himachal Pradesh 13/32/97/DBA-1I dated 9.9.1997 1 6418
4 Jammu and 13/32/96/DBA-II dated 4.1.1997 1 33734
’ Kashmir .
5 Jammu and 13/47/DBA-II dated 14.8.1998 1 22403
Kashmir )
6 Jammu and 13/40/DBA-II dated 23.10.1998 1 59886
Kashmir _ .
7 Manipur 13/23/98/DBA-II dated 7.8.1998 1 579538
8 Manipur 13/23/98/DBA-II dated 13.10. 1999 1 103855
9 Meghalaya 13/9/97/DBA-II dated 14.8.1998 2 6233031
10 Nagaland 13/11/97/DBA-II dated 18.5.1998 4 8955000
11 Nagaland 13/37/97/DBA-II dated 8.5.1998 9 15562000
12 Nagaland 13/41/97/DBA-II dated 12.8.1998 3 11369000
13 Naga]and 13/2/98/DBA-II dated 27.8.1998 13 10992000
14 Nagaland 13/3/98/DBA-II dated 28.8.1998 2820000
15 Nagaland "l 3/6/98/DBA-II dated 28.8.1998 4 18908000
Total 60 98368812




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Annex - 111
‘(Refers to paragraph 1.1.13)

Details showing the reimbursement made to the units engaged in the
Cattle/Poultry Feed Production '

Si. : Sanction N No.of | Amount
No, | Name of the State anction No. and date Units | Feimbursed
(Rupees)
1. | Himachal Pradesh 13/34/96/DBA.1I dated 2.1.1997 1 63891
2. | Himachal Pradesh 13/26/98 /DBA.II dated 21.10.1998 1 47701
3. | Himachal Pradesh 13/2/99 /DBA.II dated 30.3.1999 1 62359
Total 3 173951
4. | Jammu and Kashmir | 13/3/93/DBA.II dated 31.3.1995 5 2127665
5. | Jammu and Kashmir | 13/31/93/DBA.II dated 31.3.1995 15 3870342
6. | Jammu and Kashmir | 13/21/91/DBA.II dated 16.6.1995 1 1874652
- 7. | Jammu and Kashmir | 13/14/95/DBA.II dated 5.8.1996 17 1393393
8. | Jammu and Kashmir | 13/16/95/DBA.II dated 5.8.1996 6 1015184
9. | Jammu and Kashmir | 13/21/94/DBA.II dated 28.11.1996 8 1843000
10.| Jammu and Kashmir | 13/31/96/DBA.II dated 2.1.1997 19 5051126
11.| Jammu and Kashmir | 13/32/96/DBA.II dated 2.1.1997 4 1360000
12.] Jammu and Kashmir | 13/34/95/DBA.II dated 2.1.1997 19 3989775
13.[ Jammu and Kashmir | 13/34/95/DBA.II dated 2.1.1997 16 3473775
14.| Jammu and Kashmir | 13/4/97/DBA.II dated 9.7.1997 22 5670365
15.{ Jammu.and Kashmir | 13/3/97/DBA.II dated 9.8.1997 11 1547921
16.| Jammu and Kashmir | 13/45/97/DBA.II dated 18.5.1998 27 11502508
17.] Jammu and Kashmir | 13/3/97/DBA.II dated 1.6.1998 7 1082548
18.| Jammu and Kashmir | 13/47/97/DBA.II dated 14.8.1998 1 214029
19.| Jammu and Kashmir | 13/40/97/DBA.II dated 18/23.8.1998 35 30264300
20.| Jammu and Kashmir | 13/21/98/DBA.II dated 7.9.1998 1 1556000
Total | 214 | 77836583
21.| Meghalaya 13/3/95/DBA.II dated 31.3.1995 1 - 125874
22.| Meghalaya 13/3/95/DBA.II dated 19.2.1996 - 114081
23.| Meghalaya 13/36/96/DBA.II dated 4.8.1997 1 796203
24.| Meghalaya -13/36/96/DBA.II dated 26.9.1997 - 99006
25.| Meghalaya 13/36/96/DBA.1I dated 26.9.1997 - 240963
26.| Meghalaya 13/6/99/DBA.II dated 15.6.1999 - 328661
27.| Meghalaya 13/6/99/DBA.II dated 6.9.1999 - 974915
Total 2 2679703
28.| Tripura 13/4/96/7DBA.II dated 14.1.199 1 275859
29.| Tripura 13/23/97/DBA.1I dated 9.7.1997 1 520590
30.{ Tripura 13/29/98/DBA.II dated 11.11.1998 . 2 822231
’ Total | 4 1618680
Grand Total | 223 | 82308917




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Annex IV

(Refers to paragraph 1.1.14)

Statement showing the delay in payment of transport subsidy by the State

Government/D_IPP
Delay on
Delay on the
Amount the part of part of DIPP
No. of State from the
SL | 'State : Period of .« | Govt. from
of . subsidy date of
Ne. - . claim . the date of .
units PR (Rsin receipt of
‘ : SLC .
. lakh) . claim
: meeting (Months)
‘ ‘ | _(Months)
1. | Assam 44 |'1/88t06/95 | 1167.70| 9to 61 2t0 16
2 Himachal 150
Pradesh 3/91t0 12/96 | 2473.17| 3to48. 61to 12
3. |Jammu
and . . '
Kashmir 157 | 4/91 to 6/96 482.15 51032 7to017
4 | Manipur 2 [ 9/93 to 5/95 18.97 3 - 8
5. | Nagaland 10 | 4/90 to 3/93 171.62 1 10
6 Sikkim 7 | 4/93 to 3/95 129.82 3 5
| Total 370 4443.43

16




Ministry of Commerce and Industry

Marketing Development Assistance






Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Department of Commerce

1.2 Marketing Development Assistance

Marketing Development Fund was introduced in the year 1963 (renamed as
Marketing Development Assistance (MDA) in October 1975) to stimulate
and diversify exports, trade and to market Indian products in foreign
countries. The MDA grants are utilised through 19 Export Promotion
Councils and other approved organisations on the basis of specific project
proposals submitted by them. The failure of the Ministry in exercising
astute financial scrutiny resulted in questionable payment of MDA grants
amounting to Rs 64.66 crore. The Ministry has no information about the
impact of the assistance given to the councils/institutions etc. on export
promotion and also the impact on export promotion as a result of
participation in fairs/exhibitions sales cum study tours etc.

Highlights

Rs 36.89 crore was released to 17 EPC’s though they were not eligible to
get the grant.

Non-observance of the prescribed norms resulted in release of excess
grants of Rs 7.37 crore.

Grant of Rs 1.17 crore released to four EPC’s during 1994-95 to 1998-99
was not admissible.

Excess grant of Rs 1.71 crore was released to two Councils without
considering the income received from the traders.

Non deduction of revenue received on account of publication had resulted
in excess release of grant of Rs 0.33 crore to GEJEPC and CHEMEXCIL.

Irregular payment of grant of Rs 0.97 crore to CHEMEXCIL, Mumbai on
non-code activities during the years 1995-96 to 1998 -99.

Rs 4.75 crore was released irregularly to meet the establishment cost of
surplus staff of Export Inspection Agency, Calcutta.

Irregular/unjustified release of grants amounting to Rs 11.47 crore to
ITPO.

The Ministry had no information about the impact of the assistance given
to the Councils, institutions, organisations, etc and achievement of the
programme.




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

I;froau_ction}

1.2.1 With a view to stimulate and diversify exports, trade and to market
Indian products and commodities in foreign countries, the Ministry of
Commerce and Industry, Department of Commerce introduced “Marketing
Development Fund” in the year 1963 (renamed as Marketing Development
Assistance’ (MDA) in October 1975). MDA grants are utilised through 19
Export Promotion Councils (EPC), Grantee Institutions/approved organisations
such as Indian Institute of Foreign Trade (IIFT), Indian Institute of Packaging
(IIP), Indian Diamond Institute (IDI), India Trade Promotion Organisation
(ITPO) and Federation of Indian Export Organisations (FIEO) for :

— market research, commodity research, area survey and research
programmes,

— export publicity and dissemination of trade related information;
— participation in trade fairs and exhibitions;

— sponsoring trade delegations and study teams;

— establishment of offices and branches in countries abroad;

~ Grants-in-aid to Export Promotion Council§ and other approved
organisations for the development of exports and the promotion of foreign
trade;-

— . any other schemes which are generally considered to promote the
development of markets for Indian products and services abroad.

Procedure for release of grants,

1.2.2 MDA allocation/budgets including specific special development and
promotion projects submitted by the Export Promotion Councils and approved
organisations are finalised in annual meetings with the respective EPC and
grantee institutions, chaired by Additional Secretary and Financial Advisor of
the Department of Commerce. Proposals for adhoc grants for export

- promotion activities to promote exports of Indian products and commodities -
are examined by the MDA division and decided with the approval of

Additional Secretary in charge of the MDA in the Ministry. According to the
Scheme, effective from 1 April 1998 MDA Committee under the chairmanship
of Director (MDA) with Deputy Secretary (Finance), Deputy Secretary from
one commodity division on annual rotation basis as Member Secretary, also
approves the proposals of the reimbursement of MDA to individual exporters
on receipt of specific recommendations from FIEO, EPC's etc.

‘Scope of Audif

1.2.3 The records of the Department -of Commerce, 12 Export Promotion
Councils (out of 19) and Federation of Indian Export Organisation for the
period 1994-2000 were test checked in audit during May — August 2000 with a
view to studying the programme objectives, appraisal and selection procedures,
monitoring the performance of grant recipients and programme achievements.

18



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

[Finan&ial outlay

1.24 MDA grants of Rs 127 crore were released to Export Promotion
Councils and other grantee Institutions during 1994-95 to 1999-2000. The
MDA grants released during 1994-95 to 1999-2000 (yearwise) to each EPC
and grantee institution are detailed in Annex —I. '

;[Ilelease_ of Grant beyond the stipuiated period

1.2.5 The MDA grants were released by the Department as per quantum and
pattern prescribed in “Code of grants-in-aid for export efforts”. In order to
curtail the government expenditure and to make the Export Promotion
Councils self supporting and industry run professional bodies, it was decided in
February 1992 to withdraw the grants-in-aid in a phased manner from the
financial year 1992-93. As per this decision, the grants-in-aid were to be
phased out completely in five years at the rate of 20 per cent per year, in the
case of EPC’s which are more than 10 years old. In-the case of EPC’s which
are less than ten years old, they have to be phased out completely in seven
years (first six years at the rate of 15 percent and balance of 10 per cent in the
seventh year). This order was made effective from 1 April 1992. However,
this was implemented only for the years 1992-93 and 1993-94. During 1994-
95, it was decided to. stop giving grant for non-code activities (administration)
and to allocate the entire MDA grants for code activity. The quantum of grant
admissible to each EPC however, was to be worked out in keeping with the
phasing out arrangement and accordingly the admissible grant to each EPC was
to be worked out on the basis of Budget Estimate 1991-92. The Ministry
however, did not issue any formal order to this effect.

As per Ministry’s decision of February 1992, grants to EPCs more than ten
years old were to be discontinued from the year 1996-97 and to those less than
ten years old from 1998-99. Despite this, the Department released grants of Rs
29.49 crore to 11 EPCs during 1996-97 to 1999-2000 as shown in

Grants of Rs 36.89 Annex-II, which were more than 10 years old. Rs 7.40 crore was released to 6

crores paid to 17 EPCs during 1998- 1999 to 1999-2000 which were less than 10 years old

EPCs in violation of (Annex—1III). This resulted in avoidable payment of grant amounting to

;\I’I[s':::lsltc::!ons of the Rs 36.89 crore. Ministry stated in February 2001 that funds available were
mi .

more than required to continue grant to EPCs. It was, therefore, decided with
the approval of Commerce Minister to allocate the funds on the relative merits
of the export promotion activities submitted by the EPCs. The Ministry’s
statement that the funds were released merely on the ground that the funds
available with them were more than the requirement is irrelevant and not
tenable as this is against the decision of the Government to withdraw the grant-
in-aid in a phased manner. This also defeated the objective of making the
EPCs self-supporting and industry run professional bodies and to bring the
government expenditure of these councils to zero.

19



Excess grant of
Rs 7.37 crore was
paid to 9 EPC’s

against the directions

of the Ministry.

‘Excess grant of
‘Rs 1.71 crore

-was released
ignering the laid
down procedure.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil) .

Excess release of grant

1.2.6 Department decided in January 1996 to release the grant at the rate of
0.01 percent of the export performance of the previous year for code activities,
subject to maximum of Rs 1 crore and minimum of Rs 15 lakh from 1996-97.
It was, however, noticed that this decision was not implemented in the case of
CAPEXIL, EEPC;, PLEXCONCIL, CLE, Gems and Jewelry EPC, Sports
goods EPC, Carpet EPC, Handicraft EPC and Cashew EPC. This had resulted
in excess release of grant of Rs7.37 crore during 1996-97 to 1999-2000
(Annex-IV). The Ministry stated (February 2001) that the quantum of grants- -
in-aid was within the:limit of 0.01 per cent of the total exports of that year.
The Ministry’s reply is - not tenable as the exports performance is to be
reckoned on each Export Promotion Council wise and not on total exports of

" the country during the year

| LRelease of madmnssnble grant of Rs 1 17 crore

_ 1.2.7' As.per the MDA COde_, 60.percent of the expenditure on approved code
' activities was to be borne by the Department and the balance 40 per cent to be

met by the Export Council. This was, however, not observed while finalising

" - on.account grants to Electronic and Computer Software EPC, IIP, Gem andb_
-Jewellery . EPC and EEPC resulting in excess release of grants of Rs 1.17

crore dliring 1994-95 to 1998-99 (Annex-V).

Excess Release of Grant of Rs 1. 7 1 crore to GEJ EPQ and CHEMEXCIIL

1.2.8 o Acco‘rdmg to the “code of Grant-in-aid for Export Efforts”, 60 per cent
" of the expenditure incurred, for participation ‘in or organising exhibitions/fairs

in India and abroad relating to export efforts by approved organizations, is
admissible as grant. The balance is to be met from contribution from

~ Council/trade. Scrutiny of records for the years 1994-95 to 1999-2000 of Gem
- and Jewellery Export Promotion Council (GEJEPC) and Basic Chemicals,

Pharmaceutical and Cosmetics Export Promotion Council (CHEMEXCIL)
revealed that they had received more than 40 percent contribution from the

_ exporters for organising exhibitions and trade fairs abroad. In some cases the

contribution received from-the traders was more than the total expenditure for
organising these exhibitions/fairs. Clearly; therefore, these councils should
have restricted their claims to actual expenditure minus the contributions

~ ‘received from trade. These Councils however, ignored the contributions
- received from the traders while claiming grant from Department of Commerce.

Asa result grant of Rs 1.71 crore was released in excess to the councils as

* detailed below:

20



" Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civi)

Py

iGEJEPC, Mumbai ,
— § i Rs in lakh
Total ! . Grant Grant | Excess grant
Year sze: of expendi- g‘::;r:?:;t: ' required | claimedand | claimed/released
Y ] ture " (34) | released (65)
1996-97 | Exhibition 51.39 3977 1162 30.84 19.22
Abroad | - ' *
1997-98 N R V7 k) 134.08 Nil 7628 76.28
1998-99 “ .1 40.78 36.28 450 - - 24.47 " 19.97
: Total 11547
CHEMEXCIL
" Rs in lakh
1995-96 -t 21548 216.30 Nil '4.00 4.00
1996-97 - 135.52 118.14 17.38 - 2220 4.82
1997-98 - | 66.10 64.26 1.84 - 2000 18.16
1998-99 -Hes 49.02 32.87 16.15 45.00 28.85
. ~ Total 55.83
. GRAND TOTAL ‘ 171.30

;1 29 kelease of excess grant of Rs 0 33 crorej :

The “Code of Grant-m a1d for export effort” prov1ded that only 60 per cent of -
the - net’ expenditure, after. taking into account the revenue received from.
advertisements, for brmgmg out publlcatlons for issue within the country or
abroad was admissible as grant. Scrutiny of accounts for the year 1996-97 in
respect’ of -Gem ‘and Jewellery Export Promotion Council, Mumbai and

- CHEMEXCIL revealed that they were paid. grants at 60 per cent of the
expenditure without taking - into- account the revenue earned from
advertisements and sale of publications. ‘This had resulted in release of excess - -
grant of Rs 0. 33 crore, as detailed below: . - :

E 'GEJEPC MUMBA]

e e e Rs in lakh
- . o . . Excess
o .~ [ - Net Grantin | Grantinaid R
Year | Expendlture Revénue expenditire | - ald admissible ,clg;:l: d
199697 . 3341 - | 1786 -] 1555 |- 2004 | 933 | 1071 .
1997-98 33.78 . 11.46 - 2032 | 1906 | 1219 | . 6.87
1998-99. | ~ 28.80 9.82. 1898 |.. 1728 | ‘1139 |- 589 °
' S  Total [ 23.47
A CHEMExsc_lL A
S S ‘ . : Rs in lakh
199697 1 11.80 C 165 | 1015 780 |~ 6.09 1.71
1997-98 | 1621 .| 3.86. 1235 | 1500 | 741 | 759
1998-99 .| ..2637 | 141 _ 24.95 1500 | 1498 | 002 .
L R . Total 932
GRAND TOTAL: .. N 32.79

21




Rs 4.75 crore was
paid for establish-
ment cost not covered
under the scheme.

Release of grant of
Rs 11.47 crore to
ITPO in violation of
instructions of
Ministry.of Finance,

Non achievement
~ of export targets
by 11 EPC’s.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil) R

Dlversmn (;f grant ]

1.2.10 The MDA Committee decided in February 1994 that from 1994-95
onwards the grant-in-aid to an Export Promotion Council would be limited to
export promotion activities and not for administrative expenditure. The
administrative expenditure i.e. expenditure on non code activities was to be
met from their own resources. Contrary to these instructions CHEMEXCIL
Mumbai was paid grant of Rs 0.97 crore on non—code activities during the
years 1995-96 to 1998-99. »

Release of Rs 4 75 _crore to meet the establlshment cost of surplus staff i

1.2.11 The MDA code does not allow the release of grant for meeting
establishment cost and other activities not relating to export promotions.
However, contrary to these instructions the establishment cost of 256
employees of Export Inspection Agency, Calcutta declared as surplus in 1979
amounting to Rs 4.75 crore for the period 1985-86 to 1994-95 was met through
MDA grants.

Irregular release of [ grant to Indla Trade Promotlon Orgamsatlon

' 1.2.12 The Department of Commerce had been providing budgetary support to

India Trade Promotion Organisation (ITPO) upto 1993-94 under the plan head
for reimbursement of its losses. Provisions made for financial support to ITPO
during the years 1994-95 and 1995-96 were not agreed to by Ministry of
'Finance, in view of the reserves and surpluses of ITPO. They also maintained
that no further release would be considered unless the funds already available
with it were spent. Department Of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance decided in
January 1997 that concerned Department on whose behalf the fair/exhibition
was organised by ITPO would bear the loss on that fair. The losses on fairs
amounting to Rs 11.47 crore during 1996-97 to 1999-2000 were however, met
through MDA grants (Non Plan) instead of from the unutilized surplus funds of
Rs 154.17 crore as on 31* March, 1999 with ITPO. As there is no provision in
MDA code for meeting the expenditure on losses suffered in ITPO fairs the
release of Rs 11.47 crore to ITPO was irregular. The Ministry stated (February
2001) that they had not released any MDA grant to ITPO except the deficit
“amount on the organisation of various fairs/exhibitions, which ITPO had
organised on specific behest of the Ministry of Commerce. It is relevant to
mention in this connection that as per Finance Ministry’s decision of January
1997 any losses on fairs/exhibitions organised by ITPO was to be borne by the
concerned Ministry on whose behalf the fairs/exhibitions was organised. This
decision is equally applicable to Ministry of Commerce. Clearly, therefore,
losses suffered by ITPO in respects of fairs/exhibitions organised on behalf of
Ministry of Commerce was to be borne from that Ministry’s budget and not
from MDA grant. _

J Declme in Exports

1.2.13 The Mmlstry of Commerce released grants-in-aid to various EPCs to
boost the export of the products and commodities, Rs 27.48 crore as MDA

* grants-in-aid to 11 EPCs during 1996-97 to 1998-99 was released as indicated

22

N



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

in Annex-VI, the export of these EPCs declined during 1996-97 to 1998-99.
The shortfall in exports target was upto 30.15 per cent for these EPCs as
indicated in Annex-VII.

Delay in finalisation of “on account” grants

1.2.14 The accounts of grants sanctioned and released by the Ministry were
required to be finalised at the end of each year taking into account the
expenditure/utilisation so that recoveries/adjustments are carried out in the
grants of subsequent year. However, it was seen that in the case of following
EPCs grants amounting to Rs 563.81 lakh relating to the years 1996-97 to
1998-99 had not been finalised till August 2000.

Rs in lakh

Sk Year for which ts Grants

No R ot et released
1. Carpet EPC 1996-97 21.25
1997-98 51.00
1998-99 48.00
2. EPC for Handicrafts 1996-97 23.40
1997-98 150.00
3. Powerloom Development EPC 1997-98 36.00
1998-99 45.00
4. Indian Council of Arbitration 1997-98 8.00
1998-99 19.56
S5 Wool and Woolen EPC 1998-99 61.60
6. CHEMEXCIL 1998-99 100.00
Total 563.81

Due to the delays in finalisation of accounts of MDA grants, exact amount of
grant admissible to these EPC’s could not be ascertained.

Monitoring

1.2.15 The grants-in-aid from MDA were released to the Councils for export
promotion. The Ministry had, however, no information about the impact of the
assistance given to the Councils for export promotion as it did not call for any
information regarding the extent to which participation in fairs/exhibitions had
helped in securing orders from the foreign market or in capturing new markets.
The Councils also did not submit any reports regarding the impact on export
promotion as a result of sales-cum-study tour etc. for examination and further
dissemination in order to benefit the industry.

Non-maintenance of subsidiary accounts of the grants received

1.2.16 In terms of General Financial Rules, the institutions or bodies receiving
Govt. grants, irrespective of amount involved are required to maintain
subsidiary accounts of such grants. All the EPCs/grantee Institutions test
checked in Audit did not, however, maintain such subsidiary accounts for the
grants received from the Govt. The Ministry stated (February 2001) that all the
EPCs were being directed to maintain subsidiary accounts from this year
onwards.

23



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Annex-1 .
(Refers to paragraph 1.2. 4)

~ Statement showing MDA grants released to EPC

Rs in lakh

: 199495 - o 1995-96
SI. No. o Name of EPC , General on A/c . Generalon-Ale | .
: ] srants Final grants grants Final grants
1. | Cashew EPC, Cochin (CEPC) ' .98l - 13.95 . - © 156
2. | Carpet EPC, New Delhi ' 35.05 " 0.50 -- : -
3. | Chemicals & Allied Products EPC, Calcutta (CAPEXIL) : 31.50 -- 22.66 --
4. | Basic Chemicals, Pharma, Conmetics EPC, Mumbai (CHEMEXCIL) 31.50 11.09 B 13.50 -
5. | Engineering EPC,Calcutta (EEPC) 182.70 76.46 : 247.25 --
6. | Electronics & Comgutér Software, EPC, New Delhi, (ECSEPC) 34.65 .32.46 ' 61.41 -
7. | EPC for Handicrafts, New Delhi ‘ 15.14 - - | -
‘8. | Gem & Jewellery. EPC, Mumbai (G&JEPC) ' -48.70 - 19.30 1.67
9. | Handloom EPC, Chennai (HEPC) : 27.00 - 23.00 -
10. | Indian Silk, EPC, Mumbai (ISEPC) -- - " 9.00 22.41
11. | Council for Leather Exports, Chennai (CLE) - 6186 -- 305.26 6.07 -
12. | Overseas Construction Council of India, Mumbai (OCC) 10.69 -~ 26.41 1.33
13. | The Plastics EPC, Mumbai (PLEXCONCIL) 18.90 - 15.75 -
14. | Sports Goods, EPC, New Delhi _ 9.50 -- 10.22 -
15. | Synthetic & Rayon Textiles EPC, Mumbai . . 895 . -- 9.00 30.49
16. | Shellac EPC, Calcutta (SEPC) e 8.14 -~ 8.50 - -
17. | Wool & Woolen EPC, New Delhi ' - -- 7.00 -
18. | Indian Council of Arbitration : 1.75 1.81 1.75 ' --
19. | Powerloom Development EPC, Mumbai N .
Total _ 535.84 . 122.32 793.96 . 63.53

24



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Rs in lakh
_ 199697 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

S‘N‘" N(:)fln;l/ﬂ:] quecijél ‘F Final c;f]hz:l _Special Fil;al C(i;n;r/‘zl Spécial ; _Final ' ((;:lnz:‘ Special | Final :

grants grants B grants | grants . grants grants grants grants gr?nts grants grants grants

1 24.00 30.25 10.04 22.50 3.19 -- 15.00 10.00 2.46 40.50 14.50 --
2 16.20 -- 5.05 27.00 24.00 -- 21.00 27.00 7.85 30.00 9.00 --
3 56.70 -- -- 67.50 -- 17.99 75.60 -- 6.24 111.91 10.00 - 840
4 54.00 -- -- 68.50 -- -- 100.00 -- -- - -- -
5 292.42 - 57.90 337.46 - -~ 250.00 59.00 27.05 270.00 | 18.00 10.12
6 36.10 19.14 9.84 90.00 23.00 6.19 90.00 4.00 -- 114.44 - 12.67
7 23.40 -- 0.49 150.00 -- -- - -- 3.02 - -- --
8 90.00 -- 4.75 90.00 - -- 100.00 | -- 12.20 120.00 -- 10.00
9 10.00 -- -- 8.00 -- -~ 19.00 22.50 8.10 25.18 6.04 -
10 -- -- -- 28.37 -- -- 15.00 -- 21.26 12.27 -~ --
11 44.10 18.50 8.86 90.00 -- 4.86 55.00 139.30 - 194.00 -- 10.00
12 13.50 -- -- 18.50 | -- 2.15 15.00 -- -- 13.45 - -
13 12,50 -- 7.13 14.40 "85 1.00 20.00 15.26 4.10 60.00 20.59 -
14 13.50 27.78 -- 22.50 -- 0.68 15.00 22.40 1.50 30.00 -- --
15 22.50 12.71 -- 29.00 -- -- 37.00 -- -- - 40.00 10.00 --
16 - -- - 10.00 1.64 2.90 -- 13.06 - 10.00 -- --
17 5.50 8.88 -- - -- -~ 15.00 14.40 32.20 15.00 -- -
18 2.00 5.30 0.19 8.00 -- -- 2.00 17.56 -- -- -- -
19 -- -- -- 36.00 -- -- 45.00 -- -- 49.00 -- -
716.42 122.56 104.25 1117.73 60.58 35.77 344.48 125.98 1135.75 88.13 51.19

889.60




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Statement showing MDA grants released to grantee Institutions

Rs in lakh
S| 1994-95 . 1995-96
N(; Name of EPC n :
e On A/c grants Final grants On A/c grants Final grants
1. Indian Institute of Packaging, Mumbai (IIP) 46.03 4.73 30.00
2. Indian Dimond Institute, Surat (IID) 27.00 . 024 2592
13, Indian Inétitut‘e of Foreign Trade, New Dethi (IIFT) 236.00 -- 310.00
4. Federation of Indian Export Organisation, New Delhi (FIEO) 76.87 65.00
5. Indian Trade Promotion Organisation, New Delhi (ITPO) 163.92 128.00
6. | Other/Pvt. Firms 9TCIL, L&T) 85.76 183.52
| ' TOTAL 635.58 497 74244

26



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

1996-97 1997-98 1998-99  1999-2000
General Special Final - | General Special Final General . | Special " | Final General Speciai  Final
‘| on Alc, s gl:f{“ts grapts _jon Alc grangsa Vgrants? . |on A/ci gl;émts ) grants - {onm Ale grant_s gran‘tsr
grants * ‘ | grants SRk grants - - M oona | grants |
11.25 32.50 -- .- 50.00 44.00 11.49 60.00 13.68
21.27 31.63 16.88 31.66 0.22 13.10 27.76 1.74 6.46
350.00 0.50 315.00 ¥ 64.89 3.12 350.0 132.12 | 22.72 269.94 14.62 .10.51 :
100.00 40.00 250.00 - - 400.00- -- -- 450.00
416.38 67.00 - - 367.41 - - 265.65 31.00
76.97 98.89 - 234.82 - - 302.76
975.87 72.13 780.27 96.55 3.34 1415.33 203.88 35.95 1354.81 45.62 24.19

27




Abstract of Releases

(Refers to paragraph 1.2.4)

Export Promotion Councils

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil) .

, Rs in lakh
I\SI:;. Year Gén‘:.:;‘:)tz Ale. Special grants Final grants Total
1 1994-95 535.84 - 122.32 658.16
2 1995-96 793.96 - 63.53 857.49
3 1996-97 716.42 122.56 104.25 943.23
4 1997-98 1117.73 60.58 35.77 1214.08
5 1998-99 889.60 -344.48 125.98 1360.06
6 1999-2000 - 1135.75 88.13 " 51.19 1275.07
Total 5189.30 615.75  503.04 6308.09
Grantee Institutions/Approved Organisations
— : | Rs in lakh
l\ST:;. - Year Gen(:'?;:trsx Ale. Special grants " Final grants "Total
1 1994-95 635.58 - 4.97 640.55
2 1995-96 74244 - - 742.44
3 1 1996-97 975.87 72.13 - 1048.00
4 1997-98 780.27 96.55 3.34 880.16
5 1998-99 1415.33 203.88 35.95 1655.16
6 1999-2000 1354.81 45.62 24.19 1424.62
~ Total £ 5904.30 418.18 68.45 6390.93

Grand Total = 6308.09+6390.93=12699.02

28




-Annex-II

(Refeljs_ to paragraph 1.2.5)

Grants released to EPCs which are more than 10 years old as on 1.4.92

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Rs. in lakh
SI Total grants
Name of EPC _ ‘ _
No e - 1996-97 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000
1 | Plastic & Linaeon Export Promotion - N ' ' '
Council 12.50 23.15 35.26 80.59
2 Chemical & Allied Products EPC 56.70 67.50 75.60 121.91
'3 .| Basic Chemicals Parmacuticals & '
- | Cosmetics EPC 54.00 68.50- 100.00 oo~
4 | Sports Goods EPC 41.28 22.50 37.40 30.00
5 | Engineering EPC 292.42 337.46 309.00 288.00
6 | Handloom EPC 10.00 8.00 41.50 3122
7 | Synthetic & Rayon Textile EPC 35.21 29.00 37.00 50.00
8 | Shellac EPC - 11.64 13.06 10.00
9 | Cashew EPC 54.25 25.69 25.00 55.00
10 | Gem & Jewellery EPC 90.00 90.00 100.00 120.00
11 | Wool & Woolen EPC 14.38 - 29.40 15.00
Total : 660.74 1683.44 803.22 801.72
) " Grand total 1996-97,1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-2000 = 2949.12 lakh

29




Annex-III

(Refers to paragraph 1.2.5)

Grants released to EPCs which are lessthan 10 years old as on 1.4.92

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

_ _ i Ks in lakh

| SL o L 1998-1999 : 1999-2000 ‘

No. Name of EPC On a/c | Special Total On a/c Special | . t;ll grants
grants . . grants. S grants grants :
1 | Electronic and Computer Software EPC 90.00 4.00 - 94.00 114.44 - 114.44
|2 | Export Promotion Council for Handicrafts ' - - B B - - -
3 Leather EPC ' 55.00 139.30 194.30 194.30 - 194.30
4 Carpet EPC, 21.00 27.00 48.00 30.00 9.00 39.00
5 | Indian Silk EPC 15.00 - 15.00 1227 - 12.27
6 Overseas Construction Council of India 15.00 - 15.00 13.45 - 13.45
‘ Total 196.00 17030 366.30 364.46 900" 373.46

Total for 1998-99 and 1999-2000 = Rs.739.76 lakh(366.30+373.46)

30



Annex - IV

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

(Refers to paragraph 1.2.6)

Excess release of grants-in-aid

Rs in Lakh
Car | et | G| onisstert | B
o - . ...| of previous year =
PLEXCONCIL
1999-2000 214121 60.00 21.41 . 38.59
' (98-990
EEPC
1996-97 - 114.60 100.00 14.60°
1997-98: - 16874 100.00 - 68.74
1998-99 - 120.00 100.00 -20.00
. (Maximum) o
1999-2000 - 150.00 . 100.00 50.00
(Maximum)
, . | Total - | 153.34
Gem & Jewellery EPC
1999-2000 » - 120.00 A . 100.00 20.00
' ' (Maximum) :
Council for Leather Exports |
1997-98 ‘ 55308 90.00 55.31 34.69
A ' ('approx)(96-97) -
1999-2000 EPC 194.00 100.00 94.00
| | Total | 128.69
Sports Goods EPC
1997-98 21751 25.00 15.00 10.00
_ ' (Maximum)
~1999-2000 24071 30.00 15.00 15.00
. (Maximum) ‘
 Total | 25.00

31




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Rs in Lakh
Carpet EPC
1996-97 - 136492 - 18.00 15.00 3.00
. (95-96) (Maximum)
1997-98 158479 - 30.00 15.85 14.15
, (96-97) ,
1998-99 166158 21.00 16.62 4.38
' (97-98)
1999-2000 201394 30.00 20.14 9.86
Total 31.39
Handicraft E.P.C.
1997-98 35067.70 150.00 35.07 114.93
ESC EPC
1999-200 - 114.44 100.00 14.44
_ (Maximum)
Cashew EPC
1996-97 1285.50 - 24.00 15.00 9.00
1997-98 1396.10 22.50 15.00 7.50
1998-99 1609.90 15.00 ©15.00 -
1999-2000 - 40.50 16.10 24.40
Total 40.90
CAPEXIL
1 1996-97 319022 ‘
| (1995-96) 56.70 31.91 24.79
1997-98 357000
(1996-97) 67.50 35.70 31.80
1998-99 362000 . 39.40
_ (1997-98) 75.60 36.20
19992000 | 385319 . :
1(1998-99) 111.91 . 38.53 73.38
Total | 169.37
Grand total 736.65

32




Annex -V
(Refers to paragraph 1.2.7)

Release of inadmissible grants

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Rs in lakh
Grants
SI. T, Grants | Actal | USSP | Grop
No released | expenditure et recoverable
expenditure
Electronic & Computer Software EPC
1994-95
i Wescon 94 8.00 8.81 5.29 2.71
2 Electronic 94 11.40 16.20 9.72 1.68
3 Computer 7.30 2,71 1.63 - 5.67
Elect. Delegation
4. Consumer Elect. 3.00 3.39 2.03 0.97
Delegation
5. Hardwara Delegation 7.50 6.13 3.68 3.82
Total 37.20 37.24 22.35 14.85
1995-96
1. Electronics 2.45 212 1.27 1.18
2. Computer Software 2.75 1.38 0.83 1.92
Business
3. Consumer Electronic 2.75 0.88 0.53 2.22
Business Delegation to
Middle East Countries
4. Electronic 95 show Paris 10.10 12.97 7.78 2.32
France
5. Wescon '95 show USA 9.00 9.82 5.89 311
Total 27.05 27.17 16.30 10.75
1997-98
1 Publication in trade 46.47 77.45 46.47 -
fairs/exhibitions (60%) 2.38 1.43 0.95
2.38(100
%)
2. Market survey/ delegation 11.86 19.77 11.86 1.36
(60%) 2.03
3.39(100
%)
3. Publication & Publicity 30.61 30.61 18.37 12.24
(100%)
Total 94.71 130.21 80.16 14.55

33




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil) .

Rs in lakh .

.- _ A . : Grants . K
0 .- - S - o o |, admissible | °
N e | S e e | S|
C D A - 3|, expenditure | Lo T
 Indian Institute of Packaging '
199495 . . .
1. | National & Intemﬁtional - 16.54. - 16.54 | - 9,92_0' - 6.62
- | Inhabitation ' CL _
2. | Deputation over-seas - 1.50 | 1.54 0.924 0.58 .
3. | Book Journals Technical 471 471 | . 2.826 188
papers etc. ' : B 4 .
4. | Other essential inputs 2.40 241 - 1.446 - 0.96
: Promotional activities , . "
5. [ Packaging Development 0.075 - 0.075 . 0.045 10.03
Project - : . ' ' L 1.
. | Total: - 25225.|0.25275 |- .15161 .| . - 1007
1994-95 , ' , B 5
1. Library books _ 2.00 - 277 - 1.66 1 0.34.
2. | Periodical subscription - 2.60 0 3.23 1.94 0.66
3. | Deputation at APF/APO| 181 1.81 1.09 0.72
. meetings :
4 National Exhibition - 26.00 35.56 21.34 4.66
5. | Participation in other 0.25 030 | . 018 0.07
' exhibition o ' ‘ i >
. | Total 32.66 43.67 | 2621 645
Gem & Jewellery EPC " ' '
1994-95 ' :
1. | Adv. Publicity & Export - 20.00 19.14 11.484 7.66
Promotion abroad o - _
2. | Promotional publication 12.00 13.77 8.262 3.74
3. | Exhibition abroad ~5.00° 20.44 5.000
4, . Re_search&DevelopmentA -~ 6.00 ~2.01 - 1.206 0.80
| Total - |- 4300 | . 5536 .| 2595 .| 1220 - .

34




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Rs in lakh
Grants
L. R Grants | Actual | MWSSDE | Gran
No released | expenditure e ctnn.l recoverable
expenditure
1995-96
| Adv. Publicity & Export 10.00 10.26 6.16 3.84
Promotion abroad
2. Promotional publication 7.00 10.66 6.396 0.60
3. Exhibition 4.50 13.10 4.50 0.00
Total 21.50 34.02 17.056 G4t
Engineering EPC
1994-95
L. Publication 25.00 27.30 16.38 8.62
2. Brand Publicity 20.00 61.21 20.00 0.00
3. Market survey/ Research 20.00 39.53 20.00 0.00
Total 65.00 128.04 56.38 8.62
1995-96
1. Export Promotion & 35.00 52.65 31.59 22.50
Publicity Programme (12.50
approved
grants)
2. Brand Publicity 10.00 83.14 49.88 0.00
(10.00
approved
, grants)
3. Market survey/ Research 22.50 36.35 21.78 12.35
(10.15
approved
grants)
Total 67.50 172.14 32.65 34.85

Grant Total =116.78

35




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Annex VI
(Refers to paragraph 1.2.13)

Statement showing the release of funds to the EPCs whose export targets

could not be achieved .

Rs inlakh
N | NameoftheEPC | 9697 | 9798 | 9899 | Total
1. Carpet EPC 21.25 51.00 55.85 128.10
2. CAPEXIL 56.70 85.49 81.84 224.03
3. CHEMEXCIL 54.00 68.50 100.00 222.50
4. EEPC 350.32 337.46 336.05 1023.83
5. - | EPC for Handicrafts 23.89 150.00 3.02 176.91
6. Gem & Jewellery EPC 94.75 90.00 112.20 296.95
7. Leather EPC 71.46 94.86 194.30 360.62
8. PLEXCOUNCIL 19.63 24.15 39.36 83.14
9. Sports Goods EPC 41.28 23.18 38.90 103.36
10. | Synthetic & Rayon 35.21 29.00 37.00 101.21
EPC

11. | Shellac EPC - 14.54 13.06 27.60

Total 2748.25

36




Annex VII

(Refer to paragraph 1.2.13)

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Export target and achievement in respect of Export Promotion Councils

. Basic Chemicals, Pharma, Cosmetics EPC (CHEMEXCIL) Rs in crore
SL. | Year Target Achievement
No. Short fall | %age
1 1994-95 5504.60 5942.20 - -
2. 1995-96 6742.60 7970.30 - -
3. 1996-97 10004.70 9498.30 506.40 5.06
4. 1997-98 - 11015.90 - -
S. 1998-99 14000.00 11797.00 2203.00 15.74
. Chemicals and Allied Product EPC, Calcutta (CAPEXIL) Rs in crore
1. 1994-95 2679.20 2771.66 - -
2. 1995-96 3300.00 3190.68 109.32 3.32
3. 1996-97 4045.00 3570.22 474.78 11.74
4. 1997-98 4451.00 3620.00 831.00 18.67
5 1998-99 4131.00 3853.19 277.81 6.73
. Plastic EPC, Mumbai, (PLEX COUNCIL) Rs in crore
1, 1994-95 - 1185.00 -
2. 1995-96 1424.00 1622.40 - -
3. 1996-97 2030.00 2024.13 5.87 0.29
4. 1997-98 2592.00 2338.75 253.25 9.77
5. 1998-99 2952.00 2141.21 810.79 27.47
. Engineering Export Promotion Council (EEPC) Rs in lakh
I 1994-95 10,000,00 10,04200 - -
2. 1995-96 12000,00 12,578,00 - -
3. 1996-97 15,59,000 14,975,00 61500 3.95
4. 1997-98 17,21,000 17,102,00 10800 0.63
5. 1998-99 19,450,00 17,350,00 210000 10.80
. Shellac Export Promotion Council Rs in lakh
1. 1994-95 4400.00
2. 1995-96 5895.00
3. | 1996-97 5138.00
4, 1997-98 3015.00
d. 1998-99 3714.00

37




'Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

6. Export Pl;om(_)tion Council for Handicrafts

SL Year Targét | Achievement ;. . Rsinlakh-
No. 5 | - | Short.fall | %age -~
1 95-96 | 290000 299024 - - ’ -
12 96-97 - - 350000 350677 : - -
3 '97-98 - -430000 417439 12561 . - 2.92
4 98-99 524880 - 505840 19040 3.63
5 1999-2000 605000 " 592360 12640 2.09
7.Carpet Export Promotion Council
sLT T Achi - "R in lakk
No. ear arget chievement Short fall Yoage
1 95-96 - 195000 136492 - 58508 30.00
2 196-97 216000 158479 57521 | 26.63
3 97-98 220000 166158 - | 53842 | 24.47 -
4 98-99 252720 201394 51326 20.31
8..Sports goods EPC :
SI. N Tal Achi ~ " Rsinlakh]
No." gar arget chievement Short fall | %age
1 1994-95 . 16500 17991 - -
2. 1995-96 20500 20750 - -
3 1996-97 23500 21751 | 1749 7.44
4 1997-98 27500 24071 . 3429 12.47
5 1998-99 28200 24780 3420 12.13
6. | 1999-2000 32500 22700 9800 - -30.15
9. Synthetic and Rayon Textiles EPC
SL - . ____US$ Million
No. | Year Target Achleyement Short fall %%age
1 1994-95 650 792.19 - -
2 1995-96 850 939.77 - -
3 | 1996-97 1150 911.47 238.53 20.74
4 1997-98 1150 1.13.17 136.83 11.90
5. 1998-99 1200 968.38 231.62 19.30

.38




10. Gem & Jewellery EPC

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

SL ) US $ Million
No. Year Target Achievement Short fall | %age
| 1994-95 5200 4500 700 13.46
2 1995-96 5420 5275 145 2.68
3 1996-97 6300 4754 1546 24.54
4 1997-98 6300 5093 1207 19.16
5. 1998-99 - - - -
11. Leather Export EPC
SL E US $ Million
No. Year Target Achievement Short fall | %age
1 1994-95 1545.00 1612.00 - -
2 | 1995-96 1780.00 1752.00 28.00 1.57
3 | 1996-97 2000.00 1558.00 442.00 22.1
4 |1997-98 1780.00 1470.00 310.00 17.42
5. |1998-99 - - - -

39







Ministry of Information and Broadcasting

Management of Commercial Time by Doordarshan




_.
A ISy




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

CHAPTER II: MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING

- & Management of Commercial Time by Doordarshan

Doordarshan is one of the largest terrestrial public service networks in the
world. Its viewership increased from 296 million in 1997 to 403 million in
2000. It opened to commercial service in 1976 by trading in commercial
time. Audit scrutiny of the system and procedures of management of
commercial time revealed serious deficiencies in its managerial practices
coupled with administrative negligence and economic imprudence in tariff
setting and faulty billing. The decision making process was faulty and failed
to protect the best interests of the organisation. The Sports Marketing
Consortium set up in 1998 was a flawed arrangement resulting in loss in
recovery of opportunity cost, under selling of commercial time,
manipulation in acquisition of rights, non-recovery of dues, payment of
inadmissible refunds, errors in accounting of commercial time, non-levy of
penal interest on delayed payments and absence of proper billing procedure
and collection system. Test checked cases revealed loss of Rs 186.85 crore
besides non-recovery of outstanding dues of Rs 16.98 crore. '

Highlights

* Doordarshan suffered a loss of Rs 140.88 crore in the marketing of
international sports events through the consortium due to under selling of
commercial time, loss of opportunity cost, manipulation in acquisition of
rights, non-recovery of dues, payment of inadmissible refunds.

* Doordarshan did not charge pro-rata rates for telecast fee and Free
Commercial Time for five minutes news based programme of ‘Ankhon
Dekhi’, ‘Dopahar Ankhon Dekhi’ and ‘India the Awakening’. This
resulted in undue benefit of Rs 12.08 crore to the sponsors of the
programmes. -

* Doordarshan allowed commercial time of 655 seconds per episode
against admissible commercial time of 560 seconds to the sponsor of the
programme ‘Super Hit Muqabla’ which resulted in giving undue benefit
of Rs 8.05 lakh per episode for 56 episodes telecast during September
1995 to October 1996. The total undue benefit to the sponsor on this
account works out to Rs 4.51 crore.

* Director, Doordarshan Kendra Kolkata allowed the sponsor Rainbow
Productions Private Limited unauthorised concessions like utilisation of
excess Free Commercial Time, undercharging of sponsorship fee and spot
buy rate in contravention of the extant rules. This resulted in undue
benefit of Rs 3.02 crore to the sponsor.

41




" Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

= Doordarshan lost Rs 9.44 crore due to late booking of satellites and
non-billing of commercials in the telecast of India-Sri Lanka cricket series |
and Wimbledon 1997.

. Doordarshan failed to raise a claim of Rs 8.93 crore on account of '
short accountal of commercial time utilised and non-billing of uplinking '
and space Segment charges from airtime selling agencies engaged for
Bangladesh Independence Cup 1998 and French Open Tennis -
Tournament 1997.

= The addltlonal faclllty ‘of 30 seconds for the repeat programmes

telecast on international channel to be utilised within seven days on other
national channels where the monetary value of commercial time was
higher resulted in loss of Rs 1.94 crore to Doordarshan. On re-

i consideration this facility was withdrawn by Doordarshan in August
- 1996. '

. Outstandmg dues from the advertlsmg agencnes of Doordarshan

Kendra Mumbai inclusive of interest as of July 2000 was Rs 16.98 crore.

Despite non-payment of fees of Rs 85.87 lakh for the telecast of three *
Tamil serials during December 1997 to March 1999, Director !
Doordarshan Kendra Chennai did not take ‘any action for cancelling the :

accredltatlon of the sponsors. ’

[, et R w8 e e B R e i e i e iy o l

S

2.1 Introduction

Doordarshan (DD), the national television service of India; devoted to public
service broadcasting, is one of the largest terrestrial networks in the world.
DD opened itself to commercial service in 1976 with the object of earning
revenue from trading in commercial time. The operation began with modest
revenue of Rs. 0.7 crore in 1976-77 and went up to the level ~f Rs 572.7 crore
in 1996-97. During the subsequent two years i.e. 1997-98 and 1998-99 gross
revenue fell by 14 to 30 per cent in comparison to the year-1996-97. The
figures for 1999-2000 showed that the gross revenue earned by DD’ again
registered an increase. However, the increase in revenue during 1999-2000
has been barely Rs 37.6 crore over the last peak year;1996-97. This has to be
seen in the background of the fact that the media share in terms of value of
advertising has almost doubled during the corresponding period, and DD’s
viewership increased from 296 million in 1997 to 403 million in 2000.

“Evidently, the systems and procedures of management of commercial time by

DD would need to be looked at with the object of identifying why the full
commercial potential could not be realized. One specific area is the trading
methods by which commercial time was sold to the programme producers to
market their programmes to the advertisers and the revenue sharing
arrangement with the producers. With this end in view, a clutch of
programmes relating to popular prime time segment were test checked in audit
to examine the manner in which commercial time was marketed durmg the
period 1997-99 that showed negative growth. "For estabhshmg context some
programmes of the earlier period -as well as few programmes telecast through

y)



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

regional kendras were also examined. The most important aspect of scrutiny
by audit related to the marketing of international sports events through a
consortium of airtime selling agents, an arrangement that proved
counterproductive, landing DD in huge losses. The reasons for large-scale
losses and commercial failures of DD were found rooted in its own managerial
practices, which have ranged from administrative negligence and economic
imprudence to incorrect tariff setting and faulty billing. The entire process has
allowed itself to be exploited at the expense of the Government.

The findings of audit are brought out in the succeeding paragraphs.
2.2  Working of the Sports Marketing Consortium

2.2.1 Chief Executive Officer (CEQ), Prasar Bharati in December 1997
placed before the first meeting of the Prasar Bharati Board, a proposal to
authorise him to finalise arrangements for the telecast of international sports
events in the background of his perception that only private channels are able
to secure the transmission rights and the bulk of the population are deprived of
viewing opportunity. Though the proposal did not define the scope of the
arrangements the Board authorised the CEO to finalise the arrangements. In
January 1998, in the second meeting of the Board the CEO disclosed the shape
of the arrangement. He informed the Board that he had in the meantime
persuaded a group of airtime selling agencies to form a Consortium to bid for
these sports events collectively, while DD would provide the carrier and share
the commercial revenues on a mutually agreed basis. The Board approved the
proposal without asking for or ascertaining the basis for revenue sharing. The
idea was to make DD capable of acquiring the telecast rights of the
international sports events without staking its own financial resources and yet
reap the revenue generated by the operation. Providing the carrier however
meant trading in time, and hence the balance of advantage for DD had to be
reckoned with reference to the loss of opportunity cost of the time traded.

In February 1998, three marketing agencies, namely M/s. Stracon India
Private Ltd. (Stracon), M/s. Nimbus Communications Ltd. (Nimbus) and M/s.
Creative Eye Ltd. (Creative) formed a Consortium by entering into an
agreement for cooperation and joint collaboration for acquisition of rights and
marketing of international sports events live for DD. In March 1998 they
entered into an agreement with DD for obtaining exclusive marketing rights.
In late March 1998 M/s. UTV Software Communications Ltd. was inducted
into the Consortium. Operation of the Consortium was discontinued from July
1999.

Operation of the Consortium arrangement for the acquisition of telecast rights
and marketing of the international sports events, was examined in audit with a
view to evaluating the strategic advantages and the commercial results
accruing to DD during the currency of the arrangement.

During the period of operation of the Consortium, 13 live international sports
events and highlights of one event were telecast on DD network between
April 1998 and June 1999 (Anmex-I). Audit scrutiny of the records and

43



By giving
retrospective
effect to the
agreement DD
lost US$ 3 million
(Rs 12,75 crore).

The agreement did
not provide specific
commercial terms,

- not even the

minimum
guarantee (MG),
normally insisted
upon in airtime
transactions.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

transactions relating to the operation of the Consortium and telecast of the
events, involved examination of the payment of the rights fee, calculation of
opportunity cost and management of commercial time.

222 . FTlaws in the’agré;menﬂ

The agreement of the Consortium with DD was signed on 24 March 1998 but
was made retrospectively operational from 1 February 1998. Examination of
the rationale of retrospective application showed that while there was no
advantage for DD, it favoured Stracon by assigning the overseas rights of ICC
Knockout without deciding any cost on 20 February 1998 whereas DD had
submitted its bid on 24 February 1998. Subsequently, Stracon got these rights
at a cost of US$ 3 million, which DD had bought at US$ 6 million.

The terms and conditions of the agreement constituting the Consortium did not
have the approval of the Prasar Bharati Board. No reasons were recorded for
departing from the normal procedure of inviting open tenders.

The members of the Consortium were hand picked without pre-qualifications,
and their financial capabilities were not ascertained. The Consortium was.a
cartel dominated by ‘Stracon, a novice in the field, who was registered with
DD on 28 May 1997 and was accredited on 5 June 1997, barely eight months
before it formed and led the Consortium.

The agreement neither contemplated any capping of rights fee, nor did it leave
scope for DD to reject a non-viable transaction. The passive role of DD was
apparently worked out on the premise that DD was gaining without any
investment of its own. It was forgotten that in terms of time invested, it was
the stake of DD that was both critical and substantial. Further, it was not as if
DD’s own resources were not used at all. In the cricketing events DD staked
as much as Rs2134.90 -lakh of its resources in five events, ‘whereas
Consortium (Stracon) spent nothing from its own resources but kept funds
-generated from the events. Evidently the premise of resource constraint was a

. convenient stratagem to allow the private air-time agencies to benefit at the

expense of DD. Creation of the Consortium in the marnner detailed proved a
flawed and irregular decision which benefited a cartel of airtime selling agents
at the expense of the govemment

———— e e e e —n

2 2 3 Mampulatlons in the acqulsmon of rlghts

Audit examined the process of acquisition of telecast rights of the major
events in the background of the consideration that profit was to be shared
between DD and the Consortium after deduction of the TV rights fee and other
expenses from the advertisement revenue (Annex—II). In other words, any
economy in acquiring the rights would automatically increase the profitability
of the venture, and conversely higher rights fees would necessarily cut into the
profit. Thus, telecast of an event would be profitable if the rights fees were
not excessive, and if the advertisement revenues generated were not lower
than the cost of the event and the DD’s revenues sacrificed.

44



The rights for
Cricket and Tennis
events were
acquired without
any estimation or
justification, which
led to wide
fluctuations in the
cost of rights fee
per match.

While rights fee for
one match of Coca-
Cola Cup Series
(May 1998) was
paid by DD,
revenue generated
was kept by
Stracon.

Rights of Sri Lanka
Independence Cup
were sold to a
competing channel
in violation of
Consortium
agreement.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

During the period April 1998 and June 1999, ten major events in cricket and
three major events in Tennis were staged. In the acquisition of the rights of
four out of the ten major events in cricket DD was involved, even though
under the Consortium arrangement it was not required. Further, it was seen
that there was no basis to cap, even estimate, the justification of the rights fee
demanded by the holder of the rights and actually paid by the bidder. This led
to wide fluctuations in the cost of rights fee per match of the cricket varying
from Rs 30 lakh to Rs 425 lakh. Incidentally, DD’s own procurement cost
was the highest at Rs 425 lakh per match. In tennis, the rights were acquired
by the Consortium for the three events (Wimbledon, French Open and
Australian Open). Comparison of the Rights Fee paid by the Consortium with
the Rights fee paid by DD prior to the creation of the Consortium brought out
that the rights fee paid by the Consortium was higher by 45 percent (from
USS$ 1.90 lakh to US$2.75 lakh) for Wimbledon and 122 percent for French
Open (from US$ 90,000 to US$ 2,00,000). A reference to the details of
revenue generated by the agency showed that for these events the revenue
generated became less than the rights fee paid and DD earned no revenue for
the events. Evidently, exorbitantly high rights fee wiped off the revenue and
made the event unprofitable. While it is true that the Consortium and not DD
paid the higher rights fee, the abnormal increase in the fee which deprived the
DD of revenue could be indicative of some undercutting to profit at the
expense of DD. Audit apprehension is based on the fact that in earlier years
when DD bought the rights and there was no Consortium arrangement in
place, the events were always revenue surplus.

In one event Coca Cola Cup May 1998 even though the rights had been
acquired by the Consortium (Stracon) for Rs 120 lakh for four One day
international matches, DD paid Rs 30 lakh directly to holder of rights ESPN
when one more match was taken by DD. Since this match was out of the
agreement with the Consortium (Straon) and its cost was borne by DD, the
marketing of it should have been done on MG basis in order to recover cost of
the match. However, the revenue was credited to Consortium and this caused
a net loss of Rs 30 lakh to DD.

In Sri Lanka Independence Cup, June-July 1998 DD allowed the Consortium
(Stracon) to sell the simultaneous telecast rights to ESPN (for the first six
matches) without assigning any cost on the face of the provisions of the
Consortium agreement that dealing with competing channel was prohibited,
thereby losing the exclusivity, viewership and consequent revenue. DD bore
the loss to the extent of pro-rata rights fee of US$ 0.9 million (Rs 3.83 crore),
while Consortium profited from the sale and ESPN from the telecast.

In February 1998 DD bid for acquiring the telecast rights of ICC knockout
tournament involving 9 major cricketing nations, scheduled to be held at
Dhaka during October-November 1998. DD made a bid for US$ 8 million.
ICC Development International Ltd. (IDI) who had the rights fixed a bid

45



DD bid high for the.
rights fee of ICC
Knockout
Tournament
without
ascertaining its
revenue generation
potential,

DD accepted an
inadmissible
claim of Rs 2.13
crore towards
refund of rights
fee in ICC
Knockout
Tournament
1998.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

guarantee of 10 per cent of the bid amount. DD sought the assistance of
Stracon, a private air-time selling agent, to arrange payment of the bid
guarantee on the assurance that Stracon would be allowed to acquire the
overseas rights. Stracon arranged the payment through WorldTel (WT), an
international rights marketing company, by offering in turn the overseas rights
of the event at a consideration of US$ 3.5 million. Minutes of the proceedings
of the negotiations were not put on record by DD. It was however found from .
notings in the related files that negotiations were held with IDI on 3-5 March
1998 in Calcutta. Stracon was also present at the negotiations even though
until that time the Consortium arrangement had not materialised. The
retrospective application of the Consortium was an after thought to regularise
the entry of the private agent into the commercial world of DD. During
negotiations, DD, it appears was left with no option but to raise its bid to
US$ 10 million (plus US$ one million-production cost) which comprised
USS 6 million for overseas rights and US$ 4 million for India rights. An
examination of the notings and the bid papers revealed that Stracon had, on 3
March 1998 clearly informed DD that it would raise US$ 11 million by the use
of India rights for USS 8 million and by the use of overseas rights for
US$ 3 million. Thus DD was aware prior to the closing of bid that overseas
rights would not fetch more than US$ 3 million. Even then, the very next day
DD went ahead offering US$ 6 million for the overseas rights in the bid. This
implied that DD, in disregard of the ordinary standards of economic prudence,
committed itself to a lost deal. As it turned out Stracon covered the bid in the
manner undertaken and DD was presented with the fait accompli of reduced
revenues to the extent of US$ 3 million (rupee equivalent Rs 12.75 crore).
The manner in which the Consortium agreement signed on 24 March 1998
was retrospectively made applicable with effect from 1 February 1998 was
questionable. »

DD bought the overseas rights and the India rights of the ICC Knockout

Tournament in May 1998 from the ICC Development (International) Limited
(IDI) at a cost of US$ 10 million. DD arranged the payment by entering into
prospective commercial agreements with a few air-time selling agents who

~ were at that point of time in the process of forming a Consortium for

marketing international spotts events at the instance of DD. As it turned out
all other parties backed out and only Stracon remained in the field. Two
agreements were executed by DD with Stracon, one for overseas rights and the
other for domestic rights to raise the funds and for marketing. The overseas
rights were sold to Stracon by DD at a MG of US$ 3 million. Stracon in turn
raised the funds by selling the overseas rights to WorldTel for a sum of
US$ 3.5 million with the instructions that the amount should be paid directly
to IDI. As per agreement WorldTel made the payment of US$ 3.5 million
directly to IDI. In November 1998, Stracon realised that it had made excess
payment of USS$ 0.5 million to IDI (calculated with reference to MG of
USS$ 3 million, which was incorrect) and made a claim for the refund of the

46



DD’s negligence in
quoting its offer for
the rights of World
Cup Cricket 1999
led-to acquiring of

. lesser number of
matches at a
substantially
higher cost.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

amount from DD. The claim was rejected on initial scrutiny (July 1999) as the
excess payment was made to IDI and not to DD and DD had no liability in this
regard. But the CEO, Prasar Bharati accepted the claim in August 1999
“without assigning any reason and authorised Stracon to adjust the amount
against pending dues. This resulted in a loss of Rs 2.13 crore to DD.

DD had shown its interest in telecast rights of all 42 matches of World Cup
Cricket 1999 to Test & County Cricket Board (TCCB) London in September
1996 and again in July and August 1997. As DD failed to quote its offer by
April, 1997 the TCCB assigned telecast rights to ESPN in August 1997. DD
ultimately settled for simulcast with ESPN for US$ 6 million for live telecast
of 11 matches only. DD had entered into an agreement with Stracon in
September 1998 for marketing and financial participation. Nimbus challenged
that agreement in the Bombay High Court and the Hon’ble High Court
allowed open bidding by Stracon and Nimbus under its supervision and
accepted the terms offered by Stracon as the best offer. - As Stracon failed in
furnishing the Bank Guarantees, DD awarded the marketing rights to Nimbus.
DD entered into an agreement with Nimbus on 13 May 1999. It was observed
in audit that DD acquired the simulcast rights for only 11 matches at a
considerably high cost of US$ 6 million. Due to negligence of DD, it failed to
quote its offer to TCCB even after lapse of seven months’ time from

. September 1996 to April 1997. If DD had quoted offer of US$ 6 million as

rights fee in April 1997, DD would have got exclusive terrestrial rights for all

~ the 42 matches and revenue generation would have been approximately four

times more. Interestingly, the cost of rights fee paid for 11 matches simulcast
for the World Cup Cricket 1999 was much higher as compared to rights fee of
US$ 4.75 million paid for 32 out of 37 matches of World Cup Cricket 1996.

-A EZ '4 Loss 'otr'_b;poi'tuiiityi CoSt‘g

When a new programme replaces the ex1stmg programme Opportunity Cost.is
realised by way of telecast fee from the sponsors of the new programme.
Even though introduction of new programmes by replacement has been a

» . ‘regular feature of programme management,' DD had not developed any

DD failed to .
_ develop a rational
basis for
calculation of
_opportunity cost
which led to ’
widespread losses.

rational basis for the realisation of Opportunity Cost. It was only in November
1997 that the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting decided that the full
‘Opportunity Cost should be recovered, putting an end to the practice of
charging only two third of the telecast fee as Opportunity Cost. It was
however, noticed -in audit that DD persisted with the calculation of
Opportunity Cost at a reduced rate on the grounds that telecast of international
sports events was mandatory for DD and this resulted in a loss of at least

" Rs 10.84 crore in the events covered by the Consortium, as detailed in the

table below:

47




" Report Ne. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Rs in lakh
No. of Matches . .
-~ . T Oppeortunity cost c?sl:l:_gl:,'::eyd .
N, Name of the event Day & Day calculated on the basis a5 per Loss
: Night " iatches " of telecast fee P "
- matches : . -agreement.
1. | Pepsi Triangular Series
April 1998 - 7 174.00 100.00 74.00
2. | Coca Cola Cup May 4 | - 46.20 27.00 19.20
1998
3. | French Open 1998 14 matches .
- in 6 days _ -
QF. 50.60 ‘ 29.00 . 21.60
onwards
4. | World Cup Soccer 1998 | 64 matches 258.00 62.00 196.00
in 27 days (213 for live matches and ’
: 45 for highlights
5. | Sri Lanka Independence 38.35 (DIN) 50.00 24.73
Cup June-July 1998 4 6 36.38 (D)
o (74.73)
6. | Wimbledon 1998 14 matches
' in 6 days
QF. 49.05 33.00 16.05
‘| onwards
7. | Hero Cup Sept. Oct 1998 | 3 & test L e
‘Tighlights - 45.60 Nil 45.60
8. | 1CC Knock out Oct. - , T
November 1998 8 ) — 124.00 Nil 124.00
9. | Coca Cola Cup Sharjah 7- 183.75 104.55 79.20
1998 :
10. | Coca Cola Cup Sharjah 523.00
1999 . 7 - (on actual basis) 88.67 434,33
11. | Pepsi Triangular Series 49.00 (DIN) |
March-April 1999 2 3 42.10 (D) 51.62 39.48
o . (91.10) '
12. | Australian Open 1999 QF. . 23.01 13.04 997 .
) . onwards : .
13. ln_do-Pak Test Series 10 : .| Could not
' : highlights of Not available | Not available | be
one hour o ‘ ascertained
Total 1643.04 558.88 1084.16

It will be seen from the table that in respect of item No.10 of the table Rs 523
lakh has been calculated as the Opportunity Cost based on the actuals. This
calculation was made at the instance of the CEO. of Prasar Bharati in ‘April
'1999. The CEO in his orders dated 12 April 1999 had-categorically recorded
that Opportunity Cost should be propefly calculated to protect the commercial
interests of DD by taking the actual telecast fee for the existing programmes
which are replaced by-the telecast of the event or as per the DD’s rate card for
- the air-time, whichever might be higher. The CEO also recorded that audit

48



DD abandoned
its responsibility
of fixing the
SBRs and
allowed the
Consortium, the
buyer, to fix the
rate.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

had objected to the fixing of lower Opportunity Cost for realisation from the
sponsors in replacement programmes. As an indication of magnitude of the
difference, it was observed by audit that the Opportunity Cost calculated by
DD by taking two third of telecast fee was Rs 88.67 lakh while the
Opportunity Cost calculated on actual basis as mentioned worked out to
Rs 523 lakh. It may also be seen from item No.6 of the table that Rs 49.05
lakh was calculated as the full Opportunity Cost for Wimbledon 1998. For
Wimbledon 1997 however, the Opportunity Cost was calculated as Rs 2.06
crore when there was no Consortium arrangement.

2.2.5 Mismanagement of Commercial Time

Management of Commercial Time involves fixing the sale price per
10 seconds of Commercial Time (Spot Buy Rate or SBR), actual sale of
Commercial Time and realisation of revenue as per agreement on the basis of
telecast certificates. Thus management of Commercial time necessarily
includes the availability of SBR determined on a rational basis, an agreement
giving the conditions of sales with the marketing agency and proper
maintenance of telecast records

The SBR is governed by the DD’s rate card, which categorises events taking
into account various factors such as participating teams, timing (Day, Day-
Night, weekdays, weekends etc.) and the exclusivity or non-exclusivity of the
telecast rights. As per DD’s rate card all the international live sports events
and highlights thereof are generally categorised as ‘A Special’ with SBR of
Rs.70, 000 (gross). Some special events and highlights thereof, to be intimated
in advance, are categorised as ‘Super A’ with SBR of Rs.80, 000 (gross). DD
awarded the marketing rights of all the live sports events covered under
Consortium arrangement without categorisation or fixation of SBR.

The agency fixed SBRs arbitrarily without consulting DD, nor did DD
question the actions of the agency. The agreement facilitated indiscriminate
exploitation of the commercial opportunity by the agency, by providing for
flexible rates which precluded reference to the norms. SBRs fixed for ‘A-
Special’ category events, were found to be lower than ‘A’ and ‘B’ categories.
This resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs 46.05 crore as detailed in the following
table:

49




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

(Time in seconds) (Rs in lakh)

' Commercial Time Net Revenue Surplug/Deficit DD’s share if any
Sl Name of the * Rat Rat Rat
No. Event | concumed | 200 | Congorium | Card@ | Consomtum | Card& | Consortium | Card&
o Stat t | actual CT= Statement actual CT Statement actual CT
Pepsi Triangular
1. | Series April
1998 42705 33910 815.51] 2540.95 65.51| 1790.95 45.86 | 1253.66
2. | Coca Cola Cup
May 1998 16380 12155 158.46| 974.61 6.54(-)| 809.61 Nil}] 566.73
3 French Open ) .
1998 6710 5315 67.17] 399.24--59.93(-)| 272.14 Nil 190.50
4. | World Cup
soccer 1998 40225 36805| 391.06| 2393.39 236.23 | 2117.34 165.36 | 1482.14
5. | Sri Lanka
Independence : : .
Cup 1998 34405 26055| 897.87| 2047.10| 618.37(-)| 530.85 Nil{ 371.59
6. { Wimbledon .
1998 - 8840 6710 113.82| 525.98 54.88 (-)| 357.28 Nil| 250.09
7. | Hero Cup 1998 16275 13585 478.72| 968.36 136.59| 626.23 Nil [ 436.36
8. | ICC Knock Out . .
1998 52446 |  42120| 2007.49| 3120.54| 1127.30(-) | 14.25(-) Nil Nil
9. | Coca Cola Cup : .
1998 (Sharjah) 41201 33865 | 1290.50] 2451.46| 815.80(-)|. 345.16 Nil 247 A1
10. | Coca Cola Cup . -]
1999 (Sharjah) 46820 37430 | 2775.65| 2785.79 160.09| 206.62 80.04 Tu i
Total | 306007 | 247950 8996.26 | 18207.42| 2084.40(-) | -7041.93 | 291.26| 4895.99
11 | Pepsi Triangular Not Not ) Not Not
i;‘:;sl"g";’;"h" 20745 | available | available | 129383 | Notawailable) 129383 ypipupte | available
12. | Australian Open 1999 .
Indo-Pak Test Series 1o :
13. (Highlights only) The agency had not submitted the revenue generation statements

* Commercial Time

DD acquired the rights

for the event but
revenue was retained
by Stracon in the
absence of any
agreement or revenue

sharing arrangement. -

It will be seen from the table above that in ten events DD earned Rs 291.26
lakh against the rightful share of Rs 4895.99 lakh calculated on the basis of the
rate card stipulation for ‘A-Special’ category events. It will also be seen that
in seven out of ten events DD’s share of revenue was nil and for three events
(11,12 and 13) neither were details recorded nor were the revenue generation
statements were available.

In ten events, the Consortium accounted for only 2,47,950 seconds of
commercial time while actual consumption worked out to 3,06,007 seconds.
Non-accountal of 58,057 seconds knocked off Rs 40.64 crore from ambit of
revenue sharing arrangements. '

In respect of the Pepsi Triangular series (item 11) the telecast rights were
granted to the Consortium without an agreement and the Consortium did not
submit any detaifs of time consumed or revenue earned. Audit calculated the
time consumed and found that the Consortium had consumed 21,745 seconds
valued at the ‘A-Special’ category rate that worked out to Rs 12.94 crore. It is
interesting to observe that in this case the rights were obtained by DD at a cost

- of US$ one million, in deviation from the Consortium arrangement without

assigning/recording any reason for the deviation. The beneficiary, however
continued to be the Consortium (Stracon) and DD never claimed its share of
revenue which calculated in the 70:30 ratio, would have worked out to at least
Rs 8.69 crore after adjusting Rs 51.62 lakh but without taking into account the
recovery of the rights fee. Interest up to June 2000 alone works out to

50



Highlights of various
events were telecast
without fixation of any
commercial terms.

DD suffered a loss due
to non-accountal of
actual commercial time
consumed during
World Cup Cricket
1999 in terms of the
agreement.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Rs 156.42 lakh. DD, when it acquired the rights outside the Consortium
arrangement, should have gone for open bid for marketing. By deviating from
the Consortium arrangement for acquisition of rights with the sole purpose of
making the marketing rights available to the Consortium, DD endangered its
own revenue earning potential and eventually bore the loss. The fact that the
agency used the commercial time without explicit authorisation from DD on
its own terms and DD promoted the violation of settled norms indicates that
private airtime selling agents were benefited at the expense of government.

In addition to live matches there was provision of highlights in some of the
events. However, opportunity cost was not worked out for such highlights nor
were any separate bills raised against the agency. In the accounts submitted
by the agency (Stracon) the commercial time aired during the highlight was
not accounted for. The scrutiny of log books maintained at DD’s Studio
revealed that though the highlights had been telecast in some events no
commercial time telecast was logged. In a few cases where the details of
commercial time telecast were available 3005 seconds were telecast in three
one hourly and one half hourly highlights in two events valuing Rs 210.35
lakh taking the highlights in “A Special” category. The agency had neither
accounted for the commercial time in its revenue generation statement nor had
DD raised the bills for Rs 1.47 crore (gross) being its 70 percent share.

This was noticed in audit with reference to the marketing of the World Cup
Cricket 1999 which was kept out of the Consortium arrangements by the
orders of the High Court of Bombay (refer Para 2.2.3), Nimbus had
undertaken that it would generate a minimum revenue of Rs 77 crore (Gross)
from which it would pay a minimum profit of Rs 14.25 crore and carriage fee
of Rs 12.31 crore to DD. Surplus revenue beyond Rs 66.50 crore would be
shared between DD and Nimbus in the ratio of 70:30. Nimbus however paid
nothing on the plea that the revenue generated fell below Rs 66.50 crore and
was hence not sharable. This was not disputed by DD. The plea of Nimbus
however was examined in audit and it was found that Nimbus showed a gross
revenue generation figure of Rs 71.17 crore against the minimum revenue of
Rs 77 crore it had undertaken to generate. Nimbus deliberately furnished
depressed figures of time consumption, which went unchecked by DD. Audit
calculated from the logbooks of DD that Nimbus had actually used 1,01,416
seconds while it had accounted for only 71,855 seconds. Thus it had
depressed its revenue generation figure by Rs 29.28 crore calculated on the
basis of average SBR of Rs 99,040 per 10 seconds. Had the correct
calculation been shown, then the gross revenue generated by Nimbus would
have worked out to Rs 100.45 crore. On the basis of the undertaking given to
the court net revenue in excess of Rs 66.50 crore was sharable and hence the
net surplus revenue of Rs 33.95 crore should have been available for sharing
between DD and Nimbus in the ratio of 70:30. On this basis, DD’s share
would have been worked out to Rs 23.77 crore. Instead of claiming this share
DD allowed Nimbus to violate its commitment and allowed itself to be put to
loss.

51




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

&2'6 i\ion;rpcove;y owf dlges}

In the absence of any stipulated time limit for payment of DD’s dues, in the
MOUs, Stracon did not make the payments within the stipulated period as per
DD’s manual i.e. even after availing a credit period of 60 days succeeding the
month in which the event was telecast. For eleven out of the thirteen events
held during April 1998 to April 1999, an amount of Rs.964.62 lakh was
payable by Stracon. Stracon submitted the revenue generation statements in
March 1999 for 9 events and for one event, Sharjah, 1999 in June 1999. For
the remaining 3 events no revenue generation statement was submitted as of
June 2000. The agency paid Rs.623.55 lakh during May 98, September 98,

- December 98, February 99, August 99 and February 2000. An amount of
Rs 331.00 lakh was adjusted against rebate for Sharjah 99 and refund of ICC
Knockout. Balance amount of Rs.10.07 lakh is still outstanding against the
agency. The interest for the period of outstanding payments works out to
Rs.54.13 lakh @ 18 percent per annum up to June 2000.

Stracon did not The rights fee of Rs. 7.25 crore for Coca Cola Cup Sharjah 1999 was paid
repay the rights fee ~ {rom the Canara Bank Account by diversion of Government money. Stracon

paid by DD in deducted the amount from the revenue generated from the event but did not
respect of Coca . remit it to DD. Interest on this amount at the rate of 18% works out to Rs 1.49
Cola Cup, Sharjah :

1999, . crore up to June 2000.

Stracon adjusted Rs. 3.22 crore as the cost of withholding taxes from the
revenue generated from the Coca Cola Cup Sharjah 1999 but the same is still
to be paid to the Income Tax Authorities. Interest on this amount at the rate of
18% works out to Rs 0.58 crore up to June 2000.

12,27 Loss due to lack of insurance cover i

As per clause 6 of the Consortium agreement each member was responsible
for payment of right fee inclusive of insurance cost, production cost, satellite
feed cost and any tax for the event they acquire. However it was seen from
the records that no provision of insurance was provided in the MOUs to
safeguard DD’s interests in case of abandonment of matches due to bad
weather or otherwise. This was a serious failure on the part of DD.

In Sri Lanka Independence Cup three matches were abandoned but the full
right fee of US$ 3 million had to be paid ‘as the same were not insured.
WorldTel had provided in its agreement -with Stracon that Stracon would be
responsible for getting proper insurance against abandonment of matches. No
such provision was made by DD in its agreement with Stracon which resulted
in a loss of Rs 3.83 crore (US$ 0.9 million) as the ultimate outgo was from
DD’s revenues.

12.2.8 Unauthorised operation of Bank Account’

Though not authorised, Prasar Bharati opened a current account in Canara
Bank in May 1998 for ICC Knockout Tournament. All revenues from sale of

52



Though it was the
responsibility of
Consortium
(Stracon), the
rights fee of Coca
Cola Cup, Sharjah
1999 was paid from
this account by
diverting
government funds.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

airtime were to be credited to this account for making payments towards rights
fee. No amount was however credited into this account.

During June 1998 to January 1999 DD unauthorisedly diverted Rs 8.5 crore
from its revenue receipts to this account. From this corpus, Rs 5.12 crore was
paid towards withholding tax and Rs 0.07 crore was spent on travel expenses
of DD functionaries. In March 1999, the account was squared by recouping
the amounts so spent by crediting Rs 8.5 crore into revenue. It is significant to
note that revenue of Rs 5.19 crore was recouped through an expenditure
sanction. Effectively Rs 5.12 crore of revenue was utilised for providing
unauthorised financial accommodation to the private agent who was
responsible for paying the withholding tax. The unauthorised bank account
was operated to facilitate this unauthorised financial deal. Once the deal was
through, Rs 8.5 crore was credited back to revenue, but the account remained

open.

The Consortium (Stracon) deposited Rs 26.75 crore received from advertisers
for World Cup Cricket 1999 into this account during February to April 1999.
Out of this, payment of Rs 12.75 crore was made to England and Wales
Cricket Board (ECB) towards 50 percent of the rights fee of World Cup
Cricket 1999 (US$2.55 million) and taxes thereon in March 1999. In April
1999 a Letter of Credit (LC) for US$ 2.5 million was opened in favour of
WorldTel through this account for payment of 50 percent of rights fee of Coca
Cola Cup Sharjah 1999. Remaining 50 percent rights fee of Rs 10.70 crore
(USS$ 2.5 million) was also paid from this account during April 1999 even
though it was the sole responsibility of the Consortium (Stracon) to pay rights
fee and taxes thereon. For making payment against the LC the balance in the
account fell short by Rs 7.55 crore. As such a sum of Rs 13 crore was
withdrawn from government account ostensibly for the payment of balance 50
percent rights fee of the World Cup Cricket 1999. The deficit was met
actually out of these funds. As ECB was pressing hard for balance rights fee
amount of Rs 13 crore (US$ 3 million), another sum of Rs8 crore was
withdrawn from government account and payment of Rs 16.70 crore including
taxes was paid to ECB in May-June 1999. In the meanwhile, marketing rights
of the World Cup Cricket 1999 were awarded to Nimbus as per orders of the
Hon’ble Bombay High Court. Consequently Nimbus had to pay DD Rs 30
crore on account of rights fee and taxes thereon. In the changed scenario only
two advertising agencies agreed to continue with Nimbus for telecast of their
commercials. Thus Rs26.75 crore originally collected by Stracon from
advertisers on account of World Cup was reduced to Rs 12.48 crore. Nimbus
deposited remaining Rs 17.52 crore in three instalments during May June 1999
fulfilling contract agreement of Rs 30 crore. Balance Rs 14.28 crore left in the
Canara Bank account at the credit of Stracon was used against payment of
Rs 21.53 crore for rights fee of Coca Cola Cup Sharjah 1999. The shortfall of
Rs 7.25 crore was made good from the money withdrawn from government
account which is still outstanding against Stracon. DD paid into government
account Rs 14.25 crore by August 1999. Rs. 6.75 crore is yet to be reimbursed
to government account as of January 2001.

53




DD allowed a
compensation of
Rs 1.18 crore
against admissible
compensation of
Rs 7.91 lakh.

DD admitted
incorrect refund of
Rs 5.87 crore as
production cost.

'Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

It will be seen from the manner in which the account was used that the. sole
purpose of the account was to facilitate unauthorised transactions. Prasar
Bharati during the relevant period was within the government budgetary
system and it had not been authorised by the government to open a Letter of
Credit.

2.2.9 Loss Due to Irregular payment of withholding taxes

DD paid an amount -of Rs 5.12 crore as withholding tax on rights fee and
production cost even though as per its agreement with the Consortium, the
Consortium was liable to pay taxes incidental to the acquisition of the right
and cost of production of ICC Knockout Tournament 1998. This amounted to
giving a direct pecuniary benefit to a private party at the expense of
Government.

2.2.10 Loss due to irregular payment of promotional expenses

Against Stracon’s bills of Rs 44.26 lakh for press publicity expenses of ICC.
Knockout Tournament 1998, DD paid Rs 23.26 lakh (as per available records),
which was incorrect as publicity was the responsibility of marketing agency
and in any case that expenditure should have been recovered from revenues of
the event. This resulted in a loss of Rs 23.26 lakh to DD

2.2.11 Loss due to payment of irregular compensation

Stracon acquired the exclusive live telecast rights of Coca Cola Cup Sharjah

1999 held in April, 1999 at a cost of US$ 5.11 million (net of taxes) inclusive

of cost of production and up linking cost from WorldTel for telecast on DD
network. As per agreement of January 1999, Stracon was given exclusive
marketing rights of the event

The final match played on 16 April 1999 was telecast only on DD-II Metro
Channel due to live telecast of a Parliament debate on DD-I National Channel
and during the news hour the match was telecast only on DD Sports Channel.
Stracon filed a claim of Rs 3.25 crore for cost of the event of one day on the

~ground that DD failed to fulfil its obligation of showing the match on National
~ Channel which resulted in loss of revenue. DD, in August 1999 allowed a
- compensation of Rs 1.18 crore against the admissible compensation of Rs 7.91

lakh calculated by DD on the basis of opportunity cost. ngher compensation
paid resulted in a loss of Rs 1.10 crore to DD.

2.2.12 Admission of irregular refund of Rs.5.87 crore

Observations regarding acquisition of rights, loss of revenue etc. relating to
the World Cup Cricket 1999 event have already been made in para 2.2.3. A
case of admission of irregular refund of Rs 5.87 crore was also noticed in
audit. Prior to the award of the telecast rights to Nimbus, Stracon on the
assumption that it would enjoy the right, had prepared some programme

54



DD allowed
Stracon to
market the
highlights of Indo
Pak Test
Matches 1999
without any
agreement.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

software and promotional material on its own without having been
commissioned by DD. After the court awarded the marketing rights to
Nimbus and Stracon was removed from the field, Stracon filed a claim in June
1999 for the reimbursement of expenditure incurred on these items. This was
inadmissible but in August 1999 DD decided to admit the claims by
interpreting these items as commissioned programmes. Although the amount
is yet to be paid, the liability stands accepted. Investigation by audit revealed
that payment of cost of production of live matches and highlights of World
Cup Cricket 1999 did not arise as the telecast rights were awarded to Nimbus.
In regard to payment of the cost of production of “Runup to World Cup 19997,
the programme was never telecast hence there was no basis for the claim. In
regard to the payment of cost of production of promos for World Cup Cricket
1999 these were telecast under the sponsored category wherein DD would
have no liability towards cost of production. Thus by admitting the claims DD
had allowed the irregular refund of Rs 5.87 crore.

2.2.13 Marketing without contract

In deviation from the Consortium arrangement DD procured rights of 10 daily
Highlights of one-hour duration from ESPN for Indo Pak Test Matches held
during January-February 1999 at a cost of US$ 95,000. Only eight highlights
were telecast by DD and the prorata cost was worked out to US$ 76000.
Stracon was allowed to market the event without any agreement or contract
and without any SBR for the time used. Rs 12 lakh was realised from Stracon
by adjustment against refunds allowed. Examination by audit however,
brought out that DD was not in a position to furnish either telecast certificates
or log book readings. It transpired that commercial time was not logged in.
Thus while DD paid US$ 76,000 (excluding tax) equivalent to Rs 33.44 lakh
to acquire the rights and Rs 4.85 lakh towards tax, it realised a revenue of only
Rs 12 lakh from the agency resulting in a loss of Rs 26.29 lakh including the
liability for tax.

2.2.14 Conclusion

It would be seen from the audit observations contained in the preceding
paragraphs that the Consortium arrangement for both acquiring the rights and
marketing the events was a failure. As has already been brought out in the
preceding paragraphs the conceptual framework itself was flawed, the event
specific agreements were deviant, the acquisition processes were manipulated,
huge opportunity cost was foregone, dues remained unsettled and irregular
payments were admitted. DD let itself be put to loss and failed to protect the
best interest of the government. A summary of the magnitude of financial
losses incurred by DD due to the reasons explained in the preceding
paragraphs is as follows:

55




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Rs in crore

1. Mismanagement of commercial time (Para2.2.5) 46.05
2. Mismanagement of commercial time (Unclaimed share of DD-

World Cup Cricket 1999) (Para 2.2.5) 23.77
3. Manipulations in acquisition of rights (Overseas rights acquired at a

cost of US$ 6 million but sold for USS$ 3 mllhon — ICC Knockout

Tourmnament 1998) (Para 2.2.3) 12.75
4, Loss of opportunity cost (Para 2.2.4) 10.84
5. Mismanagement of commercial time (Grant of telecast rights 8.69

without an agreement-Pepsi Triangular Series-1999) (Para 2.2.5)

Loss of Interest ' 1.56
6. Non-payment of Rs 7.25 crore to DD (rights fee of Coca Cola Cup 7.25

Sharjah-1999) (Para 2.2.6) .

Loss of Interest 1.49
7. | Admission of irregular refund of Rs 5.87 crore (cost of promotional

material in respect of World Cup Cricket 1999) (Para 2.2.12) 5.87
8. Loss due to irregular payment of withholding taxes (ICC Knockout

Tournament 1998) (Para 2.2.9) 5.12
9. | Manipulations in acquisition of rights (Non recovery of rights fee

from ESPN-Sri Lanka Independence Cup-1998) (Para 2.2.3) 3.83
10. | Loss due to lack of insurance cover (Sri Lanka Independence Cup

1998) (Para 2.2.7) 3.83
11. | Non Payment of Rs 3.22 crore towards income tax (Coca Cola Cup 322

Sharjah 1999) (Para 2.2.6)

Loss of interest 0.58

- 12. | Manipulations in acquisition of nghts (Irregular refund in ICC _ :

Knockout Tournament 1998) (Para 2.2.3) . 2.13
13. | Mismanagement of commercial time (Loss due to non-accountal of

commercial time utilised during highlights) (Para 2.2.5) ’ - 1.47
14. | Loss due to payment of irregular compensation (Coca Cola Cup

Sharjah 1999) (Para 2.2.11) 1.10
15. | Loss of interest (Para 2.2.6) 0.54
16. | Manipulations in acquisition of rights (Payment of nghts fee by DD

for additional match-Coca Cola Cup-1998) (Para 2.2.3) 2030
17. | Marketing without contract (Highlights of Indo Pak Test Series )

1999) (Para 2.2.3) - 0.26
18. | Loss due to trregular. _pﬁyment of promotional expenses (ICC :

Knockout Tournament 1998) (Para 2.2.10) 0.23

Total 140.88

56




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

2.3. Loss of Rs 25.44 crore due to undue benefit to the sponsors
2.3.1 Undue benefit to the sponsor of a news-based programme

DD allotted a five minutes programme on news from remote areas titled
‘Ankhon Dekhi’ to M/s Nalini Singh Associates in September 1996. It was
scheduled to be telecast from October 1996 for six days a week from Saturday
to Thursday at 8.55 p.m. to 9.00 p.m. on Metro Channel of DD under Super-A
category.

In October 1996; Director General (DG), DD fixed its telecast fee at
Rs 7,500/- with Free Commercial Time (FCT) of 50 seconds per episode on
provisional basis on the grounds that Doordarshan Commercial Service (DCS)
was in the process of revising rates of all channels and the agency was
informed that regular charges would be intimated after three months. The
programme went on air from 18 November 1996.

DD introduced its revised rates from 15 November 1996. According to these
rates, telecast fee for half an hour programme of this slot was Rs 1.50 lakh
with FCT of 150 seconds. Therefore, prorata fee and FCT for five minutes
would be Rs 25,000/- and 25 seconds respectively. From 8 May 1997; the
Daily News and Current Affairs programmes were allowed additional FCT of
30 seconds. Accordingly, additional prorata FCT for five minutes programme
worked out to five seconds making total prorata FCT as 30 seconds. But the
DG, DD continued to allow the low rates for one year on the ground that this
would provide the time for building up the slot.

After one year DG, DD revised the rates and fixed the telecast fee as
Rs 37,500/~ and FCT as 40 seconds per episode from November 1997. Even
this offered 10 seconds per episode extra beyond the prorata FCT of 30
seconds. The inadmissible extra time is valued at Rs 30,000 against extra
telecast fee of Rs 12,500 per episode. Thus, an undue benefit of Rs 3.87 crore
accrued to the sponsor up to May 2000 as follows:

Value of excess
FCT per episode FCT per Undue

Period (In seconds) episode @ Rs.
No. of 30,000 benefit

X per 10

episodes it
(Rs in

From To Due Allowed | Excess Rs. Jakh) |
18.11.96 7.5.97 147 25 50 25 75000 110.25
_8.5.97 17.11.97 147 25+5 50 20 60000 88.20
18.11.97 | 31.5.2000 782 25+5 40 10 30000 234.60
Total ‘A’ 433.05

57




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Telecast Fee

. Period \ Telecast fee per episode ‘ E:':::;;
- No.. of Excess(+)
From ‘ To eplsodes Due Charged Short(-)
. ' Rs. . Rs. Rs. (Rs in lakh)

18.11.96 17.11.97 294 25000 - 7500 | (-)17500 (-)51.45 '
18.11.97 31.5.2000 | 782 25000 37500 | (+)12500 (H)97.75

‘ Total ‘B’ | (+)46.30
Total undue benefit A-B | =Rs 433.05 lakh minus Rs 46. 30 lakh

' : =386.75 lakh

Further, the Controller of Sales, DD in February 1998 had observed that the
programme was not sticking to the approved five minutes duration and had
already utilised 4350 seconds extra beyond its five minutes duration between .
August 1997 to February 1998. The value of 4350 seconds utilised extra

 worked out to Rs 130.50 lakh at SBR of Rs 30,000/-per 10 seconds but DD
raised bills in April 1998 only for Rs 112.72 lakh. The producer represented
against it. Although, DG, DD did not find merits in the sponsor’s arguments,
yet he reduced the amount to 20 per cent i.e. Rs 22.54 lakh treating it as
penalty. Even before this could be implemented, DD arbitrarily reduced the
claim further down to Rs 1.87 lakh treating the excess time as five slots of 15
minutes each. The loss on this count worked out to Rs 1.29 crore.

DD also allotted another slot of 5 minutes at 1.25 p.m. to 1.30 p.m. to the
producer for another news based programme ‘Dopahar Ankhon Dekhi’. Its -
telecast started from 8 September 1998 for ﬁve days a week from Monday to

- Friday on National Channel of DD. :

As per the rate card, the slot falls under ‘B-category’ with telecast fee of
Rs 25,000 and FCT of 180 seconds for 30 minutes per episode with SBR of
Rs 20,000/-. Accordingly, prorata fee and FCT worked out to Rs 4167/- and
30 seconds respectively per episode. But DD charged the telecast fee of
'Rs 12,500/- and allowed FCT of 90 seconds per episode. Thus DD sold the
commercial time of 60 seconds (90 seconds — 30 seconds) at Rs 8,333/- .
(Rs 12,500 — Rs 4,167) against its commercial value of Rs 1,20,000/- at SBR
of Rs 20,000 and sustained a loss of Rs1,11,667/-(1,20,000-8,333) per
episode. Thus in this programme DD suffered a loss of Rs 4.80 crore on 430
episodes run till 31 May 2000, while bringing in inadmissible benefits to the

producer.
DD gave undue Overall total undue benefit of Rs 9.96 crore (Rs 3.87 crore plus Rs 1.29 crore
benefit of Rs9.96  plus Rs 4.80 crore) accrued to the producer up to May 2000 on both the

programmes, and correspondingly the DD lost as much. Neither has any
investigation into the matter been carried out by DD, nor has the DD replied to
the observations of Audit as of February 2001.

58



DD awarded the
marketing rights
for the series to
the agency on
MG of

Rs 3 crore.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

2.3.2 Loss of revenue — India Sri Lanka One-day International Cricket
series

Stracon India Pvt. Ltd, (Stracon), proposed to DD in October 1997 to market
the live telecast of India-Sri Lanka One-day International Cricket Series (3
matches) scheduled on 22, 25 and 28 December 1997. The agency asked for
FCT of 6000 seconds per match and agreed to pay licence fee, production cost
and carriage fee equivalent to opportunity cost calculated as per norms of DD.
This worked out to Rs 3.56 crore including Rs 1.56 crore opportunity cost,
Rs 1.50 crore Rights Fee and Rs 0.5 crore production cost. Considering the
revenue normally generated by telecast of live one-day cricket series, MG
should be more than Rs 3.56 crore. As such DD considered levying MG of
Rs 5 crore with FCT of 5000 seconds per match at spot-buy rates for the first
innings and the second innings as Rs 90,000 and Rs 1,12,500 respectively.

However, after discussion among officers of Directorate General, MG was
reduced to Rs 3 crore, taking opportunity cost as Rs 0.75 crore being 50 per
cent of the actual opportunity cost. The ground for reduction in opportunity
cost was that DD had to cover the event for its viewers and to make the
proposal financially viable for the sponsor. Additional Secretary and Financial
Advisor (Ministry of Information & Broadcasting) (AS&FA (MIB)) did not
agree for reduction in opportunity cost and the Ministry also approved for
recovery of entire amount of opportunity cost and for laying down conditions
with regard to limitations on FCT and other conditions.

The file containing the approval of the Minister was withdrawn on the plea
that with the formation of Prasar Bharati, it was Prasar Bharati alone, which
had to decide the matter. The matter was discussed by Director General (DG)
with Chief Executive Officer (CEO) in the presence of Deputy Director
General (DDG)s and DD awarded the marketing rights for the series to the
agency on MG of Rs 3 crore (net) and instead of limiting the commercial time
to 5000 seconds, maximum time was made available for commercial purposes
subject to the condition that the live telecast should not be affected in any
manner. Five minutes of commercial time was also allowed before and after
each innings. DD’s share of revenue was to be calculated @ Rs 60,000/~ per
10 seconds instead of Rs 90,000 and Rs 1,12,500 respectively for the first and
the second innings as was proposed. The revenues generated in excess of MG
amount was to be shared between DD and the agency in the ratio of 70:30 on
net basis. Only two out of the three matches were telecast while the match
scheduled for 25 December 1997 was abandoned after bowling of five overs.

The pro rata MG for the two matches telecast works out to Rs 2 crore on the
basis of MG of Rs 3 crore for which the rights were awarded. DD incurred
expenditure of Rs 3.20 crore in telecasting these matches. This resulted in a
loss of Rs 1.20 crore due to the fixing of lower MG.

Further, there was a loss in revenue sharing. As per DD Rate Card, live
telecast of International Sports events/highlights fall under ‘A- Special’
category and attract spot-buy rate of Rs 70,000/- per ten seconds. The gross
value of commercial time of 12655 seconds, excluding branding charges and

59



DD allowed
commercial time of
655 seconds per
episode against the
admissible 560
seconds to sponsor
of the programme.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

the commercial time utilised during highlights, works out to Rs 885.85 lakh
and DD’s net share of Rs 587.08 lakh (inclusive of MG amount) against which
the agency paid only MG amount of Rs 2 crore (net) resulting in a loss of
Rs 3.87 crore on the telecast of 2 matches.

Total loss to DD on account of lower MG and reduced share of revenue
worked out to Rs 5.07 crore (Rs 1.20 crore plus Rs 3.87 crore).

The losses would even be more if revenue generation statements and details of
commercial time consumed are analysed further. Such analysis could not be
undertaken by audit as revenue generation statements and the details of total
commercial time consumed by the agency in one hourly highlights were
neither submitted by the agency nor called for by DD although a period of
more than two years had already elapsed since the event was held. On being
pointed out by Audit, DD has now called for the same.

2.3.3 Loss of revenue due to undue benefit to the sponsor

Nimbus Communications sponsored a film-based programme, 'Super Hit
Mugabla' from 1993 at the Sunday 9.00-10.00 PM slot on Metro Channel of
DD. The sponsor submitted in March 1995, a proposal to DD for availing the
facility of the Minimum Guarantee Scheme introduced by DD. The proposal
sought 655 seconds of commercial time including 180 seconds of FCT, against
a MG of Rs 40 lakh per episode to DD. While accepting the: MG offer of Rs.
40 lakh (including telecast fee), the DD agreed for only 560 seconds of

-commercial timé including 180 seconds of FCT. DD maintained that

commercial time was valued at premium for calculating the MG. (Calculated
at premium the value of Additional Spots of 380 seconds (560-180) of
commercial time worked out to Rs 32.94 lakh and by adding the sponsorship
fee of Rs 6.80 lakh the total would come to Rs 39.74 lakh. So DD accepted

_ the MG at Rs 40 lakh by providing 560 seconds of commetcial time). As the

agency did not agree for 560 seconds, DD re-examined the request of the
agency for the grant of 655 seconds and made it clear in July 1995 that it

- would get only 560 seconds of commercial time per episode against the MG of

Rs. 40 lakh.

The sponsor, in turn, persisted with its own calculation of commercial time at
the flat rate of Rs 70,000 per 10 seconds and arrived at a figure of Rs 33.25
lakh for 475 seconds (655-180) to which it added the sponsorship fee of
Rs 6.80 lakh to offer the all inclusive MG of Rs 40 lakh per episode. The -
calculation of sponsor was not in conformity with the prevalent rate structure
and any relaxation in favour of the sponsor would result in benefiting the
sponsor at the expense of DD's revenue. In fact DD had already charged these
rates (premium rates) for another super 'A' category serial 'Junoon' and thus
there was no case for relaxation of the norm in this case. But still DD
accepted in September 1995 to allow 655 seconds against MG of Rs 40 lakh.
Evidently by using flat rate basis the sponsor adopted a tactic to extract more

-benefit than the scheme contemplated. The valuation of 655 seconds as per

the rate structure computes to Rs 53.85 lakh. Even by excluding the FCT of
180 seconds the value of 475 seconds (655-180) of commercial time comes to

60



Director, DDK
allowed the sponsor
to utilise banked FCT
in excess of
admissible limits.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Rs 41.25 lakh and by adding the sponsorship fee of Rs 6.80 lakh the total
comes to Rs 48.05 lakh against a MG of Rs 40 lakh charged in this case. The
sponsor thereby gained Rs 8.05 lakh per episode.

The decision of allowing the sponsor Nimbus Communications, the use of
95 seconds of additional commercial time per episode resulted in giving undue
benefit of Rs8.05 lakh per episode for 56 episodes telecast during
September 1995 to October 1996. The total undue benefit to the sponsor on
this account works out to Rs 4.51 crore. DD revised the MG amount and spot
buy rates upwards from November 1996, and the sponsor continued with the
serial till 30 November 1997, when the programme finally ended.
Examination of records of outstanding bills for the period from January 1997
onwards revealed that the sponsor was yet to pay Rs 5.50 crore out of
Rs 23.16 crore billed by DD for 47 episodes run during 1997. Interest on this
outstanding amount worked out to Rs 3.04 crore as of September 2000

Audit reported the matter to the Ministry in January' 1997. The Ministry in
their reply of March 1997 had not contested the facts and figures mentioned in
the observation.

2.3.4 Undue benefit to a sponsor

The DG, DD approved telecast of ‘Janmabhoomi’ a non-film based serial
produced by Rainbow Productions Private Limited from 14 'January 1997.
The DG, DD further approved telecast of ‘Khaskhabar’ a news and current
affairs programme produced by the same sponsor from 5 October 1998. DD
telecast the programmes on both DD-1 and DD-7 channels. The Director,
DDK extended undue financial benefit of Rs 3.02 crore to the sponsor in these
two programmes as detailed in the succeeding paragraphs.

(i) Undue benefit of Rs 1.78 crore to the sponsor by excess grant of FCT

(a) As per rate card, for a daily serial, five telecast days per week is
considered as one episode and a sponsor can utilise upto 100 seconds
of banked FCT per episode. The DG, DD enhanced the duration of the
serial ‘Janmabhoomi’ from 30 minutes to 45 minutes with effect from
19 January 1998 in DD-1. Due to increase in duration the Controller
of Sales, Prasar Bharati enhanced the banked FCT utilisation limit to
150 seconds in April 1998. But the Director, DDK allowed the
sponsor to utilise banked FCT in excess of the admissible 100 and 150
seconds in 36 episodes of Janmabhoomi consisting of five days of
telecasts in contravention of the rate card resulting in undue benefit of
Rs 1.25 crore to the sponsor as detailed below:

61



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Excess Rate Total

No. of Admissible FCT FCT per 10 | amount

Channel/time | Period . FCT utilised
' episodes ili Rs in
P (Seconds) (Seconds) (‘;?cl(::?i(sl) siifl ol';s(;s (Iakh)
DD-1 24.2.97 :
. 6.20 p.m to 30 87705 102175 14470 7500 108.53
19.11.99
DD-7 24.2.97
8.30 p.m to 6 6060 9695 3635 4500 16.36
18.9.98

Total © 12489

Director, DDK did
not charge
additional fees at
prescribed rate for
the use of excess
commercial time.

(b) . The news and current affairs programme Khaskhabar started telecast

on the DD-1 and DD-7 channels from 5 October 1998. As per
commercial terms approved by Doordarshan Commercial Service
(DCS) in August 1998, the programme would have continuous banking
of unutilised FCT with a proviso that no single telecast would go
beyond the admissible FCT plus 50 seconds of banked FCT.

The Director, DDK did not maintain any register of Banking of FCT in respect
of Khaskhabar. However, it was noticed from the logbook that during
December 1998 to March 2000 the sponsor in 208 episodes enjoyed the
benefit of excess utilisation of banked FCT ranging from 5 seconds to
245 seconds in contravention of norms approved by the DCS.

But the Director did not charge the sponsor additional fees at prescribed rate
for the use of excess commercial time. This resulted in undue benefit of
Rs 52.70 lakh to the sponsor during December 1998 to March 2000 in DD-1

“and DD-7 calculated on the basis of the spot buy rate approved by DCS in

August 1998 as shown below:

‘ FCT Fer | eess | Ra ) vaiue of
Channel | Period | admissible | utilised | - atilised sgcon ds | €Xcess FCT
. (Seconds) (Seconds) (Seconds) (inRs) (Rs in lakh)
DD1 19.3.99 to
, 30.3.2000 23920 27445 3525 5000 17.62
DD 7 11.12.98 to : .
21.11.99 20930 28725 7795 4500 35.08 |
Total - 52.70

Director, DDK
did not charge 50
per cent premium
on sponsorship
fee for-repeat-
telecast on DD-I.

(ii) Short levy of Rs 80.15 lakh in sponsorship fee in a re]peat
programme

()] As per rate card if any programme is repeated from DD-7 to DD- 1

50 per cent premium will be added to sponsorship fees of the slot for
DD-1 with no change in FCT. The daily serial,- Janmabhoomi was first
telecast on DD-7 on 14 January 1997 and repeated on DD 1 from
15 January 1997.

62




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

The Director did not charge premium for repeat telecast of this serial on DD-1
from the very first episode. This resulted in short levy and consequential loss
of revenue to the tune of Rs 72.12 lakh as shown below:

Sponsorship fees per Total
: No. of day of telecast Short- | chort levy
Period Duration aletnats levy Rsi
Chargeable | Charged | (Rs) (I :I:;'
(Rs) (Rs) 3
1* to 52™ Episode . 15000+7500
(15.1.07-16.1.08) | 30 minutes 213 s 15000 | 7500 15.98
53" Episode
onwards (19.1.98- | 45 minutes | 499 [*20001 %0 | 22500 | 11250 | s6.14
31.3.2000)
Total 72.12

(b)  As per provisions of the rate card, if a programme is repeated from
DD-1 to DD-7 a premium of 25 per cent is to be paid in addition to the
sponsorship fee of Rs 5000 for 10 minutes programme and Rs 10000
for 20 minutes programme on DD-7 with no change in FCT. The
news-based programme, Khaskhabar, which began to be telecast on
5 October 1998 is first telecast on DD-1 and subsequently repeated on
DD-7 on the same day.

Director, DDK did
not charge 25 per
cent premium on
sponsorship fee for
repeat telecast on
DD-7.

The Director did not charge premium for repeat telecast of Khaskhabar on
DD-7 resulting in short levy or sponsorship fees of Rs 8.03 lakh as shown

below:
Sponsorship fees per
No. of day of telecast Short- | Total short
Period | Duration ks levy levy
€lecasts | Chargeable | Charged (Rs) (Rs in lakh)
(Rs) (Rs)
5.10.98 to 10 5000+1250
191299 | minutes | +° 6250 5000 | 1250 5.45
20.12.99
= miﬁgtes 103 10(:)(1)(;;?)300 10000 2500 2.58
31.3.2000
Total 8.03

(iii) Grant of excess concession in Minimum Guarantee Scheme resulted
in loss of Rs 44.44 lakh

In minimum guarantee scheme, the sponsor can avail of concession on the rate
of additional spot buy time at the rate of 35 per cent from first episode, at the
rate of 30 per cent from 14" episode and at the rate of 25 per cent from
27" episode. Thereafter the rate is fixed at the discretion of DD.

63




. Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Khaskhabar, which was telecast from 5 October 1998 on DD-7, came under
this scheme from 20 September 1999. But the Director, DDK allowed the
sponsor 35 per cent concession on the rate of additional spot buy time though -
by that time more than 40 episodes had already been telecast. Further, though
the programme was telecast in prime time slot, the Director charged the rate of
additional spot buy time for non prime time slot. This resulted in loss of

Rs44.44 lakh as detailed below:

Cost of Additional Short | Total short
No. of Commercial Time levy levy
Period Duration d ,
' 4YS | Chargeable | Charged
(Rs) (Rs) (Rs) | (Rsin lakh)
20.9.99 to 10 '
19.12.99 minutes 91 35438 20475 14963 13.62
20.12.99 20
to minutes 103 70875 40950 29925 30.82
31.3.2000 1nute - . |
Total 44.44

Thus, .the total undue benefit given to the sponsor amounted to' Rs 3.02 crore
as detailed in table below: '

Particulars Amount
o (Rs in Crore)
Excess grant of FCT : 1.78
Short levy of sponsorship fee in a repeat programme 0.80
Grant of excess concession in Minimum Guarantee Scheme 0.44
Total 3.02

DD did not charge
prorata for a five

minutes

programme.

2.3.5 Undue benefit allowed to the sponsor of the programme ‘India the
Awakening’

DD telecast a sponsored programme titled ‘India the Awakening’ of 5 minutes
duration from 18 August 1997 for five days a week at 9.20 p.m. on its
National Channel in ‘News and Current Affairs’ section.

The 9.20 p.m. slot falls under ‘Super-A’ category for which the telecast fee
was Rs 3.00 lakh per episode with FCT of 90 seconds and additional FCT of
30 seconds for a 30 minutes programme. ‘Therefore, pro-rata telecast fee and
FCT for a five minutes programme worked out to Rs 0. 50 lakh and 20 seconds

respectlvely per episode.

DD charged telecast fee of Rs 37,500 and allowed FCT of 45 seconds instead
of following pro rata rates. The basis for charging lower telecast fee was not
on record. It was an arbitrary executive decision taken on the face of the fact

64




The agency utilised
excess commercial
time of 205 seconds.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

that the pro rata option was very much available. Thus, an undue benefit of
Rs 2.125 lakh was granted to the sponsor in each episode by charging lower
telecast fee and allowing higher FCT. 98 episodes were telecast upto January
1998 and the undue bernefit amounted to Rs 2.08 crore.

Besides, bills amounting to Rs 3.38 lakh were not raised against the agency for
9 episodes telecast in August-September 1997.

The department stated in September 2000 that DD had considered charging
pro-rata fees for such programmes and a structured Rate Card had been
developed and was being implemented. It also stated that bills for 9 episodes
would be raised on obtaining confirmation of telecast from the Kendra.

On verification it was noticed that the pro rata rate card was issued only in
September 2000 even though the need for the rationalisation of rates on
pro rata basis was emphasised repeatedly in audit. Delay in the introduction
of pro rata rates, resulted in allowing undue benefit of Rs 2.08 crore to the
sponsor at the expense of the Government.

2.3.6 Undue benefit to a feature film sponsor

DG Doordarshan entered into an agreement on 16 January 1997 with Multi-
channel (India) Limited for telecast of a Hindi feature film ‘Sadma’ on
Channel-1.of DD on 25 January 1997 at 9.30 PM. As per terms and
conditions of the contract Multi-channel was entitled for 2100 seconds of
commercial time subject to the condition that Multi-channel would not market
the same below the following rates :

(i) 700 seconds during the first hour of feature film at the rate of Rs 1.20
lakh per ten seconds.

(i1) 700 seconds during the second hour of feature film at the rate of
Rs 0.75 lakh per ten seconds.

(ii1) 700 seconds during the third hour of feature film at the rate of Rs 0.50
lakh per ten seconds.

The agreement also provided that agency would adhere to the commercial
time as above; and in case it exceeded in any slot the rate would be charged at
three times the rate for first hour slot i.e. Rs 3.60 lakh per 10 seconds. The
agreement further laid that total revenue would be shared between DD and
Multi-channel in ratio of 70:30 subject to a MG amount of Rs 100 lakh (net)
of the agency commission irrespective of the total revenue.

The film was telecast on Channel-I of DD on 25 January 1997 at 9.30 PM to

12.30 AM and Multi-channel utilised 700, 905 and 700 seconds of commercial

time during the first, second and third hour respectively i.e. it exceeded the

limit by 205 seconds in second hour. The gross value of permissible

commercial time of 2100 seconds worked out to Rs 171.50 lakh and those of

205 seconds consumed extra worked out to Rs 73.80 lakh at higher rate of
65




DD’s share worked
out to Rs 175.95 lakh
but it billed the
agency only Rs 100
lakh.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Rs 3.60 lakh per 10 seconds. Thus the gross revenue was Rs245.30 lakh
(171.50 +73.80). Out of this, DD’s share at 70 per cent of the amount arrived
after allowing 15 per cent agency commission worked out to Rs 175.95 lakh
including M.G. Against this, DD raised bills only for Rs 122.96 lakh in two
instalments, one for Rs 100 lakh against the permissible commercial time of
2100 seconds and the other for Rs22.96 lakh for 205 seconds utilised in
excess of permissible commercial time.

However, the sponsor approached Deputy Director General (DDG) and
obtained a letter from him for lenient view. In view of this, DD allowed extra
commercial time of 205 seconds to be adjusted against its short utilisation in
an earlier film ‘Karz’ by the agency and cancelled the bill of Rs 22.96 lakh.
The reason of allowing this adjustment was given that the film ‘Karz’ was
telecast on 10 November 1996 just at two day’s notice.

The adjustment of extra commercial time utilised in film ‘Sadma’ against its

" short utilisation during telecast of earlier film ‘Karz’ was not justified as the

commercial terms for telecast of ‘Karz’ were already relaxed on the ground of
short notice. For this film, the MG was lowered to Rs 50 lakh against the

usual charges of Rs 100 lakh and the requirement of 25 per cent of its payment

in advance was also waived. Not only this, but a concession of 20 per cent on

the spot buy rate was also allowed. In addition, the sharing of revenue

between DD and agency was also reduced to 60:40. When the matter was

referred to DD, it reiterated its stand and added that agency might have not

been able to sell the commercial at the rates at which Audit made calculations.

The reply of DD is not tenable because as per provisions of DD manual, no

agency can sell commercial at a rate lower than those of DD’s rates and with

such an exorbitant relaxation, the agency in fact got 43.28 per cent of the .
revenue of Rs1.26 crore generated from the film as per practice for

commercials of 1615 seconds.

Thus, against its share of Rs 175.95 lakh, DD billed Multi-channel for Rs 100
lakh only entailing an undue benefit of Rs 75.95 lakh to the agency.

: 24 LAosvs of Rs 9.44 crore due to late bbokiﬂngr of satellite

2.4.1 Loss of revenue in the telecast of India-Sri Lanka cricket series

DD acquired exclusive terrestrial telecast rights for the territory of India and
the exclusive cable and satellite rights for the entire territory of Asia from
World Tel Inc. USA for telecast of India-Sri Lanka cricket series held in Sri
Lanka.from 2 to 24 August 1997. These rights covered live telecast of two test
matches, three one day Internationals and one hourly highlights of both the
events for a license fee of US$ 1.4 million (net) equivalent to Rs 5.04 crore at
Rs 36/- a US dollar. While the test matches were to be televised on DD-II, the
one-day international matches were to be televised on both DD-I and DD-IL.

DD gave exclusive marketing rights to World Tel Sports India Pvt. Ltd, an

Indian affiliate of World Tel. Inc. This agency awarded it further to UTV.



DD awarded
exclusive marketing
rights to World Tel
Sperts India Pvt Ltd
on a minimum
guarantee of Rs 6.75
crore.

DD missed telecast of
commercials worth
Rs 4.16 crore due to
late booking of
satellite.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

The World Tel. Sports India Pvt. Ltd. was to pay a MG of Rs 6.75 crore to DD
which covered the rights fee, production cost and the opportunity cost. DD’s
agreement with the agency also stipulated that it would share revenue in
excess of Rs 6.75 crore on 50:50 basis. The MG of Rs6.75 crore was firm
and not subject to any refund if the event matches were cancelled due to
inclement weather etc. World Tel or their assigned marketing agency was to

_furnish to DD an irrevocable bank guarantee of Rs 6.75 crore on or before 9

August 1997. The bank guarantee was to remain valid for a period of six
months. :

DD incurred an expenditure of Rs 6.32 crore on acquiring the signals the
breakup of which was Rs 5.04 crore on license fee, Rs 75.60 lakh as 15 per
cent tax on license fee and Rs 52 lakh as cost of up linking the signal at Sri -
Lanka and down linking it at Delhi. It excluded the cost of bringing the signal

~ from site to uplink station in Sri Lanka. Besides this, DD worked out an

opportunity cost of Rs three crore for the event.
A scrutiny of the case revealed the following:

(a) Rights fee of Rs 5.04 crore (net) paid for live telecast of two test
matches and three one day Internationals was very high particularly in
view of the facts that DD had felt that the five day long test matches
might not attract much viewer-ship interest, besides very limited
commercial potential and it had initially offered rights fee of Rs 1.5
crore for three one day International matches and highlights thereof.

(b) DD worked out opportunity cost as Rs three crore for the events to be
telecast, but took into account as Rs 1.75 crore only while fixing the
MG. No reason was recorded for doing so. Further, technical charges

~ amounting to Rs 52 lakh (excluding cost of bringing the signal from
site to the uplink station in Sri Lanka) and income tax component of
Rs 75.60 lakh were also not taken into account while fixing the MG.

(c) While no revenue was generated from live telecast of two test matches
of five days and high lights thereof as well as high lights of one day
matches, Rs 7.16 crore (net after 15 per cent agency commission) were
generated from live telecast of three one day International matches.

(d) Commercials of 4770 seconds worth Rs4.16 crore were missed
because of non-telecast for which DD allowed a rebate of Rs2.08
crore to the marketing agency. The reason of non-telecast was
/indicated as “due to DD’s exigencies”. But the examination of records
showed. that the commercials could not be televised due to non-
availability of satellite. This happened because of delay in finalising
the proposal as the decision to take the satellite up-linking was taken at
a very late stage. Since INTELSAT bookings are done on first come
first served basis, booking was required to be done sufficiently in
advance for getting an assured time slot for covering events like cricket
matches. For the three one-day matches booking of satellite was done
.only on 4 August 1997. As such some of the time slots requested were

67




. DD awarded the
marketing rights to
" M/s Stracon India
Ltd at MG of
Rs 3.03 crore.

DD delayed the
booking of satellite
time and allowed a
reduction of
Rs 1.64 crorein
MG to the agency.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

not available due to prior commitments. After allowing above rebate
DD share worked out to be Rs 4.87 crore against the MG of Rs 6.75
crore, but it claimed only Rs 4.67 crore.

(e) The third one-day match played on 23 August 1997 was abandoned
after 41*" over of second innings and was replayed the next day. A
total of 2200 seconds of commercials worth Rs 2.27 crore telecast on
23 August before abandonment of the match was not billed since DD
was of the view that same commercials were repeated on 24 August
1997, so commercials which were run during full match on 24 August
1997 only were accounted. This reply is not tenable because
commercials run on earlier day i.e. 23 August 1997 had served the
purpose of “Commercial” even if these were repeated next day.

Thus, DD could get only Rs 4.67 crore against the expenditure of Rs9.32
crore (Rs 6.32 crore on acquiring signals and the opportunity cost of Rs 3
crore). This resulted in a loss of Rs 4.65 crore excluding loss of Rs 1.14 crore
due to non-billing of DD’s share of commercials telecast on 23 August 1997.
Thus a total loss to DD amounted to Rs 5.79 crore.

2.4.2 Wimbledon 1997 — Loss due to negligence

DD acquired telecast rights for Wimbledon tennis tournament held in July
1997 at US $ 2.47 lakh (including component of income tax at 30 per cent)
equivalent to Rs 0.89 crore at Rs 36 per US dollar. After calling bids, DD
awarded exclusive marketing rights to the highest bidder M/s Stracon India
Ltd. at MG of Rs 3.03 crore (gross).

DD was to telecast the match from 1 to 6 July 1997 but they telecast it only
from 3 to 6 July 1997. Accordingly, the agency sought reduction of Rs 1.01
crore in the MG amount to compensate the loss of revenue due to loss of
opportunity. DD allowed a reduction of Rs 1.64 crore in MG based on the
value of commercials booked for 1 and 2 July 1997 due to non-availability of
satellite on these days. However, from the records it was observed that
Director General, Doordarshan (DG) had decided on 15 May 1997 that the
matches would be telecast on 1 to 6 July 1997 and accordingly DDK was
required to book satellite time which is provided on first come — first served
basis. DDK delayed the process and sought satellite time only on 24 June,
1997. By that time the required satellite time slot was not available and the
earliest slots were available from 3 July 1997. DD, therefore, could not carry
the live telecast on 1 and 2 July. Had prompt action been taken on the orders
of DG, occasion for loss due to reduced MG would not have arisen. Further,
DD allowed a relief of Rs 0.13 crore to the party on account of missed spots
and without verification with reference to logbook which did not corroborate
the missing spots.

The cue sheets which show the use of commercial time showed that the
agency utilised a total of 10360 seconds of commercial time in the matches
telecast from 3 to 6 July 1997 and paid only Rs 1.07 crore. The value of
10360 seconds on the basis of slot wise spot buy rates worked out to Rs 4.87

crore.

68



DD entered into a
tripartite agreement
for the telecast of
Bangladesh
Independence Cup.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Thus, the gross revenue due was Rs 6.64 crore and DD’s net share inclusive of
MG was Rs 4.72 crore, against which the agency paid only Rs 1.07 crore.
When pointed out by Audit, DD revised the gross revenue to Rs 3.85 crore and
raised a further claim of Rs 1.54 crore but did not confirm its receipt. This
leaves Rs 2.11 crore still unclaimed. The basis on which gross revenue was
calculated as Rs 3.85 crore instead of Rs 6.64 crore is not apparent as no
records could be produced.

Thus, DD has so far lost Rs 3.65 crore in this case due to negligence in
booking satellite time and errors in verification of log books and cue sheets.

[

2 5 Loss due to short—accountmg of commerclal tlme;

2.5.1 Bangladesh Independence Cup

DD decided to telecast live on its network Bangladesh Independence Cup
(Coca Cola Cup-1998), a cricketing event, held at Dhaka during January 1998.
DD procured telecast rights of the event by entering into a tripartite agreement
on 3 December 1997 with M/s Stracon an Indian agency, and M/s World Tel
Inc. West Part USA (M/s World Tel), the original holders of telecast rights on
following terms:

(a) Stracon would pay the right fee of US$ 2.0 million to M/s World Tel
(net of taxes).

(b) DD would pay £ 20,000 to M/s World Tel towards uplinking charges.
DD would also pay space segment cost to PanAm Sat @ US$ 650 per
hour for the usage of satellite.

(c) Stracon would become the sole marketing agent by paying the. full
rights fee solely by itself.

(d)  Event would be deemed as a DD marketing event and commercial
schedule would not interfere with live matches.

(¢)  Spot Buy Rate (SBR) was fixed at Rs 90,000 per ten seconds.

The agreement provxded the sharing of revenue between DD and agency in the
following manner :

(@)  First Rs 111 lakh (net) was to be credited to DD towards opportunity
cost.

(b)  Next rupee equivalent of £20,000 and actual payment towards space

segment cost was also to be credited to DD.

(¢)  Next rupee equivalent of US$2.0 million (net) was to be recovered by-
Stracon towards license fee.

(d)  Balance revenue, if any, was to be shared between DD and Stracon in
the ratio of 70:30 net.

Audit found that the Controller of Sales revised in January 1998 the fixed SBR
of Rs 90,000 per ten seconds to three tier SBR at Rs 90,000, Rs 76,500 and

69




According to DD
telecast certificates,
the agency utilised
commercial time of
27852 seconds
whereas the agency
accounted for only
13440 seconds.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Rs 63,000 per ten seconds without the approval of Director General (DG),
DD.

According to DD telecast certificates, the agency utilised commercial time of
27852 seconds. DD also observed that due to too much commercials, first ball
of most of the overs could not be shown in contravention of provision of the
agreement that commercial schedule would not interfere with live matches.
But the agency accounted for only 13440 seconds and exhibited revenue
generated as Rs 10.66 crore (gross) on three tier SBR and showed - deficit
instead of surplus while gross revenue for 27852 seconds worked out to
Rs 25.07 crore at Rs 90,000 per ten seconds. Accordingly, though the agency
worked out DD’s 70 per cent share of surplus revenue as NIL, it actually
worked out to Rs 8.34 crore.

Audit further observed that as per Memorandum of Undertaking (MOU) the
agency was to credit (i) Opportunity cost (Rs 1.11 crore), (ii) Uplinking
charges (Rupee equivalent of British £ 20,000) and (iii) Space segment cost
for using satellite PAS-4 (Rupee equivalent of US$ 37,375) to DD’s account
and pay the rights fee (Rs 8.00 crore) direct to M/s World Tel by charging
these expenses to the revenue generated. But the agency did not make
provision for recovery of space segment charges of US$ 37,375 (equivalent of
Rs 0.15 crore at Rs 40/- per US$) and also did not credit DD by £ 20,000 (0.14
crore) for uplinking charges, while charging various expenses to revenue
generated from the event.

DD intimated in January 2001 that it had received payment of Rs 111 lakh,
Rs 1.91 lakh received on 07 September 1998 and Rs 109.09 lakh on 09
February 1999 from the agency. Out of its total share of Rs 9.74 crore being
total of Rs 1.11 crore as opportunity cost, Rs 0.14 crore as uplinking charges,
Rs 0.15 crore as space segment cost and Rs 8.34 crore as 70 per cent of share
of surplus revenue. DD only got Rs 1.11 crore and suffered a loss of Rs 8.34
crore due to short accountal of commercial time and the agency had not made
provision for space segment charges of Rs 0.15 crore and also had not credited
to it by Rs 0.14 crore for uplinking charges. In sum, DD failed to raise the
balance claim of Rs 8.63 crore even after a lapse of three years of telecast of
an event.

2.5.2 Loss due to incorrect billing

Without executing an agreement, DGDD awarded the marketing rights for
telecast of French Open Tennis Tournament 1997 from 5 June to 8 June 1997
to a party on payment of MG equivalent to telecast fee applicable as per slots
allotted on DD-I and DD-II. As per award letter, DD and the agency were to
share the revenue generated from commercials beyond admissible FCT at
applicable spot-buy rates in the ratio of 70:30 after deducting 15 per cent
agency commission. DD raised a net demand of Rs 45.99 lakh against the
agency i.e. Rs 41.74 lakh as net MG and Rs 4.25 lakh (net) as DD share for
utilising 90 seconds in excess of FCT. The agency paid it in four instalments
during June 1997 to November 1997.

70



Due to raising of
the incorrect
demand, DD had
foregone Rs 30.21
lakh.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Log Book of DD for the said event, however, revealed that the agency actually
utilised 725 seconds of extra commercial time and not 90 seconds as billed by
DD. DD’s share for the same worked out to Rs 32.13 lakh.

Besides, the MG with reference to actual time slots used for the event worked
out to Rs 44.07 lakh (net).

Thus total revenue due to DD was Rs 76.20 lakh (Rs 32.13 lakh for extra time
utilised + Rs 44.07 lakh, the telecast fee). Against this, DD demanded and
received only Rs 45.99 lakh forgoing Rs 30.21 lakh in the process.

DD stated in August 2000 that calculation of gross telecast fee was based on
actual time slot on DD-1 and DD-2 indicated by telecast certificates issued by
DDK and that agency had used 60 seconds of extra commercial time while
DD charged for 90 seconds.

Reply of DD is not correct as the extra time compiled by Audit is based on the
entries of the log book of DD and the figures have been cross checked and
certified by the Duty Officer, DDK. Evidently the figures on the basis of
which the claim was preferred are manipulated. An indication of the
manipulation is apparent from the DD’s reply itself, which advances the
specious argument that DD actually claimed and got paid for 90 seconds,
while the party had used only 60 seconds. Had the basis been the actual entries
in the logbook no difference on this count would have arisen. The brazen
manner in which manipulations are being defended, point at the possibility of
existence of organised complicity. ‘

2.6  Loss due to faulty decision,

DD in May 1995, modified the rates for the marketing of commercial time on
its international channel. Accordingly it fixed the sponsorship fee for repeat
programmes telecast on international channel at Rs 5,000 per half an hour with
FCT of 90 seconds. Additionally, it also provided FCT of 30 seconds to the
sponsor which the sponsor could bank and utilise in other national channels
within seven days, without considering the impact it would have in using up
the higher-priced commercial time available for marketing in national
channels. The additional facility was subsequently withdrawn in August 1996.

The impact of the decision of providing additional FCT with banking facility
for the period May 1995 to August 1996 was worked out in audit. It was
found that during this period the sponsors of 594 episodes of DD-produced .
programmes telecast on national channels had encashed 12950 seconds by
invoking the banking facility. Valued at the spot buy rate of Rs 15000 per
10 seconds this amounts to Rs 1.94 crore. In comparison DD earned only
Rs 29.37 lakh. Low earning by DD was due to the reason that 12950 seconds
of available commercial time was used up by the sponsors by encashment of

71




DD incurred a loss
of Rs 1.94 crore
due to encashment
of accumulated
unused time of
international
channel on national
chap’nels.

By lowering

" category of the
programme, DD
allowed undue
benefit of Rs 22
lakh to the
sponsor.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

the accumulated unused time of international channel, taking advantage of the
banking facility. Had this commercial time been marketed by DD, it would
have earned Rs 1.94 crore at the spot buy rate of Rs 15000 per 10 seconds.
Thus, due to the faulty decision, DD incurred a loss of Rs 1.94 crore. It was
further observed that out of 12950 seconds of banked time encashed by the
sponsors 2190 seconds valuing Rs 32.85 lakh should have been disallowed as
these were used after seven days.

DD in reply to the audit observation accepted the facts but stated in September
1999 that since the international channel was likely to take time to establish
itself, attractive package was offered to make the channel a success. The reply
is not tenable in as much as the intention of the Government in the first place
was not to stabilise the international channel at the expense of its revenue-
earning national channels, and secondly the additional facility was eventually
withdrawn after exposing the system to manipulation.

12.7  Loss of revenue in telecasting a commissioned programme on’
sponsorship

A 13 episode commissioned programme “Anugoonj” was telecast by DD on
Channel I from 6 March 1997 on every Thursday in the 9.30 P.M. slot which
falls under Super-A category. After running three episodes, DD telecast the
remaining ten episodes on sponsorship basis from 27 March 1997. The last
episode was telecast on 29 May 1997.

The Rate Card of DD provides for charging a telecast fee of Rs three lakh with
FCT of 120 seconds per episode for commissioned programme run on
sponsorship basis under Super-A category. But instead of charging that rate,
DD lowered the category of the slot for this programme to ‘A-special” and
charged the rates for this category. The rates for this category are : telecast fee
of Rs two lakh with FCT of 120 seconds per episode. Besides lowering the
category, DD increased the FCT from 120 seconds per episode to 150 seconds
per episode when five episodes had run on sponsorship. Thus, besides lower
telecast fee; the sponsor enjoyed additional FCT of 30 seconds per episode for
remaining five episodes without paying any additional fee for this. Therefore,
the sponsor got an undue benefit of Rs 22 lakh as per details given below:

72



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

1. Loss in telecast fee

@ Rs One lakh , Rs 10 lakh
per episode for 10 episodes

2. Loss of value of FCT
a) In five episodes additional FCT
allowed = 5x30=150 seconds.

b) Value of 150 seconds at Rs 80,000 per Rs 12 lakh
10 seconds = 150 x 80000
' 10

Total - : Rs 22 lakh

An examination of the records showed that DD had taken the plea for
lowering the category of slot that the programme was pitted against a popular
serial “Hindustani” at the same slot on DD-2. The record further showed that
FCT was increased at the request of the agency due to the reason that it was a
good thing if commissioned programmes were sponsored. These reasons are-

- not tenable because it was DD who decided the slot for the telecast of the
programme and they could have easily avoided pitting of slot against a popular
serial.

While admitting the facts, the Ministry stated in February 2001 that in
deciding the commercial rates of the programmes, the endeavour of DD is to
recover the maximum revenue from the commissioned programmes by giving
some concessions so that they may earn something rather than nothing. This
argumert is not tenable as the point at issue is grant of benefit beyond the
commercial rates at the expense of DD.

2.8 ‘_“Non-l;ecove'rg :Qi:dues from advertising ageﬁcié;_i

As per provisions contained in DD Manual and the Rate Card prescribed by
Ministry, fees are collected by DD from accredited agencies for-sponsored
programmes and from advertising agencies for commercials, as listed below:

@) Sponsored Fees payable by accredited agencies
programmes
6] Sponsorship fee _
(i) Fees for Additional Spot Buy under
"Minimum Guarantee"
(iii)  Spot Buy Fee for extra commercial time
(iv)  Branding Fee
(b) | Commercials Fees payable by advertising agencies
' @ Sponsorship fee for films — Rs 2,00,000/-
(with 60 Seconds Free Commercial time)
(ii)  Branding fee
(iii)  Spot Buy Fee for extra commercial time

73




Absence of proper
billing and collection
system resulted in
outstanding dues of
Rs 16.98 crore as of
March 2000.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

The Directorate General, Doordarshan (DGD), New Delhi transferred the
collection of commercial revenues from the advertising agencies to the -
regional Kendras effective from January 1995. The agencies had, however,
the option to pay both at New Delhi and at the Kendra till December 1998.
Afterwards, the DGD, New Delhi entrusted collection of revenues solely to
the Kendras.

According to the Manual, DD is to submit monthly bills and payment is to be
made by the accredited agencies within 60 days from the first of the month,
following the date of telecast. If the accredited agencies fail to make payment
of monthly bills by the due date on more than three occasions in a year or
within 45 days after expiry of credit period, it shall automatically lose its
accredition. DD is also entitled to charge interest at 18 per cent per annum on .
all such defaulted amounts.

2.8.1 Outstanding dues at Doordarshan Kendra, Mumbai

Audit found that the system of billing and collection at the DDK, Mumbai was
deficient and outstanding dues from the agencies remained unreconciled for
long. The outstanding dues up to March 2000 as audit could ascertain from

the records of DDK, Mumbai, were Rs 16.98 crore inclusive of interest as of

July 2000 and arrears of Rs 9.11 crore for period upto December 1998.

Audit noticed that 15 out of 44 agencies having outstanding dues during
January 1999 to March 2000 who defaulted in payment on more than three
occasions in a year should have lost their registration on account of persistent
default, per rules. Yet neither did the DDK Mumbai nor the DGD, New Delhi
take any action for de-registration of persistent defaulters. They also did not
take any action to levy interest on delayed payment of dues.

Earlier reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, No. 2 of 1998

and No. 2 of 2000 had also mentioned about deficiencies in the system of

billing and collection at DDKs of Chennai, Lucknow, Kolkata and

Thiruvananthapuram, resulting into heavy outstanding dues from advertising -
agencies. The Ministry needs to take immediate corrective action, including

fixation of direct and constructive responsibility for negligence leading to

persistent heavy outstanding and possible loss of revenue to the public

exchequer.

2.8.2 Non-payment of fees for the telecast of three Tamil serials and
consequent undue benefit to the sponsor

The DDK, Chennai telecast on DD 1 (Regional) Chennai three Tamil Serials
titled “Innoru Seethai”, “Thiruvalluvar’’-and- “Thirumathiyin Thirumanam”
on the days indicated below under sponsored category. '

74



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

extra FCT

less commission at 30 per
cent

less commission at 45 per

cent

--SL Name of the Period of Number of Time and ;
: . . day of Name of the sponsors
No. Serial Telecast episodes ¢
] R elecast
1. Innoru Seethai 11.12.97 to 17 7:03 pm to Multi Channel (India) Limited for
23.04.98 7:30 pm episode I Kinescope (India) Pvt.
Thursday Ltd. For episodes 2to 17
2. Thifuvalluvar 05.12.97 to 21 7:03 pm to Multi Channel (India) lelted for
15.05.98 7:30 pm episode 1 and 2
Friday Kinescope (India) Pvt. Limited '
for episodes 3 to 21
3. Thirumathiyin 18.09.98 to 17 7:03 pmto Kinescope (India) Pvt. Limited
Thirumanam 01.03.99 7:30 pm '
Friday
The Kendra entered into a contract with the sponsors under "MG System".
The MG is the sum total of telecast fee and value of additional spot buy.
Under this system, the sponsors were entitled to utilise a FCT of 120 seconds
per episode for commercial purpose. Also, the sponsor could utilise
Additional Commercial Time (Additional Spot Buy - ASB) equivalent to
normal FCT for commercial purpose by making a lump sum payment at the
rates fixed by the Director General, Doordarshan.
The rate payable for the serials by the sponsor was as follows:
SL Nature of Fee Rate for the serial Rate for the serial R“a te f or the S¢ |:|al
« o9 T . Thirumathiyin
No. payable Innoru Seethai Thiruvalluvar . »
] Thirumanam
(i) | Sponsorship - Rs 16,000 per episode for Rs 16,000 per episode Rs 16,000 for episode 1
Fee/Telecast Fee 17 episodes less 15 per cent | less 15 per cent to 13 Rs 10,000 for
comimission commission episode 14 less 15 per
) cent commission for both
(ii)) | MG Fee for one Rs 2,16,000 per ASB for 17 | Rs2,16,000 per ASB per | Rs 2,16,000 per ASB less
Additional Spot Buy| episodes less 35 per cent. episode less commission’ | 50 per cent commission
(ASB) for episode 1 | commission upto 3/98 & 30 for episodes 7 to 13
to 17 per cent commission from
, 4/98
(iii) | MG Fee for second Rs 2,16,000 per ASB for | Rs 2,16,000 per ASB for
Additional Spot Buy 9 episodes less episodes 7 to 13 less
) commission @ 15 per commission @ 65 per
cent for episode 1 and cent
@ 45 per cent For
episodes 14 10 21
(iv) | Spot Buy rate for Rs 18,000 for 10 seconds Rs 18,000 per 10 seconds | Branding Fee Rs 18,000

for 10 seconds for
episode 3 to 10 less
commission at 15 per
cent

* Less 50 per cent commission for episode 1, 35 per cent commission for episodes 2 to 13 and
45 per cent commission for episodes 14 to 21

75




DDK, Chennai did not
take action to cancel
the accreditation of the
sponsors.

DDK, Chennai did
not raise demangd -
for penal interest
on delayed
payments.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Test check of the records of DDK, Chennai revealed that the sponsors for the
above serials continuously defaulted in payment towards MG Fee. Yet, the
Director, DDK, Chennai allowed the sponsors to enjoy the benefit of the

- credit facilities continuously. DD had not so. far taken any action to cancel

the accreditation of the sponsors in terms of the agreement. The amount
towards MG fees for the three serials recoverable from the sponsors stood at
Rs 85.87 lakh as of November 2000. DDK did not raise any demand for the
interest on defaulted payments.

The sponsors of these three serials earned revenue of Rs 126.09 lakh by
marketing the extra FCT of 7005 seconds for the three serials while
defaulting on the fees due.

The Director of the Kendra replied in October 2000 that he allowed the credit
facilities as per the directions of the Directorate General at New Delhi for
accepting the booking on credit basis in respect of M/s. Kinescope (I) Pvt.
Ltd., Mumbai with effect from 28 November 1997. This is not acceptable
because the Chennai Kendra should have taken up the matter for cancellation
of accreditation for this agency when it again defauited on more than three
occasions as per the terms of the contract.

2.8.3 Non-collection of interest on belated payment of fees by sponsors
leading to loss of revenue

Test check, in DDK of records pertaining to the period from January 1997 to
November 1999 revealed that 56 accredited agencies delayed payment of dues
ranging from three days to 365 days. Director, DDK, Chennai did not raise
any demand for penal interest on such delayed payments. The interest so
recoverable from the accredited agencies worked out to Rs 81.92 lakh as of
November 1999. The following agencies were the major defaulters:

’ Name of agency Interest on defaulted payment
of dues (Rupees)
United Television 2718180
Hansavision 904425
HTA Fulecrum 1233995
Multi Channel , ' 131249
-ABCC 306000
Life Insurance Corporation of India 111080
MCCANN Erickson 153440
Prime Time ' 1296432
Vision Time 104461
RKS/BBDO . 136171
RK Swamy ' . 268927

76




Report No. 2 a_f 2001 (de)

As the b111s pertamlng fo advertisements telecast from the station were raised
by them, the demand for the interest from-the defaulting agencies, in terms.of
agreement, ought to have been raised and realised by the Dlrector DDK

Chennai.

Matters arising out of the review were referred to.the Ministl'y-indiYidixally in
respect of each observation during May to November 2000. Replies in respect
of two observations were received which have been incorporated in the review -

at relevant places. Replies to remaining observations, which were referred to

the Ministry were awaited as of February 2001

77



‘Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Annex-1
(Refers to paragraph 2.2.1)

List of events covered under Consortium arrangement

SL No. | Name of the event . .| Month of the telecast
1. Pepsi Triangular Series 1998 - | April 1998
2. | Coca Cola Cup1998 May 1998
3. | French Open 1998 S June 1998
' 4 World Cup Soccer 1998 - June-July 1998
5. Sri Lanka lndependeﬁce Cup 1998 June-July 1998
6. | Wimbledon 1998 ’ June-Tuly 1998
7. Hero Cup 1998 . Sept. Oct 1998
'8. | ICC Knock out 1998 - Oct. November 1998
9. | Coca Cola Cup (Sharjah) 1998 . November 1998
I. 10. Australian Open 1999 January 1999
11. | Indo-Pak Test Series 1999 * January - February 1999
12, Pepsi Triangular Series 1999 March-April 1999
13. Coca Cola Cup (Sharjah) 1999 o April 1999
14. World Cup Cricket 1999 . May-June 1999
* Highlights only

78




Statement showing rights fee paid in respecf of cricketing events

Annex—1II _ ‘
(Refers to paragraph 2.2.3)

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

: Rs in lakh
No. of Matches Exclusi - Right Right
xclusive or ghts ghts - -
: - Name of the event Day and Day Non- procured procured - Right fee | Cost per
0. Night , i . cost match,
: matches exclusive from. by
, .matches ) C -
L. | Pepsi Triangular Series Non exclusive | ESPN- Stracon 50000 | 7143
April 1998 i - 7 . : ’
2 Coca Cola Cup May 1998 4 - Non exclusive | ESPN Stracon " 120.00 30.00
3. Srilanka Independ C . 6 N/Exclusive . ’
rianka ndependence ~up XUV | World Tel | Stracon 127500 | 127.50
June-July 98 4 6 4-Exclusive .
4. Hero Cup 1998 . .
erotup Exclusive CS.ILtd Stracon - 286.88 95.63
Sept - Oct 98 3 - - :
5. | LI.C.C. knock out 8 - .| Exclusive 1.C.C. D.D. 3400.00 425.00
6. | Coca Cola Cup-Nov.98 Exclusive | WoildTel | Stracon 170000 | 242.86
(Sharjah) 7 - )
. la Cup April 99 o
7. | Coca Cola Cup Aprl 9 Bxclusive | WorldTel | Sreo 214804 | 30686
(Sharjah) 7 - » uTVv
8. Pepsi Triangular Series ) ESPN STAR
March/April 99 (India, . Do e ~ D.D. 42500 | 8500
_ Pakistan, Sri L.anka) 2 3 SPORTS
9 World Cup cricket-99 11431 | Nom- 170.73
: hightights - exclusive ECB . D.D 2560.96 (Approx)
10. | Indo Pak Series Test Highlights Non- ESPNSTAR | .o 33.44 '
Matches only - exclusive SPORTS . = B

79







Ministry of Urban Affairs and Employment

Infrastructure Development in Mega Cities







Report.No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

CHAPTER III: MINISTRY OF URBAN AFFAIRS AND -
- EMPLOYMENT '

i

3.1 Infrastructure Development in Mega Cities|

1In 1993-94, the Ministry of Urban Affairs and Employment; Government of

India, sponsored the scheme for infrastructure development in mega cities
of Mumbai, Calcutta, Chennai, Bangalore and Hyderabad as a participative
effort of the Central and State Governments alongwith the financial |
institutions. The government envisaged that over time, the scheme would be | -
self-sustaining with nodal agencies setting up revolving funds. The Ministry
could not ensure that the nodal agencies met the basic requirement of
setting up a revolving fund. There were shortfalls in release of government
funds to the nodal agencies. The nodal agencies, too did not release funds
to the implementing agencies. The State Level Sanctioning Committees
sanctioned projects without adequate pre funding appraisals. The physical
progress was tardy. Out of 442 projects sanctioned the SLSCs dropped 72
projects, 115 projects were completed and 62 projects were yet to start,

| Neither the Ministry nor the nodal agencies could offer data of revenue
generation of the scheme. There was ltttle ewdence of effective. momtormg
at all levels.

Htghltghts
A total outlay of Rs 700 and Rs 500 crore was provxded for it in the Elghth
- plan and the Ninth plan period, respectively. The Central release of funds for
" | the Scheme fell much short of the approved Eighth Plan outlay. Rélease of
{ funds in Ninth Plan seo far, too, did not keep pace with the overall plan
allocatlons

None “of the nodal agencies, excepting at Mumbai, set up the revolving fund, |
+ which was a critical requirement for creation and development of

infrastructure assets on a continuing and sustainable basis. The State Level

Sanctioning Committee acted to a contra purpose by sanctioning long-term ,
loans out of the revolving fund, which the nodal agency had set t up.

The Mlmstry sanctloned “and released funds to the nodal : agencles year after |
‘year without ensuring that the nodal agencies had duly set-up the revolvmg
_funds and had operated it in the manner prescnbed : !

Nodal agencles did not pass on the Government funds o the implementing
agencies with desired speed. Large sums of Government funds were lying
.anspent with the nodal agencies at the end of the year 1999-2000. - |

In Calc_litta, Chennai, and Mumbai, the central funds TFeléased for the i _'
preparation of mega city development plan, feasnblhty studies, and research

remamed unspent : Ee e ‘M,__J

“The Ministry “sanctlornecl ‘and released large portions of funds only towards I
. the end of the financial year, which indicated that the sanction of funds did |
: 81 '




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

not follow due dlllgence, besides probably bemg distress releases to avond

lapse of budget allocations.

| Excepting Hyderabad, the State Level Sanctioninyg'COmmittees of all the

| mega cities widely deviated from the prescribed project mix in sanctioning -

| projects. The project mixes adopted by them were skewed against the

: commercially viable projects, essential for sustaining the scheme on a long- :

. term basis.

. There were many cases of incorrect sanctions by the State Committees; e. g "

| sanction of outright grants to ineligible projects, sanction of soft loans to -

. ineligible category, sanction to ongoing projects of the implementing
+ agencies, sanction without any project report, city master plan, and fixation .

- of prioritisation criteria.

' There were major repayment defaults by the implementing ageneies in

Bangalore, at the end of the year 1999-2000.

- Calcutta Metropolitan Development Authority, the nodal  agency for .
Calcutta was also one of the implementing agencies. Contrary to the scheme |
.| prescription, it did not separate the scheme funds from its own, and released

. funds for various projects rather arbitrarily. _

i Chennai nodal agency incorrectly charged administrative expenses from the .

- . implementing agencies, and adjusted those charges from the loan amounts.

s Hyderabad nodal agency incurred some expenditure on works not approved
by the State Level Committee. .

| Implementing agencies dropped 72 projects, out of 442 sanctioned, due to'a

varlety of reasons such as non feasibility, non-availability of land, delay in
| commencement, non-clearance of plans, site disputes, legal problems, non-
; release of funds by the nodal agencies, change in pnorlty

Late start and change of plans resulted in upward revision in cost in 86

| projects in Chennai, Hyderabad and Mumbai.

" A parallel bridge constructed at cost of Rs 2.04 crore in Hyderabad is lymg

~unused because of defective design.

f ‘Neither the nodal agencles nor the Ministry could provide to audit the data '
: about targets and achievement of revenue generation by projects, as ‘

: envisaged in the scheme.

* Monitoring of the Scheme at all levels - the Ministry, the State, and the nodal
! agencies — was poor. The Ministry did not hold the six monthly review .

' meetings. Steering Committee set up by the Ministry in April 1999 for

; appraisal of the projects never met. The State Level Sanctioning Committees

~met sparingly, primarily to sanction projects, rather than to review and
: monitor the projects sanctioned earlier. The nodal agencles did not maintain -

) separate pro;ect-wnse accounts

82




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

’Introductlon

3.1.1 In response to the recommendations of the National Commission on
Urbanisation and the persistent demands made by the State Governments, the
Ministry -of Urban Affairs and Employment initiated the centrally sponsored
scheme for infrastructural development in mega cities in 1993-94. The scheme
is applicable to five mega cities, viz. Bombay, Calcutta, Chennali, Bangalore
and Hyderabad. The Ministry issued the guidelines to the State Governments .
in March 1995. The primary objective of this centrally sponsored scheme is to
undertake infrastructure development projects in mega cities in association
with the respective State Governments, and the financial institutions. These
projects have to be of regional significance and cover a range of components
like water supply and sewerage, roads and bridges, 01ty transport, solid waste
management, etc.

3.1.2 The Ministry of Urban Affairs and Employment administers and
‘monitors the progress of the Mega City Scheme. The respective states. have
constituted the SLSCs', with three members of the State Government and one
member each from the Planning Commission and the Ministry of Urban
Affairs and Employment. The SLSCs sanction projects under the Scheme in
accordance with the guidelines laid down by the Ministry. The scheme
envisages identification of one nodal agency in every mega city to co-ordinate
funding as well as to monitor physical progress of the projects. The
implementing agencies prepare project reports. The Scheme permits only
~ capital projects, which create new assets or remove bottlenecks in the
utilisation of old assets, and does not allow maintenance works. The following
are the nodal agencies in respective mega cities:

(a) Mumbai  Mumbai Metropolitan Region Developmerit- Authority -
(MMRDA)

(b) Calcutta Calcutta Metropolitan Development  Authority
' ' ~(CMDA)

(c) Chennai Tamil Nadu Urban Finance and Infrastructure
: - Development Corporation (TUFIDCO)

(d) Hyderabad Andhra Pradesh Urban Infrastructure -and Finance
Development Corporation (APUIFDC)

. (e) Bangalore Karnataka Urban Infrastructure Development Finance
Corporation (KUIDFC)

3.1.3 It is the function of the nodal agencies to identify and appraise the mix
of activities of all the categories of projects, and assess clearly the revenue
generation capacity of the various project components proposed by the
implementing agencies. The scheme envisages that the basket of projects
should be viable on overall basis through restructuring/laying down of user--
charges/tapping a portion of general incremental revenue accruing to the local
: authorities from the projects taken up under the scheme through suitable
state/local policies. The State Governments are to issue specific -

! State Level Sanctioning Committee

83




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

guidelines/instructions to Urban Local Bodies/implementing agencies in this
regard and to fix the coordinating and fund management role of the nodal
agencies in relation to the implementing agencies. Annex-I gives the names of
the implementing agenc1es in the respective mega cities.

iFmanclal arrangements

3.1.4 The scheme prov1des for equal funding to the nodal agency by the"
Central and the State Governments of 25 per cent each as grants. The nodal
agency has to meet the balance 50 per cent from institutional finance. The
critical requirement of the scheme is the creation of a revolving fund by each
nodal agency in respective states. The objective is to create and maintain a
fund for the development of infrastructural assets on a continuing and
sustainable basis. :

3.1.5 The nodal agencies release the funds further to the implementing
agency for projects; such releases are a mix of loans and grants. The scheme
envisages that project based loans at variable rate of interest with a judicious
mix of grant (subject to a maximum of 20 per cent of Central and States
shares) will be given by the nodal agency to various implementing institutions.
This will be done in such a manner that after accounting for interest on
borrowed capital, appralsallprocessmg/serv1cmg and related costs, minimum .
of 75 per cent remams in the corpus of the each nodal agency at the end of- gt
Plan.

-3.1.6 The Scheme env1sages funding by the nodal agencies of a mix of three -
categories of. projects in the ratio of 40:30:30; i.e., (A) remunerative, (B) user
charge-based and (C) basic services projects. Category' A projects do not
involve any concessional finance. Category B projects get financed at below
market rate of interest. Category C projects are of two types. Those relating to
basic services not directly related to poverty alleviation get funding as soft
loan with nominal three to five per cent interest. The second type, i.e. those
directly. related to urban poverty alleviation get grants-in-aid, although such
grants may not exceed 20 per cent of total grants-in-aid allocatlons received
by the nodal agency from the Government.

3.1.7 The State Government and the nodal agency are to bear the staff and

administrative cost. The nodal agency is to open and maintain a separate bank

account in a commercial bank for the receipt and expenditure of all money to .
‘be received and spent under this Scheme. They are also to maintain accounts

separately for each unplementmg agency and for every prOJect under the

Scheme

3.1.8 During the period covered in Audit, i.e., from 1993 to 2000, the SLSCs

“sanctioned a total of 442 projects .involving a total estimated cost of
Rs 3342.51 crore. Table in paragraph No.3.1.38 below shows further breakup
of these projects. However, the sanctions issued by the SLSCs are not
reflective of actual resource availability, given the shortfalls in releases of
funds as also the fact that institutional finance could not be raised to the level
contemplated by the scheme. There was thus no realistic assessment, while
sanctioning projects, of the available resources and infrastructure.

84



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Scope of Audit

3.1.9 Audit reviewed the records relating to the implementation of the
scheme during the period 1993- 2000 at the Ministry and at the nodal agencies
in the five-mega cities to evaluate the planning and administration of the
Scheme, regulation of expenditure and management of the revolving fund.
Important findings are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

Financial outlay and expenditure

3.1.10 The following table - compiled from the budget, sanctions issued by
the Ministry, quarterly progress reports of nodal agencies, and replies of nodal
agencies - shows the details of Central and State assistance released, total
funds available and expenditure incurred under the scheme during 1993-2000.
Annex-II gives further details for respective mega cities.

Rs in crore
Central share
Year B.E. Actual | Shortfall | State share | *Expenditure
Release
1993-94 Nil 70.50 - 52.58 47.90
1994-95 74.50 74.50 - 106.37 188.44
1995-96 83.90 83.90 - 136.66 135.43
1996-97 83.90 60.90 23.00 125.77 236.07
Total of
Eighth 242.30 289.80 23.00 421.38 607.84
Plan
1997-98 80-90 68.90 12.00 91.86 164.92
1998-99 86.40 74.85 1155 58.79 266.14
1999-
2000 86.37 79.90 6.47 67.96 284.78
Total of
three years
of Nin);h 253.67 223.65 30.02 218.61 715.84
Plan
Total 513.45 639.99 1323.68

* Out of central/state/institutional finance funds.

3.1.11 In view of the fact that the institutional finance of Rs 560.73 crore was
raised by nodal agencies during the period, it is apparent that the state held
back its share to a large extent. The Central Government release of funds fell
short of approved Eighth plan outlays of Rs 700 crore by 59 per cent. The
flow of central grants during the first three years of the Ninth Plan period did
not keep pace with the overall approved plan outlays of Rs 500 crore; on a
pro-rata basis, there was a shortfall of 26 per cent till March 2000.

3.1.12 The nodal agencies, too, did not pass on the funds available with them
fully to the implementing agencies. The following table shows unspent
balances out of government releases with the nodal agencies in the Mega
Cities on 31 March 2000.

85




Nodal agencies
kept Rs 462.91
crore with

" themselves instead
of releasing it to
implementing
agencies

The obje:ctii'e of
_creating and

maintaining a fund for _

the development of
Urban infrastructure
on a continuous basis
was not achieved.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Rs in-crore
| Amount | IS
Mega city Central State Total ' released t.o with the
Share Share : implementing
\ nodal
: agencies .
agencies
Bangalore 84.54 82.38 166.92 93.92 1 73.00
Calcutta 115.76 234.65 350.41 *169.08 181.33
‘Chennai 96.00 133.11 229.11 149.93 79.18
Hyderabad 95.27 79.51 174.78 134.75 40.03
Mumbai 121.88 | 110.34 232.22 142.85 89.37
Total 513.45 639.99 1153.44 690.53 462.91

*unconfirmed figure

‘INon-incurr‘ence of expenditure on development planning/feasib'ility
- studies and research ’

3.1.13 The central release included a sum of Rs2.95 crore towards
preparation of mega city development plan/feasibility studies and research,
etc. In Bangalore and Hyderabad, the nodal agencies spent Rs 0.34 crore and
Rs 0.21 crore on feasibility studies, etc. respectively. In Calcutta, Chennai and
Mumbai the amount released for preparation of Mega city development
plan/feasibility studies and research, totalling Rs 2.40 crore, was lying unspent
with the nodal agencies. This led to projects being approved without
preparation of proper feasibility report, and subsequent dropping of projects.

lieV(;lving Fuqd

3.1.14 Audit did not find any- of the nodal agencies, other than in Mumbai,
maintaining the revolving fund for the scheme. The Bangalore nodal agency
credited the central grant to its own account and the state grant in Personal

‘Deposit Account. The Calcutta nodal agency kept the central grant in a

separate Bank account and the State grant in Personal Deposit Account.
Further, it used state releases kept in Personal Deposit Account to meet its
own requirements. It kept the receipts from land development for housing
under the Mega City Projects in various banks. The Hyderabad nodal agency
kept the funds in short terms deposit in various banks and also asked the
implementing agencies to do so. There was little merit in this, as the
implementing agencies ought to have received and spent the funds as the
works progressed rather than maintain any fund at their level. The Chennai
nodal agency did not give the information about the formation of revolving
fund-and the amount lying therein.

3.1.15 The Mumbai nodal agency did create a revolving fund, which had a
corpus of Rs212.12 crore as of March 2000. That corpus did not include

‘Rs 20 crore released by the central government during 1993-94 to the State

Government for eventual release to Mumbai Municipal Corporation. The
scheme guidelines had provided for giving loans of such duration by the nodal

86



State matching

share

released were short by

Rs 29.46 core.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

agencies as would enable recovery of 75 per cent of the government releases
back to the revolving fund by the end of the Ninth five year plan. The Mumbai
nodal agency transgressed those guidelines by giving out loans of 10 years
duration. Resultantly, the nodal agency could get back only Rs 25 crore from
the implementing agencies in repayment credits to the revolving fund as
compared to the government releases of Rs 232.22 crore up to March 2000.

3.1.16 Non-creation of the revolving fund by the nodal agencies as envisaged
interfered with the objective of the development of urban infrastructure on a
continuing and self-sustaining basis. The Ministry ought to investigate how it
released funds year after year to the nodal agencies without ensuring the basic
requirement of creation of the revolving fund.

Short release of matching state share

3.1.17 The state governments of Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka and Maharashtra
short released Rs 29.46 crore towards their matching share.

Rs in crore
Mega city Central share | State share | State share
released released short released
Bangalore 84.54 82.38 2.16
Calcutta 115.76 . 234.65 B
Chennai 96.00 133.11 -
Hyderabad 95.27 79.51 15.76
Mumbai 121.88 110.34 11.54
Total 513.45 639.99 29.46

3.1.18 In Calcutta, the nodal agency obtained a loan of Rs 95.22 crore from
State Government but misreported it as the matching share from the State

Government.

Release of Central grants at the end of financial year

3.1.19 The following table shows the manner of release of central funds under

the scheme.
Rs in crore
Amount | Funds released during | Funds released during
Ve released March last quarter
during the

year Amount | Percentage | Amount | Percentage
1993-94 0.50 0.50 100 0.50 100
1994-95 74.50 74.50 100 74.50 100
1995-96 83.90 42.15 50.2 83.90 100
1996-97 60.90 10.77 17.7 26.65 43.7
1997-98 68.90 30.00 43.5 30.00 43.5
1998-99 74.85 - - 31.87 42.6
1999-2000 79.90 - - 36.90 46.2

3.1.20 During the first two years of the scheme, the Ministry released all its
grants in the month of March. Generally it released a large chunk of its share

87




Rs 71.42 crore were .

sanctioned as
grants instead of
loan.

Incorrect sanction

of soft loan of
Rs 31.21 crore.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

in the last quarter of the year. Coupled with the observation that the Ministry
released funds year after year without even ensuring that the nodal agencies
except at Mumbai, had met the basic requirement of setting up a revolving
fund, the release of funds towards the end of the financial year is suggestive of
lack of due diligence at the level of sanctioning authority, besides probably
being in the nature of distress release of grants to avoid lapse of budget
allocation.

Non—adherence to the prescrlbed pro;ect mlx]

3.1.21 The SLSCs did not adhere to the project mix ratio of 40:30:30 among
category A, category B and category C as shown in the following table. The
mix adopted by them was, with the exception of Hyderabad, skewed against
the commercially viable projects, viz. Category A projects, essential for
sustaining the scheme on a long term basis.

Norms A B C
(40 per cent) (30 per cent) (30 per cent)
Bangalore 25.3 15.8 58.9
Chennai 6.5 45.5 48.0
Calcutta 20.2 74.2 5.6
Hyderabad 46.8 29.2 24.0
Mumbai 194 44.8 35.8

Sa{_lctloli of grants to mellglble projects by the SLSCs

3.1.22 There were 155 projects in Category C relating to ‘basic services’
involving total approved project cost of Rs 1216 crore. Audit found that in
three mega cities, as detailed below, the respective SLSCs.sanctioned Rs 71.42
crore in grants, as detailed below, for 68 ineligible projects which did not
relate to poverty alleviation and therefore did not qualify for outright grants.

Rs in crore
. Number of projects in ‘
- Name of city which wntganjctioned Amount
Bangalore- ' 6 7.55
Mumbai 25 : 55.56
Chennai 37 ' 8.31
Total 68 71.42

3.1.23 The Maharashtra SLSC erroneously sanctioned, and the nodal agency
duly released, outright grant of Rs 11.43 crore for one B category project of
street lighting and two projects of water supply.

—Ilu'régular sanctlon of soft loan

[SPS——

3.1.24 The Maharashtra SLSC erroneously sanctioned Rs 31.21 crore for
seven projects of Category B as soft loan projects, carrying three per cent rate
of interest applicable for category C projects.

88



Ongoing projects
taken up under the

scheme in violation of

the guidelines.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

3.1.25 The Maharashtra SLSC also sanctioned projegt of street lighting to
BEST, NMMC and TMC at an estimated cost of Rs 70.74 crore, though these
works were part of the normal activities of those agencies. The nodal agency
had released Rs 46 crore on those ineligible projects till March 2000.

Irregular sanction of ongoing projects

3.1.26 14 per cent of the projects, detailed in Annex-III, were ongoing
projects involving a total expenditure of Rs 496.02 crore on which Rs 117.90
crore had already been incurred by the implementing agencies before the
SLSC adopted them as projects within the scheme. This was incorrect as it
violated the Ministry's instructions of June and October 1995 prohibiting
taking up of ongoing projects. The following table gives the position for
respective mega cities.

Rs in crore
Expenditure
Total Number of | incurred on | Total expenditure
Mega city number of | ongoing ongoing - on ongoing
projects projects projects upto | projects incurred
approved | sanctioned date of upto March 2000
sanctioning
Bangalore 31 -- -- --
Calcutta 87 33 45.87 132.19
Chennai 121 14 15.68 110.17
Hyderabad | 148 7 8.57 46.37
Mumbai 55 10 47.78 207.29
Total 442 64 117.90 496.02

Source: Quarterly progress report of the implementing agencies to the nodal agencies, and
other details collected by audit from the nodal agencies.

3.1.27 In Chennai, the SLSC sanctioned a completed project under the
scheme. The nodal agency charged Rs 0.23 crore incurred on it to the scheme.

Other cases of incorrect sanction of projects by SLSC

3.1.28 In Bangalore, the SLSC sanctioned the projects without any project
reports, city master plan, and without fixing any prioritisation criteria.

3.1.29 In Bangalore, SLSC sanctioned a project in March 1996 for
construction of a flyover between Town Hall and Sirsi Circle at an estimated
cost of Rs 94 crore overlooking the apprehension expressed by RITES Ltd. in
August 1991 that the flyover would shut out the options for a Metro Railway
System.

3.1.30 In Calcutta and Chennai, the SLSC sanctioned 11 projects for
construction of Middle Income Group flats and houses at an estimated cost of
Rs 113.06 crore though the guidelines contemplated construction of houses for
urban poor only. An expenditure of Rs 34.49 crore had been incurred as of
March 2000.

89




Default in
repayment of
loan and interest

of Rs 23.03 crore.

CMDA performed
the function of
Nodal agency as
well as
implementing
agency.

Administrative
expense of Rs 2.03
crore charged to
scheme though not
admissible.

Diversion of

Rs 9.80 crore to
activities not
connected with the
scheme.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

3.1.31 In Mumbai, the SLSC approved in September 1999 two projects at
estimated cost of Rs 26.81 crore relating to health sector, which were not to be
taken up under the scheme.

3.1.32 In Calcutta, the SLSC approved in February 1996 conversions of
latrines in Municipal areas relating to low cost sanitations scheme at an
estimated cost of Rs 6.55 crore against which Rs 6.51 crore were spent as of
March 2000. '

Default in repayment of loan|

3.1.33 The Bangalore nodal agency sanctioned Rs 93.92 crore to its three
implementing agencies under various schemes. Together with interest,
Rs 38.17 crore was due to be repaid to the nodal agency by 31 March 2000.
The amount remaining unpaid on the due date from the implementing agencies
was Rs 23.03 crore.

“'Non-separation of the Scheme funds from own funds by the Calcutta

nodal agency
3.1.34 The Scheme envisages that if a nodal agency performs the coordinating
and fund management as well as planning and development roles, the two
types of roles should be clearly distinguished to prevent any conflict of
interest. The Calcutta nodal agency, vizz CMDA also acted as the
implementing agency. It did not insulate the scheme activities from its normal
activities. It kept central releases in its own account, and released the funds for
all categories of projects without deciding the rates of interest, recovery
schedule and component of loan and grant.

3.1.35 In Hyderabad, the nodal agency released the loans to implementing
agencies without deciding the recovery schedule of loan and ‘the rate of
interest.

Unauthorised chai’gé of administrative e;pénse_s-

3.1.36 The Chennai nodal agency unauthorisedly charged a total sum of
Rs2.03 crore till March 2000 as administrative expenses from the

-implementing agencies at the rate of one per cent of the total amount of loans

released, as administrative expenses; and, adjusted those charges against the
loan amounts.

Exi)elidiiure incurred on livm;[’)prroved _W(;rks ‘

3.1.37 In Hyderabad, the nodal agency released funds of Rs 9.80 crore to
three agencies, viz. Quli Qutubsha Urban Development Authority, Meat and
Poultry Development Corporation, and Collector, Hyderabad (Nandanavanam
Project) without approval of the SLSC. The Hyderabad nodal agency also
incurred Rs 1.12 crore, Rs 5.80 and Rs 1.75 crore during the years 1993-94,
1994-95 and 1995-96, respectively on six projects of Sites and Services,
Jetties and Parks not approved by the SLSC.

90



Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Physical progress

3.1.38 The audit compiled the following table on the physical progress of the
approved projects from various documents such as minutes of SLSCs’

00:13412‘ g:xf_cets meetings, quarterly progress reports of the implementing agencies to the nodal

completed. agencies, and quarterly status reports of the nodal agencies to the Ministry till
March 2000. The following paragraphs give audit observations on the physical
progress. Annex-IV gives further details.

Cityl Approved Dropped Completed In progress Yet to start
Category— A B C A B C A B & A B (& A B o
Bangalore 4 9| 18 1 6 1 2| 3 3 9 - - -
Chennai 351 21| 65] 13 4 91 11 6| 26| 5 8| 26| 6 3 4
Calcutta 12] 55| 20 - - - 1] 22| 14| 6| 29 6 5 4 -
Hyderabad 82| 43| 23 4| 16 25 12 6 7/150( 19| 10| 16 2 4
Mumbai 12| 14| 29 ‘) 3 4 - 3 51 5 4| 10| 4 4] 10
Total 145|142 { 155| 21| 29| 22| 24| 37| 54| 69| 63| 61| 31| 13| 18
Percentage of approved projects 14| 21| 14| 17| 26| 35| 48| 44| 39| 21 91 12
e 442 72 (16) 115 (26) 193 (44) 62 (14)

Figure in brackets represents overall percentage

72 projects were

dropped

subsequently after

sanction. 15
projects in

Hyderabad were

abandoned midway

after spending
Rs 4.05 crore.

Dropped projects

3.1.39 The Tamil Nadu SLSC dropped 26 projects in Chennai due to non-
feasibility, non-availability of land, delay in commencement of the project and
non-clearance of plan from the competent authority. The Andhra SLSC
dropped 22 projects in Hyderabad, which included 15 projects abandoned by
the implementing agencies after incurring an expenditure of Rs 4.05 crore
reportedly due to wrong selection of site, site disputes/legal problems, non-
release of adequate funds by nodal agencies, etc.

3.1.40 The Mumbai nodal agency dropped 10 projects reportedly due to non-
feasibility of projects, non-clearance of the Municipal Corporation, change in
priority, non-acquisition of land, etc.

Projects yet to start

3.1.41 The implmenting agencies did not take up till March 2000, 10 projects
due for completion by March 1997. They also did not take up 31 and 13
revenue generating projects of category A and B, respectively.

3.1.42 The quarterly progress reports and minutes of the review meetings
indicated that the reasons for slow progress were delay in commencement,
delay in preparation of detailed project reports/designs/plans/estimates, change
in the original design, inclusion of additional components of work, lack of
inter agency coordination, lack of capacity of implementing agencies in
formulation of projects, acquisition of land, preparation of long term
investment programme, prioritisation of investments, management of finances

91




Significant time
overrun besides
cost overrun of
Rs 32.52 crore.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

and monitoring of project implementation. This shows that the SLSC did not
do proper and systematic appraisal before sanctioning of the projects. '

3.1.43 Actual date of completion in respect of 115 completed projects were
not made available. Time overrun could, therefore, not be worked out. 193
projects were in progress as on 31.3.2000 of which stipulated date of
completion of 30 projects was not available with the nodal agencies. Thus out
of 163 projects, 135 projects were due for completion by March 2000. There
was significant time over run relating to these projects ranging from two to 63
months (upto March 2000) as shown in the following table compiled from
proforma A and B of project proposals and quarterly progress reports.

Rs in crore
Total number No. of projects Time overrun
City of projects in involving time

progress over run (months)
Bangalore 15 10 610 26
Calcutta 41 30 ' 3t048
Chennai 39 13 3to42
Hyderabad 79 74 - 2to63
Mumbai 19 8 12 t0 42
Total 193 - 135

3.1.44 There was cost overrun amounting to Rs 32.52 crore in 26 completed
projects and five projects in progress as shown in the following table compiled
from the quarterly progress reports of the implementing agencies.

Rs in crore
) Number of : Number of
Cit completed Cost over projects in Cost over
¥ projects involving ‘run progress involving run
‘ Ccost over run ) cost overrun

Bangalore 2 . 0.58 - -

Calcutta -7 0.55 1 0.28

Chennai 16 - 21.75 1 0.05

Hyderabad . 1 0.01 2 0.15

Mumbeai : - - l- 9.15
-Total 26 | 22.89 5 9.63

Absence of completion certificates

3.1.45 Audit found that in 113 projects costing Rs 568.63 crore out of 115
projects reported as completed by the nodal agencies, there was no completion
certificate.

3.1.46 The HUDA constructed a parallel bridge at Naya pull in Hyderabad at
a cost of Rs 2.04 crore. The bridge was opened to traffic in September 1999

but was closed after three days due to wrong design. The bridge was lying
closed as of May 2000. A

92



Monitoring was
inadequate and
ineffective.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

lNon—achlevement of f targets of ] Revenue generatmns%

—-— - -

“3.1.47 The scheme guidelines contemplated that the nodal agencies would
assess clearly the revenue generation capacity of various projects keeping in

~ view the overall basket -of projects proposed by implementing agencies. The

nodal agencies in all five cities failed in providing data of targets of revenue
generation and actual revenue generated to audit.

pasitrig

3.1.48 The monitoring at all levels-was inadequate and ineffective because of
the following:

. (a) The Ministry did not hold six monthly Review meetings on rotation in
different mega cities, as assured by, the Ministry to the Standmg
Committee of the Parliament in June 1997.

(b) The Steering Committee, set up by the Minisﬁy in April 1999 for
appraisal of the projects every six month, has never met.

(c) The meetings of the SLSCs were very few, and were held pnmanly to

sanction the projects rather than to monitor and review the projects
- . sanctioned earlier.

(d) None of the nodal agencies maintained separate accounts for each
project, as prescribed.

ﬁ?lecommc-endati(;n'l

3.1.49 The Ministry needs to activate its coordinating and momtormg
functions to' promote the scheme on a more sound footing. It also needs to
ensure that the nodal agencies meet all agreed prerequisites, especially that of
the setting up of the revolving funds, before any funds are released to them.

93




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

L.

= N

IL

III.

Iv.:

: Annex-1
(Refers to paragraph 3.1.3)

Mumbai City

| Implementing Agencies:

Mumbai Municipal Corporation (MMC)

Bombay Electric Supply and Transport Undertaking (BEST)
City and Industrial Corporation of Maharashtra Ltd. (CIDCO)
Thane Municipal Corporation (TMC)

Kalyan Municipal Corporation (KMC)

Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation (NMMC)

Calcutta City
Implementing Agencies:
Calcutta Metropolitan Development Authority (CMDA)

Calcutta Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Authority
(CMWSA) -a wing of CMDA

Calcutta Municipal Corporation (CMC)

Chennai City
Implementing Agencies:
1. Madras Metropolitan Development Authority (MMDA)

2. Madras Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board
(MMWSSB)

3. Tamil Nadu Tourism Development Corporation (TTDC)
4. Madras Corporation

Hyderabad City

Implementing Agencies:

1. Municipal Corporation of Hyderabad (MCH)

2. Hyderabad UrbantDevelopment Authority (HUDA)

3. Hyderabad Metro Water Supply and Sewerage Board (HMWS
& SB)

Bangalore City

Implementing Agencies:

1. Bangalore Mahanagar Palika (BMP)

2. Karnataka Water Supply and Sewerage Board (KWS & SB)
3. Bangalore Development Authority (BDA)

94 -



Report No. 2 of 2001 (civil)
Annex — II '
(Refers to paragraph 3.1.10)

Year-wise break-up _of Central and State share released and expenditure incurred by Nodal Agencies.

CALCUTTA ) BENGALORE CHENNAI HYDERABAD MUMBAI » TOTAL

Year

Central | State Expend | Central {-State Expen- | Central | State Expen- | Central | State Expen- | Central | State Expen- | Central | State Expen-

Share .| Share iture Share Share diture Share Share diture Share Share diture Share Share diture Share Share. diture

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 . 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 7 18 19

1993-94 - 20.10 22.48 4248 0.10 - - 15.10 15.10 -- 15.10 15.00 - 20.10 - 5.42 70.50 52.58 47.90
199495 | 16.10 60.27 3591 20.10 20.00 - 11.10 15.10 | 110.17 11.10 11.00 - 16.10 -- 42.36 74.56 106.37 188.44
19;95-96 8.08 45.90 36.22 15.08 15.18 0.02 17.08 20.08 21.12 15.58 15.50 14.81 l 18.08 | 40.00 63.26 8390 | 136.66 13543
1996-97 13.58 32.50 51.48 10.55 10.55 38.06 11.98 47.22 62.35 11.71 1550 |  12.60 13.08 | . 20-.'00 71.58 60.90 125.77 236.07
1997-98 14.89 28.50 58.26 11.25 11.25 23.60 12.81 19.50 13497 12.22 8.61 2585 | 17.73 24.00 22.24 68.90 91.86 164.92
1998-99 16.23 20.00 59.38 13.55 13.55 90.12 13.78 - 61.93 13.90 13.90 23.66 17.39 11.34 31.05 74.85.| 58.79 266.14
1999-00 16.78 25.00 54.42 13.91 11.85' 38.84 14.15 16.11 34.09 15.66 - | 107.27 19.40 15.00 49.86 79.90 67.96 284.78
TOTAL 115.76 ' 234.65 | 338.15 84.54 8238 | 190.64 96.00 | 133.11 | 324.63 95.27 79.51 18449 | 121.88 | 11034 | 285.77 | 51345 | 639.99 1323.68

Source:

1. Sanctions issued by the Ministry. :
2, Quarterly Progress reports and replies to audit queries.

95



Report No. 2 of 2001 (civil)

Annex 11
(Refers to paragraph 3.1.26)

Statement showing ongoing projects approved by State Level Sanctioning Committee

7 Rs in crore
Name of Project Approved | Date of | Expenditure | Remarks
cost sanction | upto the date
of sanction
CALCUTTA
Kannagar Rly.under pass 3.50 19.10.95 | 0.01 (3/95) 3.86
Uttadanga Rly.under pass 4.53 19.10.95 | 1.07 (3/95) 4.4]
B.K. Express way 3.18 19.10.95 | 2012 (3/95) 3.19
R.B.Connector widening 5.09 19.10.95 | 0.45(3/95) 4.99
Street lighting Phase I 0.65 19.10.95 | 0.16 (3/95) 0.64
Garia Bridge 2,18 19.10.95 | 0.10 (3/95) 2.44
Bangur Avenue Sewerage 1.24 19.10.95 | 0.60 (3/95) 1.24
WSS Madhyagram 2.44 19.10.95 | 0.27 (3/95) 2.44
WSS Nurgi Shyampur 0.88 19.10.95 | 0.18 (3/95) 0.76
WSS Rajarhat 6.70 19.10.95 | 0.51 (3/95) 2.11
Sewerage in CMC ward 111-112 10.16 2.12.95 0.03 (3/95) 7.68
Improvement of Channel in T.P.Basin 0.39 2.12.95 0.24 (3/95) 0.38
Drainage scheme for Bellelious Road 0.44 2.12.95 0.02 (3/95) 0.44
Strengthening of SEM in Calcutta 222 2.12.95 0.50 (3/95). 2.22
Serampore T.P. in tegraton 9.66 2.12.95 2.49 (3/95) 7.22
WSS, Uttarpara 1.98 2.12.95 0.17 (3/95) 1.45
WSS Bauria, Uluberia, Chengail 1.42 2.12.95 0.12 (3/95) 1.47
WSS Deulpara : 1.28 2.12.95 0.18(3.95) 1.03
WSS Jatia Gamipur and Nabapally 1.02 2.12.95 0.32 (3.95) 1.01
New Supply lines and sources for Stabilisation | 15.62 2.12.95 10.43 (3.95) 13.76
of Municipal Water supply Ph.I
UGR at Salt lake & lake town 14.13 23.2.96 10.08 (3.95) 13.91
Improvement of Water suply at Jadavpur and 25.14 23.2.96 0.10(3.95) 9.79
Behala
Augumentation and Extension of water supply | 0.77 23.2.96 0.21 (3.95) 0.51
at Nabagram )
Augumentation and extension of WS at Bally | 1.54 23.2.96 0.33 (3.95) 1.54
Bankra, Sarenge and Belanagar, Abhoynagar
WSS Andual Moihary 0.59 23.2.96 0.01 (3.95) 0.49
Augumentation of sources FAWS 1.09 23.2.96 0.30 (3.95) 1.11
C/o Public conveniences 1.00 23.2.96 0.63 (3.95) 0.90
Improvement of branch channel of T.P Basin | 0.62 23.2.96 0.14 (3.95) 0.62
Conversion of latrin on Municipal areas 6.55 23.2.96 1.00 (3.95) 6.51
Improvement of roads in Municipal towns 27.52 23.2.96 10.65 (3.95) 25.83
Salkia Fly over 4.85 23.2.96 1.00 (3.95) 4.13

96




Report No. 2 of 2001 (civil)

Approved

Date of

Remarks

97

Name of Project Expenditure
: cost sanction | upto the date
: of sanction
Garia station road 0.69 23.2.96 . [ 0.20 (3.95) 0.61 .
Improvement of city roads in CMC 3.50 23.2.96 1.25 (3.95) 3.50.
CHENNAI - ‘
Common Amenity Building at Koyambedu 0.91 4.9.95 0.15(3.95) 0.99
wholesale Market ' S
Widening of R.K. muh Road Bridge 0.44 4995 10.36 (3.95) 0.50
Widening of Gandhi Irwin Bridge 0.23 4.9.95 0.23 (3.95) 0.23
'| FOB at Gengu Reddy Road: 0.25 4.9.95 0.25 (3.95) 0.25
Shopping complex at Indira Nagar. 0.84 4.9.95 0.82 (3.95) - 091
Shopping Complex at Brewary Road 0.49 4.9.95 0.39 (3.95) - 0.54
Shopping complex at EVR Salai 0.45 4.9.95 - 0.19 (3.95) -0.51
Shopping complex at Shenoy Nagar 0.40 4.9.95 0.25 (3.95) 0.45
Storage reservoir at vauuvarkottam 7.94 4.9.95 2.59 (3.95) 1.16
Storage reservoir at Triplicane 6.91 4.9.95 0.02 (3.95) 9.37
Storage reservoir at Kannapar Thidal 10.70 4.9.95 0.01 (3.95) 8.02
Clear water transmission from Redhill to porur | 61.16 4.9.95 6.53 (3.95) ' 66.71
Sewar Mains in Kalathur 11.00 4.9.95 3.72 (3.95) 11.17
Shopping complex at Dr. Nair Road and 045 4995 10.16 (3.95) 0.36
| T.Nagar :
HYDERABAD , _ ‘ ‘
Necklace Road Ph.1 20.00 6.11.95 6.37 (3.95) 19.27
Sahebnagar Sites and Services . 10.00 1 6.11.95 0.82 (3.95) 2.82
‘Basheerbagh Fly over ' | 6.00 27.2.98 0.12 (3.95) 3.40
'| Tarnaka Fly Over 6.00 27.2.98 0.14 (3.95) 4.40 -
Tegutalli Fly over 20.00 27.2.98 0.51(3.95) . 8.77
Masab Tank Fly over 12.00 27298 | 0.36 (3.95) 5.11
Narayanguda Fly over 6.00 27.2.98 0.25 (3.95) 2.60
MUMBAI | - - -
Land development at Kharghar 27.90 5.1.96 0.69 (3.95) " 12.28.
Sports complex 425 5.1.96 0.38 (3:95) 424
Steel lighting 60.00 5.1.96 4.77 (3.95) 41.75
Road Bridge at Airoli-Ph.I 49.46 5.1.96 16.30 (3.95) 49.46
Kalwa Bridge 24.00 5.1.96 8.64 (3.95) 23.18
Palm Beach Road Ph.I 53.89 ° 5.1.96 13.75 (3.95) 63.04
Under pass at Vashi Node 3.15 5.1.96 0.03 (3.95) 3.15
ROB on Kalyan shill Road 4.00 5.1.96 = | 0.05(3.95) 3.12
Sanitation Programme 2.07 5.1.96 1.72 (3.95). 2.07
Road work 5.00 5.1.96 1.45 (3.95) 5.00
Total - 11790 |- 496.02




.

Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

Annex - IV
(Refers to paragraph 3.1.38)

List of projeéts .approved by State Level Sanctioning Committee and expenditure as on

31.3.2000
SL | Project Category | Date of Approved | Expenditure
No. Sanction cost
COMPLETED PROJECT
Bangalore
1. | Sirsi Circle Flyover C 12.3.96 94.00 94.17
2. Intermediate Ring Road C 12.3.96 12.40 13.21
Calcutta '
3. Housing at Golf Green A 2.12.95 7.82 747
4. Water Supply Scheme, Madhyagram B 19.10.95 2.44 2.44
5. Water Supply Scheme (WSS) Nungi Shyampur B 19.10.95 0.88 0.77
6. WSS, Jatia, Ganipur, Nabapally B 2.12.95 1.02 1.01
7. WSS, Bally, Bankra, Sarenga & Belanapur, B 23.2.96 1.54 1.54
| Abhoynagar '
‘ 8. WSS Andul Moihary B 23.2.96 0.59 0.4%
| 9. WSS, Bauria, Uluberia, Chengail B 2.12.95 1.42 1.47
10. | Augumentation of Sources B 23.2.96 1.09 1.11
11. | UGR at Salt Lake and Lake Town B 23.2.96 14.13 13.91
12. | Boosting Station at Md. Ali Park B 2.12.95 7.88 7.2
13. [ Ultadanga Railway Underpass B 19.10.95 4.53 441
14. | Garia Station Road B 23.2.96 0.69 0.61
15. | Strengthening of B.K. Expressway’ B 19.10.95 3.18 3.19
16. | Improvement of Street Lighting-I B 19.10.95 0.65 0.64
17. | R. B. Connector Widening B 19.10.95 5.09 4.99
18. | Improvements of City Roads in CMC B 23.2.96 3.50 3.50
19. | Improvement of Street Lighting-II B 2.12.95 1.68 1.66
20. | Improvement of roads around Hawrah Maidan B 2.12.95 1.59 1.33
’ Area
21. | Widening of EMBP (Form PC Rotary to RB B 2.12.95 7.97 7.53
Rotary)
22. | Bridge over Fatesah Canal B 23.2.96 0.42 0.43
23. | Public Conveniences C 23.2.96 1.00 0.90
24. | Improvement of Lead Channel-I in TP Basin C 2.12.95 0.39 0.38
25. | Improvement of Branch Channel of TP Basin C 23.2.96 0.62 0.62
26. .| Drainage Scheme for Bellelious Road C 2.12.95 0.44 0.44
27. | Removal of drainage congestion in Behala IE. C 2.12.95 0.10 0.05
28. | Removal of drainage congestion around C 2.12.95 0.62 0.52
Hawarah Maidan Area
29. | Improvement of Bagjola Khal (Upper) Ph.I C 23.2.96 0.42 042
30. | Improvement of Bagjola Khal (Upper) Ph.II C 23.2.96 0.66 0.66
31. | Re-excavation of Lower Bagjola C 29.10.98 1.84 1.37
32.. | Strengthening of SWM in Calcutta C 2.12.95 2.22 2.22
33. | Madhyagram Water Supply (Ph-I1) B 9.2.98 2.70 2.58
34. | Baruipur Water Supply (Ph-I) B 9.2.98 1.94 1.84
35. | Konagar Railway Underpass B 19.10.95 3.50 3.87
36. | Renovation of Tapsia P.S. C 2.12.95 0.88 0.91
37. | Removal of drainage congestion in Nandan C 2.12.95 0.34 0.30
Nagar
38. | Bustee improvement work at CMC Wards C 2.12.95 343 317
103,104 ‘ .
39. | Calcutta Reverfront Beautification from Silver C 15.2.2000 1.19 "1.25
Jetty to Fairlie Jetty

98




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

colony.

Chennai
40. | Shopping Complex-Indira Nagar A 4.9.95 0.84 0.91
41. | Shopping Complex, Brewary Road A 4.9.95 0.49 0.54
42. | Shopping Complex, EVR Salai A 4.9.95 0.45 0.51
43. | Shopping Complex, Shenoy Nagar A 4.9.95 0.40 0.45
44. | Shopping Complex, Dr. Nair Road A 4.9.95 0.45 0.36
45. | Common Amenity Building at Koyambedu A 4.9.95 0.91 0.99
46. | Storage Reservoir-Valluvarkottam B 4.9.95 7.94 10.16
47. | Storage Reservoir Triplicane B 4.9.95 6.91 9.37
48. | Storage Reservoir-Kannapur, Thidal B 4.9.95 10.70 8.02
49. | Clear Water Transmission Main from Redhill to B 4.9.95 61.16 66.71
Porur
50. | Widening of Gandhi Irwin Bridve € 4.9.95 0.23 0.23
51. | Widening of RK Mutt Road C 4.9.95 0.44 0.50
52. | Sewarmains in Kolathur C 4.9.95 41.00 1LY
53. | Office Complex at Pudu Street A 8.1.96 0.30 0.31
54. | Office Complex-II Floor Super Bazar A 8.1.96 0.48 0.48
55. | MMDA Tower-II A 8.1.96 15.00 17.20
56. | Office Complex on MPL Office Premises A 8.1.96 0.45 0.38
57. | Office Complex-II floor MPL Office A 8.1.96 0.22 0.20
58. | Improvement to Thillai Nagar Road C 8.1.96 0.06 0.06
59. | Improvement to Balaji Nagar Road C 8.1.96 0.14 0.12
60. | Improvement to Erikarai Road C 8.1.96 0.13 0.13
61. | Improvement to MGR Road C 8.1.96 0.06 0.06
62. | C/o Sunkuwar Bridge-Buckingam Canal C 8.1.96 0.45 0.45
63. | Widening of Gandhi Irwin Bridge C 8.1.96 0.23 0.23
64. | Improvement to Durga Road C 8.1.96 0.88 0.27
65. | Improvement to Radhanagar Main Road C 8.1.96 0.68 0.34
66. | Improvement to Gandhi Road c 8.1.96 0.47 0.39
67. | C/o Headworks Ekkattuthangal & Choolaimedu B 1.11.96 21.00 29.53
68. | Widening of Napier Bridge C 1.11.96 5.11 5.24
69. | Providing Sewarage facilitation-Sarathy Nagar, C 1.11.96 2.89 2.98
VOC Block etc.
70. | C/o Strom Water Drains (& 30.12.97 1.96 0.96
71. | C/o Storm Water Drains Porur TP C 30.12.97 1.49 1.27
72. | C/o Strom Water Drains PH-I, Valasaravakkam & 30.12.97 0.88 0.88
TP
73. | Improvement to Roads C 30.12.97 1.13 1.15
74. | Improvement of Water Supply, Madhavaram B 4.1.99 0.74 0.73
75. | Improvement of Road & Provision of drains & 4.1.99 0.81 0.70
Avadi
76. | C/o Strom Water drain at Kamraj Nagar Main & 4.1.99 0.90 0.70
Raod
77. | Clo Strom Water drain Roads at Kamraj Nagar- € 4.1.99 0.44 0.42
IV Street
78. | Pedestrain Subway at Ezhilgam C 3.8.98 1.50 0.75
79. | Sathyan Theatre Intersection with Peters Road C 4.1.99 8.50 3.23
80. | Cancer Institute Intersection Gandhi Mandapam & 4.1.99 7.00 4.42
| 81. | C/o Drains & Culverts-Madhavaram C 3.8.98 047 0.47
82. | Storm Water drain PH.II C 3.8.98 0.65 0.65
Hyderabad .
83. | Construction of Pump House near the sump at A 6.11.95 0.06 0.07
Jagadgirigutta ;
84. | Construction of 900 KL capacity RCC ELSR at A 6.11.95 0.42 0.39
OUT in Kapra Municipality
85. | Construction of Pump House at Sump at Out A 6.11.95 0.05 0.05

99




Repo(t No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

86.

Construction of 5.0 ML Capacity GLSR near
Yelugugutta >

6.11.95

1.55

1.55

87.

Laying 600 mm dia PSC/MS Feeder main from
the 1200 mm dia Sainikpuri-Saidabad main at
Nacharam junction to the proposed reservoir
near Yelugugutta,

6.11.95

1.38

1.20

88.

Manufacturing, supply, lowering, laying,
jointing, testing and commissioning of 450 mm
dia MS feeder main to the existing 0.9 ML
capacity ELSR at Beerappagadda from the 1000
mm dia PSC main from Sainikpuri to Auto
Nagar in Uppal Municipality.

6.11.95

0.44

042

89.

Construction of pump room at Chankyapuri
Sump

6.11.95

0.06

0.05

90.

Construction of 5.0 ML capacity GLSR on
Madhapur Hillock

6.11.95

1.45

1.41

1 91.

Construction of 5.0 ML capacity GLSR at
Vasavi Colony

6.11.95

I.16

113

92

Laying 400 mm dia CI feeder main from
Autonagar Reservoir to the proposed GLSR at
Vasavi Colony.

o B B

6.11.95

0.44

037

93.

Construction of GLSR of 2.0 ML capacity at
Budwel, Rajendranagar

6.11.95

0.65

0.58

94,

Laying pumping main from Lingampally
Reservoir to proposed GLSR at Madhapur
including trunk distribution main, pump house,
pump sets etc. (700 mm dia - 4.03 km. , 600 mm
dia MS - 291 Km, 350 m dia-3.99 Km.) for
supplying water to developing localities at
Madhapur/Gachibowli.

6.11.95

8.50

7.47

95.

Laying 250 mm dia CI Main from RTC cross
roads to Chikkadpally bridge.

6.11.95

0.23

0.23

96.

Laying 900mm dia MS water supply distribution
main from Ekminar Mosque to Gangaputra
Colony under Chikalguda Zone.

6.11.95

0.66

0.64

97.

Laying 600 mm dia & 450 mm dia CI Water
supply main from Gangaputra colony to
Parsingutta Read Vikas Tee Point

6.11.95

10.77

0.71

98.

Laying 900 mm dia MS water supply main from
Banjara Second stage outlet to Road No. 14.

6.11.95

0.34

032

99.

Inlet and outlet pipe connections at Thattikhana
GLSR and Banjara 2™ Stage including MS inter
connections at the pump house in Jubilee Sump,
inter connection of the 600 mm dia MS outlet
main from Thattikhana Reservoir to the existing
distribution system Road No.1 4.

6.11.95

0.04

0.04

100.

Laying 200 mm dia CI service distribution main
tapping from 900 mm diameter MS outlet main
from Banjara 2™ Stage upto Nandinagar
junction including road restoration and transfer
of interconnections and PPCs :

.6.11.95

0.20

0.18

101.

Laying 200 mm dia SWG sewer from Surabhi
Elcnave upto road junction beyond polijce station
along Banjara Road No. 14 including restoration
of the road. )

6.11.95

0.05

0.04

102.

Necklace Road PH.I

6.11.95

20.00

16.27

103.

Flyover (Airport)

6.11.95

6.00

4.76

104.

Flyover HHK Bhawan

6.11.95

10.00

9.08

1085.

Parallel Bridge at Naya Pool

[ellellelle]

6.11.95

8.00

2.04

100 -




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

106. | Basheerbagh Flyover C 27.2.98 6.00 3.40
107. | Tarnaka Flyover C 27.2.98 6.00 4.40
Mumbai
108. | Sanitation Programme C 5.1.96 2.07 2.07
109. | Street Lighting C 5.1.96 1.36 1.36
110. | Road Work C 5.1.96 5.00 5.00
111. | Street Lighting C 5.1.96 3.30 3.30
112. | C/o Continuous approach and ROB on Kalyan C 29.9.99 5.94 5.94
Badlapur Rd.
113. | Road Bridge at Airoli B 5.1.96 49.46 49.46
114. | Kalwa Bridge B 5.1.96 24.00 23.18
115. | Water Supply Scheme B 26.2.98 31.05 31.05
PROJECTS IN PROGRESS .
Calcutta
116. | MIG Housing at Baishnabghata Patuli A 19.10.95 17.63 10.54
117. | Area Development in Kasba A 2.12.95 10.12 3.38
118. | Barrackpur Housing A 2.12.95 17.84 12.49
119. | CMDA Housing at Baghajatin A 9.2.98 24.78 2.1
120. | WSS, Rajarhat B 19.10.95 6.71 3.08
121. | WSS, Uttarpara B 12.12.95 1.98 1.47
122. | WSS, Nabagram B 23.2.96 0.77 0.52
123. | WSS, Deulpara B 2.12.95 1.28 1.03
124. | Sarampore T.P. Integration-II B 2.12.95 9.66 7.24
125. | Improvement of W.S. JDV Behala B 27.2.96 25.14 10.03
126. | New Supply lines & Sources for Stabilisation of B 2.12.95 15.62 13.91
Municipal Water Supply-Ph.I
127. | Augumentation of Garden Reach T.P. B 2.12.95 59.07 47.32
128. | Stabilisation of Hawrah W.W. B 23.2.1996 2.11 1.60
129. | Balance Portion of 1500 MM Palta-Talla Main B 2.12.98 18.53 12.42
130. | Augumentationof Padma-pukur W.T. Plant B 9.2.98 67.00 8.85
131. | Piped W.S. within Maheshtala Municipality B 9.2.98 5.34 2.98
132. | Augumentation of Chandan Nagar Water B 9.2.98 221 Nil
Treatment (WT) Plant
133. | Rajpur - Sonarpur WS (Ph.I) B 29.10.98 3.29 2.35
134. | Salkia Flyover B 23.2.96 4.85 4.13
135. | Improvement of roads in Municipal towns B 23.2.96 27.52 25.83
136. | Garia Bridge B 19.10.95 2.18 2.46
137. | Widening of EMBP (From CPTN. Bhery to PC B 2.12.95 5.77 3.96
Rotory & SL Ist entry to BM Road
138. | C/o P.A. Shah Road B 2.12.95 15.13 6.88
139. | ROB at Lake Garden B 9.2.98 20.82 3.70
140. | ROB at Bondel Gate B 9.2.98 10.65 0.80
141. | BKP-DDM Expressway B 9.2.98 20.85 0.77
142. | Chaulpatty Road B 29.10.98 2.20 1.15
143. | Widening of EMBP (RB Rotary-Kamalgazi) B 27.10.98 29.17 1.04
144. | Widening of EMBP (PC-RB Rotary) Ph.II ‘B 29.10.98 9.97 0.18
145. | Widening of Konagar Express Way B 29.10.98 9.55 0.92
146. | Bangur Avenue Sewerage C 19.10.95 1.24 1.24
147. | Conversion of Latrins in Municipal area C 23.2.96 6.55 6.51
148. | Removal of brainage congestion in HMC Wards c 2.12.95 1.03 0.74
3,8,50
149. | Storm drainage in HMC Works 1-16 C 9.2.98 3.35 2.39
150. | Trunck Sewar & Drains in CMC C 29.10.98 2.00 0.50
151. | Sewarage in CMC Wards 111-112(P) C 2.12.95 10.16 8.43
152. | Housing Complex at Kalyani A 15.2.2000 10.00 0.80
153. | Housing Complex at ED Block, Salt Lake A 15.2.2000 6.30 0.49

101




Report No. 2 of 2001 (Civil)

154. | Improvement & widening of New Chord Rd. B 15.2.2000 2.50 0.22
within Bhatpara Municipality .
155. | 3.5 MG Underground Reservoir at Garfa Sishu B 15.2.2000 9.50 0.16
Udyan
156. | ROB at Sonarpur B 15.2.2000 10.73 0.31
Bangalore
157. | Iron & Steel Market A 22.5.95 40.20 15.92
158. | Truck Terminal at Hosur Road A 23.5.95 23.64 0.00
159. | Madiwala Shopping Complex A 4.12.95 16.00 12.65
160. | Electric Crematoria-banashankari B 4.12.95 2.20 0.55
161. | Electric Crematoria-Bomman Halli B 4.12.95 2.15 0.80
162. | Improvement of Water Supply distribution B 4.12.95 45.55 29.60
163. | Rest<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>